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TBXAS C OIUII"IIS SION ON ENVIRONMENTAI QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preumting Pollution

December 30, 2005

Mr. Randy Judge

Production Manager
Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
5l I l6'h Street, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80202

Re: Pennits by Rule Registration Nutnber: 77495

Clements No.l Facility
Winnie, Charnbers CountY

Regulated Entity Number: RN 104618269

Customer Reference Number: CN602842973

Dcar Mr. Judge:

Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Clenn Shankle Executiue Director

RECEIVED
JUL 2 q 2006

This is in response to your Fonn PI-7-CERT, entitled "Cerlification and Registratio, *:ru#}Tftry
Rule," concerning the proposed installation and operational use of the Clements No. I Facility

located near Winnie, Charnbers County. This site is expected to handle only sweet natural gas as

fuel and product. The site contains equipment used for the production, separation, and drying of
natural gas and storage of condensate/crude oil and produced water. The emissions associated with
the referenced aotivities are estirnated as 10.81 tons per year (tpy) of volatile organic compounds,

2.09 tpy of nitrogen oxide, 2.05 tpy of carbon monoxide, and 0.053 tpy of particulate matter less than

or equal to l0 rnicrons in diameter.

After evaluation of the infonnation which you have furnished, we have detennined that your

installation is authorized under Title 30 Texas Adrninistrative Codes $$ 106.352 and 106.512

(30 TAC gg I06.352 and 106.512) if constructed and operated as described in your registration

request. This pennit by rule was authorized by the Texas Commission on Environtncntal Quality
(TCEQ) pursuant to 30 TAC Chapter 106.

Copies of the of the pennits by rule in effect at the tirne of this registration are enclosed. You lnust

install facilities in accordance with the vcrsion of the pennits by rule in eflect when installation

actually begins [see 30 TAC $ 106.a(aX5)]. After cornpletion of the installation, the facility shall

be operated in cornpliance with all the applicable conditions of the clairned penlits by rule and

30 TAC $ 106.4.

You are reminded that regardless of whether a pennit is required, these facilities tnust be in
compliance with all rules and regulations of the TCEQ and of the U.S. Environmental Protection

Agency at all tirnes.

p.o. Box 13087 . Austin, reias 7871r-3081","..].,*, 
il?1ill"lil,1 ,,i 

rnternet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
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Mr. Randy Judge
Page2
December 30, 2005

Re: Pennits by Rule Registration Number: 774g5

Please note that Title Code of Federal Regulations Part 63, Subpart HH (40 CFR Part 63,

Subpart HH), "National Ernission Standard of Hazardous Air Pollutants frorn Oil and Natural Gas

Production Facilities," is now in effect. It is the responsibility of the owner/operator to ensure the

applicability of 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart HH is properly determined, both initially and whenever

changes are made to a unit. The owner/operator may choose to cornplete and subrnit and emission

certification under 30 TAC $ 106.6 demonstrating that the ernissions levels at the unit are below
applicability lirnits for 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart HH.

Please reference the TCEQ air account number, regulated entity reference number (RN), and

custorner reference number (CN) included in this document in all future correspondence. Before the

Central Registry program began, the TCEQ assigned air account numbers. In the Central Registry

computer application, the RN is a unique number assigned to the facility (if portable) or site
(if permanent), and the CN is a unique number assigned to the cornpany or corporation and applies

to all facilities and sites owned or operated bythe company or corporation.

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions conceming this pennit by
rule, please contact Mr. Miguel Galvan at (7 13)7 67 -3521 or write to the Texas Comrnission on

Environmental Quality, Office of Pennitting, Remediation, and Registration, Air Pennits Division
(MC-163), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087.

This action is authorized on behalf of the TCEQ Executive Director.

Sincerely,

d^[n^,*,up
Anne M. Inman, Mana$er
General/Standard/Rul e (GSR) Pennit Section
Air Pennits Division
Texas Comnrission on Environmental Quality

AMI/MOG/alb

Enclosure

cc: Mr. CregoryW. Cates, SeniorEnvironmentalSpecialist, Environmental SafetySo'lutions,lnc.,
Lafayette, Louisiana

Air Section Managers, Region l2 - Houston

Project Number: I 19627

oo



Permit No,: 77495 Company Name: Azimuth Energy, LLC APD Reviewer: Mr. Miguel Galvan

ProJeu No.: |9627 Site/Areo Name: Clements No. I Facility PBR No(s).: I 06.352 and I 06.5 I 2

NICAL REVIEW: AIR PERMIT BY R

DESCRIBE OVERALL PROCESS AT TIIE SITE

The companyclaims the proposed installation and operational use ofthe Clements I Facility, located near Winnie, in Chambers County'

InsupportforthisPermitbyRuleclaim,theregistrantsubmitted FormPI-7-CERTform,emissioncalculationsandthe 106.3521106.512

checklists.

DESCRIBE PROJECT AND INVOLVED PROCESS

This site is expected to handle only sweet natural gas as fuel and product. The faciliry contains equipment used for the production,

separation and ilrying of natural gas and storage of condensate/crude oil and produced water. Low-pressure separator gas is piped to

the gas compressorbefore entering the glycol dehydration unit. a glycol dehydration unit is used to dry the gas. Gas is sent to the sales

pipeline or to the facility fuel gas system.

o
TECH

o
ULE

GENERAL INFORMATION

Regulated Entity No.: RN1046r8269 Project Type: XRVW

Customer Referencc No.: cN602842973 Drte Received by TCEQ: Derember 05,2005

Account No.: Date Received by Revicwer: December 09, 2005

Clty/County: Winnie, Charnbers County Physical Locstion:
FR INTERSECTION OF IIO AND HWY I24 IN
WINNIE PROCEED SOUTH ON HWY I24 FOR

3.0 MILES . TURN LEF.-T ON MAIN STREET
AND PROCEED .6 MILES. TURN LEFT ON
FIFTH STREET AND PROCEED .I MILES.
WELL I.,OCATION IS ON RIGHT.

CONTACT INFORMATION

Rcsponsible Oflicial/ Primary
Contact Name ind Tltlc:

Mr. Randy Judge
Production Managcr

Phone No.:
Fax No.:

(303) 537-701 I

17201 946-2838
Email: NA

Tc.ch nical Co ntact/ Consu ttant
Name nnd Title:

Mr. Gregory W. Cates

Senior Environmental Specialist
Phone No.:
Fax No.:

(337) 2544440
(337) 99J-78s9

Email:

GENERAL RIILES CHECK YES NO COIlTMENTS

ls confidential information included in the application? x

Are there associated NSR or Title V permits for the sitc? x 75992

Is each PBR > 251250 tpy? x

Arc PBR sitcwide emissions > 25/250 tpy? x
Are therc permit lirnits on using PBRs at the site? x

ls PSD or Nonattainrnent netting requircd? x
Do NSPS, NESHAP, or MACT standards apply to thii registration? x
Does NOx Cap and Tradc apply to this registration? x

Is the facility in cornpliance with all other applicable rules and

regulations?

x

TECHNICAL SUMMARY. DESCRIBE HOW THE PROJECT MEETS THE RULES

The registrant submits that the new site will comply with PBRs 106.4 - general emission requirements and 106.352, and 106.512 as

follows:
Applicability of 106.4 - general emission requirements:
*Maximuminnualemissionsforthisproject-intons: CO-2.054 NOx-2.098: SO2-0.0: VOC- 10.81: PM 0.05

* Ma*imum annualsite emissions (in tons): CO < 250: NOx < 250: SO2 < 25: VOC < 25: PM < 25.

* EPA's NSPS not applicable to the facility.
* Facility is located in an attainment county.
* Facility does not trigger NAAQS PSD review.

Page I of3



o
TECHNICAL REVIEW: AIR PERMIT BY R

o
ULE

Permit No.: 77495 Company Name: Azimuth Energy, L[,C APD Reviewer: Mr. Miguel Galvan

Project No.: ll9627 Site/Area Name: Clements No. I Facility PBR No(s).: 106.352 and 106.5 l2

3)

The compressors are in compliance with 106.5 I 2.

Total emissions, including process fugitives, combustion unit stacks, separator, or other process vents, tank vents, and loading

emissions from all such facilities constructed at a site under this section shall not exceed 25 tons per year (tpy) each of sulfur

dioxide (SOr), all other sulfur compounds combined, or all volatile organic compounds (VOC) combined; and 250 tpy each

of nitrogen oxide and carbon monoxide. Emissions of VOC and sulfur compounds other than SO, must include gas lost by
equilibrium flash as well as gas lost by conventional evaporation.

Any facility handling sour gas shall be located at least l/4 mrle from any recreational area or residence or other structure not

occupied or used solely by the owner or operator of the facility or the owner of the property upon which the facility is located.

The facility handles sweet natural gas.

The height of any vent whichcould emit sulfur compounds is at least the required height of 20 feet above ground level. The

facility handles sweet natural gas.

Form PI-7-CERT was included.

106.512 Stationarv Eneines and Turbines

r)
2)

4)

s)

t.
2.

3.
4.
5

6.

Form PI-7-CERT was provided by the company.

The proposed equipment consists of one 95 horsepower Caterpillar 3304 natural gas compressor engine, equipped with

catalyic convertor.
There are no turbines at the site.
This is not a temporary replacement.
The engines are field gas (sweet gas) operated.

Rural option with no terrain above stack height and no building downwash were used for the source. The building option was

not used since there are no buildings or obstructions to wind in close vicinity of the modeled source.

ESTII}IATED EMISSIONS

Emission Source EPN voc NOx CO PN t0 SO, Other

lbs/hr tpy lbVhr tpv lbs/hr tpy lbVhr tpy lbs/hr tpy lbs/hr tpv

Natural Gas Cornp. Engine (95 HP) CE-OI 0.092 r.835 r.835 0.03 r

Gas Operated Chemical Pump ct-01 1.t88

Gas Operated Chemical Pump cl-02 t. t88

Gas Operated Chemical Pump DP.OI 0.778

Fugitive Emissions FE4I 3.649

Glycol Boiler Bumer GR.OI 0.004 0.0s3 0.044 0.004

Glycol Still Vent GV{l 3.864

Tank Truck loading Losses LF{I 0.000 0.2 r0 0.r75 0.01 8

Line Heater LH4I 0.0 r3

Prcssure Levcl Controllers PL{I 0.043

Oil Storage Tank (400 bbl) T4l 0.000

Oil Storage Tank (400 bbl) T42 0.000

Oil Storagc Tank (400 bbl) T-03 0.000

Oil Storage Tank (400 bbl) T-04 0.000

Oil Storage Tank (400 bbl) T-05 0.000

TOTAL EIlIISSIONS (TPY): 1o.il9 2.09t 2.054 0.0s3

IVTAXIMUM OPERATING SCHEDULE: Hours/Day 24 DeysAUeek 7 Weeks/Yerr 52 Hours/Year 8760

SITE REVIEW / DISTANCE LIITIIT Yes No Description/Outcome Date Revlewed by

Site Review Required? x
PBR Distance Limits Met? x More than 3000 feet from any receptor 1a2u2005 As stated by the company

Page 2 of 3



o
TECHNI CAL REVIEW: AIR PERMIT BY R

o
ULE

Permit No.: 77495 Company Nome: Azimuth Energr, LI,C APD Reviewer: Mr. Miguel Galvan

Project No.: t 19627 Site/Area Name: Clcments No. I Facility PBR No(s).: I 06.352 and I 06.5 I 2

TECIINTCAL REVIEWER PEER REVTEWER FINAL REVIEWER

SIGNATURE:

/l( ltl b, g/Ltr^,-- {+1"&-

PRINTED NAME: Mr. Miguel Calvan Mr. Clyde Price Mr. Clydc Price

DATE: ta28/05 Decernbcr 28, 2005 Decernber 28, 2005

BASIS O}' PROJECT POINTS POINTS

Base Poinls: t.5

Project Complexil)' Drtrr,r,,on and Points:
+ t06.5t2
9 Additional EPNs

0.5
2.0

Technical Reviewer Project Points Assessment: 3.5

Final Reviewer Project Points Confirmation: 3.50

Page 3 of 3



" ' ' 'lnterim New Source Review PQittin8 II\'IS.

RECEIVED: 1210512005 PROJTYPE:XRVW

FEE DATE: 12/05/2005 FEE AMT: $ 100

STDX,PBR#,STDP:0352 CHECKNUMBER:

PROJECTNAME: iI-EUENTS I FACILIry

Page I of2

t2tzel2oos NSR pERMrrs rMS- pRoJECT RECoRD ---i------------ {a+--
PROJECT#: 119627 PERMIT#: 77495 STATUS: P DISP CODE, 

u
RENEWAL:

PRor-rssuE DArE: 4^+tdo( cLqb
i5

GROUP: PAR

PARI_2 : HICKMAN, SHARON

GROUP: HRT & SRT

PEERREVIEW : PRICE, CLYDE

TECHENCR : GALVAN, MIGUEL

ADMIN REVIEW

A - PAR RECEMD : 1210512005

A - CN/RN REC FROM 
2/O7:2OO5

CENTRAL REG :

A - CN/RN REQ FROM
CENTRAL REG :

h - pan TRANSFER TO

ISSUED TO: AZIMUTH ENERGY LLC

COMPANY NAME: AZIMUTH ENERGY LLC

CUSTOMER REGISTRY ID: CN602842973

PRIMARY CONTACT INFORMATION

CONTACT TYPE: TECHNICAL CONTACT

NAME: MR GREGORY W CATES

EMPLOYER NAME: ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY SOL
INC

PHONE: 337 -254-4440 ext

STREET: IOO AGAPE CIR

CONTACT TYPE: RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL

NAME: MR RANDY JUDGE

EMPLOYER NAME: AZIMUTH ENERGY LLC

PHONE: 303-537-70I I ext261

STREET: 5 I I l6TH ST STE 300

APD: 1210712005

TLE: SENIOR ENVIRONM ENTAL
PECIALIST

FAX: 337-93-7859 ext

CITY/STATE,ZIP : LAFAYETTE, LA, 70508-

TITLE: PRODUCTION MANAGER

FAX:720-946-2838 ext

CITY/STATE,ZIP: DENVER, CO, 80202-

PROJECT INFORMATION
UNIT: CLEMENTS I FACILITY

SIC: 13ll REGION: 12 ACCOUNT:

SITE NAME: CLEMENTS I FACILITY

COUNTY:CHAMBERS CAPUNITS:

CAPACITY: CITY: WINNIE

LOCATION: FR INTERSECTION OF Il0 AND HWY l24lN
WINNIE PROCEED SOUIH ON HWY I24 FOR 3.0 MILES
TURN LEFT ON MATN STREET AND PROCEED .6 MILES
TURN LEFT ON FIFTH STREET AND PROCEED .I MILES
WELL LOCATION IS ON RIGHT

REG ENTITY ID:
RNlM6l8269.

UNITTYPE:

http://ntcfprd/nsrpims/project/index.cfim?fuseaction=printproject&proj-num=119627&for... 1212912005

o



tnterim New Source Review POttine IN{S

PUBLIC NOTICE
PUBLIC NOTICE REQUIRED?:

Page2 of2

PNI ALTLANGUAGE: NO PN2ALTLANGUAGE: NO

EMISSION
RATES

PROJECT NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE: FEE APPLIED FROM PROJECT I15700

TECHNICAL ACTIVITY HISTORY

TR - ENGINEER
RECEIVE PROJECT:

TR - PROJECT TO
ADMIN:
TR - PEER REVIEW:

tz/oet2oos ixl, 
*tttlvED FRoM

t 2 t 28 t 2oo s T|;,[Tf^tJf*o,'o
12t2812005 12128t2005

tztost2oosE[;iiJltiREVIEW D/oetzols

t212812005

PROJECT ATTRIBUTES

PROJECT LINK

PROJECTS/PERMITS VOIDANCE

http://ntcfprd/nsrpims/project/index.cfm?fuseaction=printproject&proj-num=119627 &for... 1212912005



Page I of I

Amanda Berry - Azimith Energy Permit ll4gs

From: Cindy Swor
To: Amanda Berry

Date: 211012006 3:13:30 PM

Subject: Azimith Energy Permit 77495

Amanda - please fax the letter to Gregory Cates at 3371993-7g19.

fi le://C:\WINNT\Temp\GW ) 0000 I . HTM 211012006



TIME
NAME
FAX
TEL
SER. #

AZILT/ZAAE LB:51

L 38E
LSAA
BRUM4J17376L

DATE, TIME
FAX NO. /NAI"IE
DURATION
PAGE(5)
RESULT
MODE

A2/t7 1B:51
9r.3379937859
6E=86=68
aa
BUSY
STANDARD

BUSY: BUSY/NO RESPONSE

l(a [h] eerr Flartnett White, Ch airman
R. tJ.' Ralph" Ivlarquez, Contmi-ssioner

Iarry It. Sfi,r,ard, Commi,csioner

Clenn Shankle, Erec.ulive Dirctlor

Mr. Randy Judgc
Production Manager
Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
5l I l6'h Strcct, Suite 300
Dcnver, Colorado 80202

TBxas covrutssroN oN EI\MTRoNMENTAL euaLITy
I'rolecting Texas hg llcducing and prerrcnfing poltution

Dccertrher 30, 2005

Fttr,'.
0,.*go.y [*.\ts

3T1- g?3-l I5?
Rc: Permits by Rule Rcgistration Number: 7749s

Clements No.l Facility
Winnie, Chambers County
Regulated EntityNumber: RNI 0461 8269
Custonrer Reference Nurnher: CN602842973

Dear Mr. Judge:

This is in response to your Form PI-7-CERT, entitled "Certification and Rcgistration fbr pennits by
Rule," concerning the proposed installation and opcrational use of the Clernents No. I Facility
located near Winnie, Chambcrs County. This sitc i.s expected to handle only sweet natural gas as
fucl and product- Thc site contains equipment used foi the production, sep-aration, and clryi-ng of
natural gas and storage of condensate/crude oil and produced water. Ttre emissions associated with
the referenced activities are estimated as 10.81 tons per year (tpy) of volatile organic compotmds,
2.09 tpy ofnihogen oxide, 2.05 tpy of carbon rnonoxide, and 0.03iipy of particulate matter les.s thannf anrrol fn I fl .-i*^-- l- ,li^.--.-.-

o



TIME
NAME
FAX
TEL
SER. #

A2/L7/2AAB 12=6L

L 38E
13EE
BROM4JL73761

DATE, TIME
FAX NO. /NAME
DURATION
PAGE(S)
RESULT
MODE

A2/17 L2:Ot
91 3379937859
68:O6=88
aa
BUSY
STANDARD

BUSY: BUSY/NO RESPONSE

Kathleen Hft r[nett ll,lhite, Choirnurz

R, B. "Ralnh" Margr-rez. Commissioner

Larry R. .Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle Exeadiln Director

Tnxas Cotutl,ussroN 0N ENVIRoNMENTAL euarmy
l.'roleclittg Texas hg R<tduting and I'reuaniing poltzttion

Decemher 30, 2005

Mr. Randy Judge
Procluction Manager
Azi rrruth Encrg';1, L. L.C.
51 I l6'h Strect, Suite 3()0
Denver, Colorado 80202

Re: Permits by Rule Registration Number: 7749s
Clemcnts No.l Facility
Vfinnie, Chambers County
Rcgulated Entity Number: RNI 046 I g269

Customer Reference Number: CN602842973

f+n
0r.*go.r1 t*kE
3 }1-g?3-l 85?

Dear Mr. Judge:

This is in rcsponse to your Fonr: PI-7-CERT, entitled "Certification and Registration forpermits by
Rule," concerning the proposed installation and operational use of the Clements No, I Facility
located near Winrrie, Chamhers County. This site is expected to handlc only sweet natural grt *
fuel and product. Ths site contaius equipmerrt used for the production, separation, and clryi-ng oi
natural gas and storage of condensate,/crude oil and produced watcr. The eruissions associated with
the refercnced activitics are estimated as 10.81 toni per year (tpy) of volatile organic compou*ds,
2.09 tpyof nilroe3n oxide, ?-05 tpyof carbonmonoxide, and 0.053 tpy ofparticulatematterless than

o



TIME
NAME
FAX
TEL
SER. *

a2/L7/2AAB t2:84
LSAA
1 3AB
BROM4J17376L

DATE, T]ME
FAX NO. /NAME
DURATION
PAGE(S)
RESULT
MODE

A2/n L2:O4
9133727325L4
6O:BO:OE
ZA
BUSY
STANDARD

BUSV: BUSY/NO RESPONSE

Kathleen Hartnett White, Choirman

R. B, "Ralrrh" Marquez. Commissiwer

Larry R. Soward, CommL*sioner

(ilent Shankle, Executiae Director

Trxns CoiuurssloN 0N ENVIRoNMENTAL QrrALrry
Pmleclirtg Texas lty Rehtcing and Preuenting Polhdion

December 30, 2005

Mr. Randy.ludgc
Production Managcr
Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
5l I 16'h Street, Suite 300

Denver, Colorado 80202

Rc: Pcrmits by Rule Registration Number: 77495
Clements No.l Facility
Winnie, Chambers County
Regulated Entity Nurnher: RNl0461 82(:9

Cu.stomer Reference Nutnber: CN602842973

Hre5onl Co"+es

7f.].-213-zstl

Dear Mr- Judge:

This is in response to your Form PI-7-CERT, entitled "Certification and Rcgistration fbr Pennits by
Rule," concerning the proposed installation and opcrational use of thc Clements No. I Facility
Iocated near Winnie, Charnber.s County. Thi.s site is expectecl to handlc only sweet natural gas as

fucl and product. The site contains equipment used for the produotion, separation, and drying of
natural gas and storage of condensatcicrudc oil and produced water, The emissions associated with
the referenced activities are estimated as 1 0.81 tons pcr year (tpy) of volatile organic compouuds,
2.09 tpyofnitrogen oxide,2.05 tpy of carbon monoxide, and 0.053 tpyofparticulatematterless than

o
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TIME
NAME
FAX
TEL
SER. *

62/17/28A6 15:03

t 38A
LSAA
BROM4J17376L

Kathleen Hartnett ltlhile, Clruirmon

R. B, "Ralph" Marquez, Commisgioner

I,arry R. So,vard, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, F*ecutiw Direclor

TBxas C oI'TT"II SS IO N O N BNVIRO NM ENTAI, QTIALITY
t+otecting Tems hA Reducirtg and Pratutling Pdlutior't

Decemher 30. 2005

Mr. Randy Judgc
Production Managcr

Azirnuth Energy, L. L.C.

5l I t 6'h Street, Suite 300

Denver, Colorado 80202

Re: Pennits by Rule Registration Nurnher: 77495

Clements No.l Facility
Winnie, Chambets CountY

Regulated Entity Numher: RN I 04618269

Customer Retbrence Numbcr: CN602842973

DATE, TIME
FAX NO. /NAME
DURATION
PAGE(S)
RESULT
MODE

A2lL7 15:82
9t337273251.4
O6:OZz 46
a2
OK
STANDARD
ECM

turh
G.tno", C^jeS"J r

331 -213'zsll

Dear Mr. Judge:

This is in responsc to your Fonn P|-7-CERT, entitled "Certification and Registration fbr Permitsby

Rule," conceming thl proposed installation and operational use of the Clements No. I Pacility

Iocated near Winnie, Charnhers County. This site is expected to lrandle oirly sweet natural gas as

fuel and prtrduct. The site contains equipurent used for thc production, separation, and dtlng of

natural gas and storage of condensate/crude oil and produced water. The emissions associated with

the refererrced activities are estimated as 10.81 tons per year (tpy) of volatile organic cotnpounds,
1 A0 l*rr6r*'-i+.^-o- ^*i.l- 1 A( f^.,^f^n*har.rttrnnnvir{p anrl ft O{1 fnrrnfnarfinrrlaierrrnHprloccthen



Interim New Source Review PDrtting IMS Page I of2

I2IO9I2OO5 NSR PERMITS IMS- PROJECT RECORD

PROJECT#: 119627

RECEIVED: tzll'lz}bs

FEE DATE:

PERMIT#:77495

PROJTYPE: XRVW

FEE AMT: $ 100

STATUS: P

REMWAL:

PROJ-ISSUE DATE:

DISP CODE:

STDX,PBR#,STDP: 0352 CHECK NUMBER: 1004

PROJECTNAME: CLEMENTS 1 FACILITY
ui

GROUP: PAR

PARI-2 : HICKMAN, SHARON

GROUP: HRT

TECHENGR : GALVAN, MIGUEL

ADMIN REVIEW

19?

t2to6/zoos t;J|- TRANSFER ro nrcTnoosA - PAR RECEIVED :

A - CN/RN REC FROM
CENTRAL REG :

l 2t o s t 2oo s t;""iH lE3 l*o'
12107/2005

ISSUED TO: AZIMUTH ENERGY LLC
COMPA}.IYNAME: AZIMUTH ENERGY LLC

CUSTOMER REGISTRY ID: CN602842973

PRIMARY CONTACT INFORMATION

CONTACT TYPE: TECHNICAL CONTACT

NAME: MR GREGORY W CATES

EMPLOYER NAME: E}.IVIRONMENTAL SAFETY SOLUTIONS
INC

PHONE: 337 -254-4440 ext

STREET: lOO AGAPE CIR

CONTACT TYPE: RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL
NAME: MR RANDY JUDGE

EMPLOYERNAME: AZIMUTH ENERGY LLC

PHONE: 303-537 -7 0l I ext 261

STREET: 5l I l6TH ST STE 300

o0s

TITLE: SENIOR EI\N/IRONMENTAL
SPECTALIST

FAX: 337-993-7859 ext

CITY/STATE,ZIP: LAFAYETTE, LA, 70508-

3Lt&

TITLE: PRODUCTION MANAGER

FAX:720-946-2838 ext

CITY/STATE,ZIP: DENVER, CO, 80202-

PROJECT INFORMATION
UNIT: CLEMENTS I FACILITY

SIC:1311 REGION:12 ACCOUNT:

SITENAME: CLEMENTS 1 FACILIry
COUNTY:CHAMBERS CAPLNITS:

CAPACITY: CITY: WINNIE

LOCATION: FR INTERSECTION OF I10 AND HWY l24IN
WINNIE PROCEED SOUTH ON HWY 124 FOR 3.0 MILES
TURN LEFT ON MAIN STREET AND PROCEED .6 MILES
TURN LEFT ON FIFTH STREET AND PROCEED .I MILES
WELL LOCATION IS ON RIGHT

REG ENTITY ID:
RN104618269

UNITTYPE:

http://ntcfprd/nsrpims/projecUindex.cfm?fuseaction=printproject&proj_num:119627 &for... 121912005

a



Interim New Source Review POttinS IMS

PUBLIC NOTICE
PUBLIC NOTICE REQUIRED?:

Page2 of 2

PNI ALT LANGUAGE: NO PN2 ALT LANGUAGE: NO

EMISSION
RATES

PROJECT NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE: FEE APPLIED FROM PROJECT I I57OO

TECHNICAL ACTIVITY HISTORY

SUP-RECEIVED TR-PROJECTTO
FROM PAR: ADMIN :

TR - DEFICIENCY
CYCLE:

TR - PEER REVIEW :

TR - rNrTrAL REVTEW wogtzoosCOMPLETE:

TR - ENGINEER
RECEIVE PROJECT:

TR - FINAL PKG TO
TEAM LEADER:

r2109t2005

PROJECT ATTRJBUTES

PROJECT LINK

PROJECTS/PERMITS VOIDAI\CE

http://ntcfprd/nsrpims/project/index.cfin?fuseaction:printproject&proj_num=119627&for... 121912005
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Sharon Hickman - RN104618269IMS tL9627

From: Gloria Kelley
To: Sharon Hickman
Date: t47120057;47 AM

subject: hNrocorezog IMS 119627

Done
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Sharon Hickman - Fwd: Re: project 115700

From: Sharon Hickman
To: Carpenter, Ricfr

Date: tUG1200510:10 AM

Subject: Fwd: Re: project 115700
CC: Nelon, Donald Dale

rich

can you clarify if a standard permit application is denied, can that fee be used for a permit by rule application
that is submitted within 6 months or do they have to submit a new fee?

thank you

Sharon Hickman
TCEQ Air Permits Division
phone: 512.239.L544
fax: 5L2.239.4500
shickman@tcE.state.tx. us

>>> Monico Banda LZl6l2005 9:54 AM >>>
Project #115700 was denied registration, but I believe (though I'm not sure) that if they respond within 6
months, they can apply the same fee.

>>> Sharon Hickman LZl5l2O05 4:58 PM >>>
monico

Azimuth Energy LLC has submitted a PBR 106.352 to register the Clement No 1 Facility. Their cover letter
states that they originally applied for a JRMA/ (pQect 115700) but that it was denied on 613012005. The
project record 115700 doesn't show denied, it shows Issued.

They are also trying to re-use the fee that was applied to project 115700. My understanding is that the fee
cannot be applied to another project since the application was denied.

Can you please tell me the status of this project record.

thanks

Sharon Hickman
TCEQ Air Permits Division
phone: 5L2.239.L544
fax: 512.239.4500
shickman@tceq.state.il.us

fi le ://C :\WINNT\Temp\GW ) 00002.HTM 121612005
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Request

_2"n
Request

r\
LJ"*:s1225e4s00

>t<>l< Transmit Conf - Rep
o
ort >l<>t<

Dec 6 '05 tO:29

Telephone Number Hode Start Time Pages Resu I t Note

5181 NORMRL 6,10:28 0'59', 3 fr0K

F'AX TRANSMITTAL
DArE: ll,ltr 

l AT IHy,i...- 
oF eAGES (incrudins this cover tr

Name

Organization

FM Number

Central Registry

(s12) 239-5{8r

FROM: TEXAS COMMISSIoN oN ENVIRONMENTAL OUnltrV

Name

Division/Region

Telephone Number

FAX Number

Check Bor

TO:

Attention: Cenlral Resistty

Sharon Hickman

Air Permiis lnitiat Review Team,
Air Permits Division

(5j?) 23s-1544

E12l239!+500

Check Eor

Update Gustomer

Update Rogulated Entity

Update All CN lnfo

Update All RN lnfo

New Affiliation

New Reg/Permit # V
Portable

Attached is a CORE Data form or print out of CR Data. Pteasa update Gentrat

New Cust.

New Reg Ent

with the information on the form ded.

Company Name: [+UYYUL+\w@q LLC
Asrumd ltame: ditferent dren SOS Legat nJ*a. 4grl Namc fot TCEQ.
Lcgel Namo; Rgsearch ghott nama on CDF is Leggl Name, nor name urnarty ln .

sos-

Customer Number: lD0

TCEA

1?
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TCEQ

Protecting Texas
by Reducing and

Preventing Pollution

/,,",
Request

_2no
Request

F & TRANff/IITTA L
DATE: TLI^IoT

Name

Organization

FAX Number

NUMBER OF PAGES (including this cover
sheet):

Central Reqistry

Attention: Central Registry

(512) 239-5f81

FROM: TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIry

Name

Division/Region

Telephone Number

FAX Number

Check Box

New Cust.

New Reg Ent

Portable

Attached ls a CORE Data form

TO:

Sharon Hickman

Air Permits lnitial Review Team,
Air Permits Division

(512) 239-1544

(5f 2) 2394500

Gheck Box

Update Gustomer

Update Regulated Entity

Update All CN lnfo

Update Al! RN lnfo

New Affiliation

New Reg/Permit # \/

or print out of CR Data. Please update Central
with the information on the form

Company Name: eurww+hawr4q LLc
Assumed Name: different than SOS Legal NaYto. lJgal Name for TCEQ.
Legal Name: Research shows name on CDF ls Legal Name, not name currently ln
sos.

Gustomer Number: Cl'J to)LKt+19'ta
Regulated Entity No. RNl0Lt tvl<Lbq
Account Number:

lMS Project Number: lqbu
6gi!trlti")or Permit:
( tbas€{rrf{erl i n e one) 11 +1{

Please call if you should have any questions. Thank you. (03/0e/05)
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e", Commission on Environmental @l'
Form PI-7-CERT

Certification and Registration for Permits by Rule

Received
DEC 0 5 2005

ffI?,#l'i.ffiffi ff,*:';Jflll*^fir&WasteApplications
;J;;"; iry uo nvfoca pcrlodicrllv' IAPDG$79v31
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"E---' | -- '

If no CN or RN nwnber * -"'* *t'^0" t"

-Ph-: (303t537-7011

Fax: (337) 993-7859 E mail:

ET"-"iritvrroti*I@
If no strect address, r*"'O

pIT1::TflHwy124for3.0miles.Tumleftonmainstreetandproceed.6miles.

ffimsruqlEgRltArIoN.
A NameandTYPeofFacilitY:

If *ygS" enter effcctive date and Rule No.:

"lri.it 
g ttitto"i"d tt"nd"'d ttttptffi

If 'YES,- enter RegistationNo.:
It tl"* 

" 
p*rt * Stenderd Ercmption or PBR.for the

ilil;ihtt *Slstration? (Attrch details regarding clanges) lf *YES,' enter Rule No.:

If *YES," enter RegistrdionNo.:
@ewhichareauthorizcd
by rn rir Stlndlrd ErcmPtion or PBR? If *YES,- enter RuleNo.:

If *YES," enter Permit Nos.:tt * 6'it tit"f fI YES m NO

If "YES,' enter Permit No.:fI YES E 19il It tfrlt .it. rcquired to obtain an ut ftdcml optta

ffi A.*-t-l&rtl rrrs^N*'tu (tf tu*')'
rrll' rNrt'^rvr^ I rvr! 

reouired skip to section IY' If "No" to
To determirc yo,r, ir r"qu G, th"ltn*'ng@''' afee is rut required" sktp to Section IY' )

answer III. A., then rr, il"I* 'i'-i''iiii""iiiiil& establish a federatly enforceable

ffilooemployees?
dollars in urnual gross receiPts?

r.gc / or {



fll--,Pl-? Ccrtificrtloa ud Rcgirtntior for Pcrmltr by Rrlc

A. Is the eppliceblc PBR chccklist attaclred which shows the facility mees all gcncrel and rpccific requircmcnts
of tre PBR(s) being claimed? (lf submitting electronically, click "YES')

IvEs !No
B. Distance from this facility's emission release point to the neues property line: Entcr in Fect:

Distance from this facility's ernission release point to the neerest ofl-p,roperty strr'rctrrrc: Entcr in Fcct:

A. Is confidential information submitted and property marked *CONFIDENTIAL" with this certification and

registrdion?
LIYFs MNO

B. Is a process flow diagram or a prooesis descripion attached? ulYEs ENo
C. Are emissions data md calculations for this claim dtached? ZYES ENo
D. Is information attached showing how the gcncrel requirernents (30 TAC $ 105.4) of trc PBR is met for

this certification and registration? (PBR chccklirtr nray be used, but are optiotul)
Ivrs flNo

Note: Pleaseberemindedthatifthefacilitieslistedinthiscerli/icationondregistrationaresubjecttotleMassbtissionsCap&Tradeprogramutdet
j0 TAC Chaptcr I0I, Subchapter H, Divisioa j, the ownerhperator of thesefacilities mwt possess NO,allor+'ances equivalent to the actuol NO
emissions from tlr se fac il it ie s.

E. Is information attachod showing how the rpccific PBR requirements arc met for this registruion? [VfS ENO
(PBR cbccklirtr nay h use{ but are optiorul)

F. Distance from this frcility's ernission release point to the nearest property line: Entcr in Fccfi 50

Distance from this facility's emission release point to the nearest off-Foperty strucfirc: Entcr in Fcct: >3000

Note: In limited cases, o map or drawing of the site ond swrounding land use mol h requesled during the technical reviw or at tlp request of tlu
TCEQ Regiorul affce or local air pollution control program dwing an investigation

vr. srcNiTr.rRE roR CERTmICATIoN,AND BEGrsrRATroN:ii' ':,l', .. : ,' .:' ,:;' 
' 
, 

' 
': 1';

The sigrraturc below indicates that tlre Responsible Official has knowledge ofthe facs herein set forth and that tlp same are tnrc, accurde, and complete to the
best of my knowledge and belief. By this sigrrature, the maximum emission rates listed on this certification reflect ttre maximum anticipaed emissions dr-re

to ttre operation of this facility and all representations in this certification of emissions are conditions upon which tbe facilities md souccs will opqale. It is
understood that it is unlawful to vary from these representations unless the certification is first revised. The signahre certifies that to trc best ofthe Responsible

Official's knowledge and belief, the project will satisff the conditions and limitations of the indicared exempion or permit by rule ad trc facility will operate

in compliance with all regulations of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and with federal U.S. Environmental Protection Agency regulations
goveming air pollution. The signature below certifies that, bosed on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, the statements and information above

and contained in the attached document(s) are true, accurale, and complete. If you havc quations on how lofill ul thislorm or abottt dr qaolity pami&.
Please call 512239-1250. Individuals are enlitled to request and reviev lheir personal infortrulion llat the ogency gothen on ilsfonns. They may also luve
any errors nfrrlttlornalion correcled To review such informatio4 call 5t2/239-3282.

sIGNArIrRh l)Lo a-_- DArE: Vay-OS*
vIL COPTES ffitrnrmcATloN AND REGISTRATION . C,opies musr be se.ut q listed betqw,

Permits Administrative
Review (PAR) SectiorL
TCEQ

Rcgular, Ccrtified, Priority Mail MC l6l, P.O. Box 130E7, AustirU Texas 78711-30tr1
Hand Dclivcry, Overnight Mail MC 16l, 12100 Park 35 Circlq Building F, First Floor,
Room 1206, Austi& Texas 7E753

OR Facrimilc (512)23y2123 (tu nolt;followfcwirh ppr copies)

Originals - Form PI-7, Core
DataFom; dI attachmcnts

Revenue Section,
TCEQ

Rcgular, Ccrtificd, Priority Mail MC 214,P.O. Box 13088, AusirL Texas 7871l-3088
lland Dclivcra, ovcrnight 

"", Xffi.i:flTJrg 
,, Circle, Building d rhird Floor,

Origirul Morey frer or Check
Copy of Form PI-7 rd Core
D&Form

Appropriate TCEQ
regional office

To hnd your regional office address, go to the TCEQ Web site at www.tceq.state.tx.us, or
call (512) 239-1250

Copy ofForm PI-7, Core Data
Fonn, md all attaclrments

Appropriale local air
pollution conhol
mmm/q\

To find your local air pollution contol programs go to the TCEQ, APD Web site at

www.tceq.state.tx.us/nav/permits/airj:ermits.html, or call (512)23Y1250
Copy ofForm PI-7, Corc Data
Fonn, md all attacbments

Received
TCEQ - 201t2 @cvtcd 02/lXl) Form PI-7-CERT
Thir lorm ir for rrc by rourccr rubJcct to rlr qorllty

DEC 0 5 2005

Pegc "{. or {-pcrmit md mry bc r*lrcd pcriodlcrry. t,unc ssffil&WaSt 
AppliOtiOnS

/..,TECHNICAL INFORMATIONIN(I/UDING STA13AI{DFEDERAL REGI]II\IOXYREQUtsEI!ffi{TS T.
: nrcist a"B nud be ln conpliancc vtti olt qpliiblc nac oadlcdcrol rqllotlortt ord *raioA; b attdi's ind;'



ClceQ core Data Ftil
Iyouhavrqr,restiorconhowtofilloutthbformoraboutourcenralRegbtry,pleasecontaclusatSl2-23$5175'

lndivuuals are entithd to rBquest 8nd review theh pesonal information that the agency gathes on its forms'

may also tl"r" 
"ny"noo 

i-n't-#-1, in'ioil"iion -tt&J'

SECTION ll: Gustomer lnformation

TCEQ Use Only

SECTION l: General lnformation

Oil and Gas FacllttY 106.352

Attachments: (glinfle Y

data for Alr Standard Peqqlt

3. Cu"to.qr Reference 4lrgrber-tf 
',ssued

t EVIlYl

ffi-- rc n Retates to the Regulated Entity Llsted on Thls Form

aJthafollowino:- Orner Operator x Ovvner and Operator

Occupational Licensee Volunteer CleanuP APPlicant Other

Superfund PST RespondenthalvI WEV arStg \Jrr.l ', ', '
^ A^---l ^.J^aar lnfrrrrnlllan

-Tu.r, 
erstomer \/ Change to Customer lnformation

erra.'.t. in Reoulated Entity Ornership No Change *

Enlllrr lnfarrmallrrn
*rf aNn chanoeo and section I i8 colnplgler-EKlp ro DeG!!(,II la! - far4lf

r -!
llqfEu Erlrral rtrrv..rre'

I Sote ProprietorshiP - D.Blndividual .A.
t. .Y}

PartnershiP Corporation Federal Govemmentx
stetc Govemment County Government City Govemment

o'then| (Jtngr \ruYEilllIlrs!rt
^ tti aa inAitiArtal nlaaca nrint lasl name fifStl I tf new naffte, enter Prcvious q9q9;

Azimrrlh EneluY. L.L.C.

9. Malling Addreas: 3rrtffi;
Suite 300
(iih, State ztP lztp+t

co 80202Denver
11. E-Mall AAaress tt apP,ticaOterrrilinn lnformation if outside USA
N'A

12. TelePhone Nqmber
l1 Frtenslon or Gode 14. Fax Number itePPlicabte

N'A (720) e46-2838(30s) 573-7011
17. DUNS Number ttryltcable

(owa.)15. Federal Tax lD Pacts,) 16. State Franchbe Tar !D Numborifappllcaole

l4-1866875 r14r8668759

I zsr+oo I I 501 and hisher

{9. lndependentlY otrned
and Operated?

xlves I lu"18. Number of EmPloY'

lo-zol lzr-tot
fx.)lxl 0{-2so I

SECTION
20. General

Regulated EntitY lnformation
lnformation

DEC 05 2005

Change to Regulated Entity lnformation

TCEGIO4Oo (Os/02) Air & \llasE Applications
Plryold2



lividual nlease Drint last namefirst)v
Zt. R"ert"ted EntitaName!

x -/.| /-m rfrl.

Clement No. I Facili{
t2. Street Address

(No PO Bores)
ciw State 7-W LIP+4

23. Mailing Address Aff. Trov f ,uouettcilll. IrvJ rJerlsrlrv

,1o( Illlor*in f ,rrther Kins DriVe.

lity State ZW zw+4

Orange tx t7630

24. E-Mail AddresP;- N/A
l( fi'vfensirln or Code 17. Fax Number if aPPlicable

t5. TelePhone Number N/Aoot n/o, N/Al.ru7,
29. Secondara SIC Code

(4 digits)

10. PrimarY NAICS Code
(5 or 6 digits)

!1. Secondary NAICS
Code (5 or 6 digits)t8. PrimarY SIC Code

(a digits)
211111 N/A

1311 N/A
thtr *ttty? (Please do not repeat the sIC or NAICS description)

12. What is the Primaf
Oil and Naturel Gt

Questions 33 -37 ;

Busirness oI
rs Production

r to the instructions for applicabili8'

n. County I Chambers
,i."1tr""ti", From the intersection of I-10 & state Hwy l24rrl Wmme,'l'X' proceeo

1.0 miles to Main street. Turn left on Main street and proceed for 0.6 miles to Fifth

btate TX F{earest ZiP

14. Description of
South on HwY. 124

Street. Tum left on

PhYr
for 3

_@

11i{-t
TX 77665

wlruug
fn ?7. Lonsitude (W)

to. tralaauuc uv
Degrea- LJinulos Seconds Degrees I Minutes Seconds

94 22 2t6
29 47 I 55r

t all programs have beenlisted' Please

)w or o* ui*", please mark "(Jnbtown"' lf you know a permit or

Lplnrv +hc nrnoram-ll

is.TCEQ P.ograns In Which rhis
tdd to this list as needed' Ifyou don

^-r2u. -t^^^^ "r

Reg
't i;'tt

l"i-a f".aing OPeration x Petroleum Storaee Tank Water KrgnE

title V - Air Wastewater Permit

$/ater Disficts-,1'*t'i"1 f,, I{azardous Waste

rJnknown
Vtutticipat Solid Waste Wsfer I Itilities

x ffi s-o*"" Review - Air C kirefirins=SYPE(s)ffi
I

+Fl
rlr. D-anoror fnfor---

ie. N"-. Air & t{a$e Appliations
t1-nanalU Cofes

{0. Title Owner
0wner/Environ@

\f I EEUT '!

tl. Telephone Nr

{337) 254444

{2. Extension or Code
N/A

13. Far Number if aPPlicable
(33?] 2*9978umb

[)
ref

M. E-mailAddtesx

Prge2d2
TCEGI(X{n (09/0:l)



Environmental B
So,;Ltnr,tnc.tr#

November 28,2005

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
MC-161
12100 Park 35 Circle
Building F, First Floor, Room 1206
Austin, Texas 78753

RE: Permit By Rule Application for Azimuth Energy, L.L.C
Glement No: I Facility

Gregory W Cates, cHMM
100 Agape Clrcle

Lalayotto, La 70508
Phone: (3i17) 254-4440
Fo<: (337) 993-7859

RECEIVED

tlrC 0 5 2005

AIR & WASTE
APPUCATIONS TEAM

To Whom lt May Concern:

Environmental Safety Solutions, lnc. on behalf of Azimuth Energy, L.L.C., is re-submitting a
Permit By Rule (PBR) registration for the above referenced facility. Payment has already been
submitted. The original application was for a Standard Air Permit. On June 30, 2005 the
application was denied based on emissions and as a result enforcement actions were taken.
The facility has installed a Vapor Recovery Unit to reduce emission to a level such that the
facility can now qualiff for a Permit By Rule (PBR). ln addition to the application, I have
attached correspondence from the agency pertaining to the above referenced facility.
According to the attached letter no additional application fees are required if the permit is re-
applied for within six months of the initial submittal. Under the PBR regulations it is not
necessary to register this facility. We are submitting this registration to resolve the compliance
issues resulting from the original submitta!.

Contact me (337) zil '1440 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

W/kr
Gregory W. Cates
Sr. Environmental Specialist

cc. Revenue Section
Houston Office

Enclosures

R.eeeived
uL0 0 5 2005

Air & Irtlaslp Aoolications
' &mai I : essolutrbns@cox.nef

o



Kathleen Hartnett t{hite, C hairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Execatiue Director

TBXAS COMI*{ISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

hotecting Texas by Reducing ond heuenting Pollution

September 7,2005

CERTTFIED MAIL -7002 2030 0003 4754 3279

RETTIRN RECEIPT REOI.IESTED

Mr. RandY Judge, Manager

Azimuth EnergY, LLC
511 16th Sfreet, Suite 300

Denver, CO 802024260

Re: Notice of Enforcement Action

Azimuth EnergY, LLC
Clement No. 1 FacilitY

RNI04618269
Docket No. 2005-1272-AR-E;Enforcernent Case No' 26211

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

Dear Mr. Judge:

The Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("Commission" or'TCEQ")

is pursuing an enforcement action against Azimuth Enerry, LLC for violations of the Texas Health & Safety

Code anO/or Commission Rules. These violations were discovered during an investigation conducted on

June 24, ZOOS and documented in a letter dated July 7,2005 from the TCEQ Houston Regional Office.

please find enclosed a proposed agreed order which we have prepared in an attempt to expedite this

enforcement action. The order assesses an administative penalty of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000). We

are proposing a one time offer to defer Two Hundred Dollars (5200) of the administative paralty if you

satiifaciorily comply with all the ordering provisions within the time frames listed. Therefore, the

administratiu" p.rutty to be paid is Eight ff,i"O."a Dollars ($800). The order also identifies the violations

that we are addressing, and identifies specific technical requirernents necessary to resolve them.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, we are available to discuss them in a conference in Houston

oiou", the teiephone. If we reach agreement in a timely manner, the TCEQ will then proceed with the

remaining procedural steps to settle this matter. These steps include publishing notice ofthe proposed order

in the lexas R egister,and scheduling the matter for the Commission's agenda. We believe that handling this

-"matteiaipeAft-6uf,y could sanffirffi-rl trSifrffi
as the expense associated with litigation.

Reeeived
DEC 0 s 2005

Repryro: REcroN ,, . *ztiF$,,1/l/Rs"eJl8Pllcltrftlro*, rExAS 77023-1 486 . 713n67-3500 . FAx 713167-3520

p.o. Box 130g7 r Austin, Texas 78711-3087 . 512239-1000 . Internet address: www.tceq.state.B.us

ErinEd on recrclH! olm usinx sryildsci inli

o

@
o
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Mr. Randy Judge
PageZ

A copy of the order is provided for your files. Also enclosed for yor:r convenience is a retum envelope. If
you agree with the order as proposed, please sign and return the original order and the penalty payment

(check payable to "TCEQ" and referencing Azimuth Energy, LLC, Docket No. 2005-1272-AIR-E) to:

Financial Administation Division, Revolues
' Attenfion: Cashier's Office, MC2l4

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 7871 l-3088

Should you believe you are unable to pay the proposed administrative penalty, you may claim financial

inability to p ay prt or all of the penalty amount. In order to qualify for financial inability to pay, the penalty

must be greater than I % of annual gross revenues. If this is the case, please contact us immediately to obtain

a list of financial disclosure documents that must be submitted vrithin 30 days of the receipt of this letter.

These documents, once properly completed and submitted, will be thoroughly reviewed to determine if we

agree with the claim of financial inability. Please be aware that if financial inability is proven to the

satisfaction of stafi discussions pertaining to the penalty amount adjusfrnent will focus only on deferral and

not on waiver of the penalty amount. The Commission will make the final decision on the staff

recommsndation.

you may be able to perform or pay for a Supplemental Environmental Project ("SEP"), which is a project

that benefits the environment, to offset a portion of your penalty. Please contact us for additional information

regarding SEPs, or you may visit the Commission's web site at htp://www.tnrcc.state.b<.us/legaUsep/.

Please note that any agreemants we reach are subject to final approval by the Commission.

If we cannot reach a settlement of this enforcement action or you do not wish to participate in this

expedited process, we will proceed with enforcement under the Commission's Enforcement Rules,
g0 TEx. ADDtrN. ConB ch. 70. Specifically, if the signed order and penalty are not mailed and

postmarked within 60 days from the date of this letter, your case will be forwarded to the Litigation
If youDivision and

would like to
o

a copy of 30 TrX. ADMIN. CODE ch. 70 or any other TCEQ nrles, you may contact any

of the sources listdd in the enclosed brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ Rules. The enforcement process

described in 30 TBx. ADMTN. Copp ch. 70 requires the staff to prepare and issue an Executive Director's

Preliminary Report and Petition to the Commission.

Reeeived
Dic 0 5 2005

Air & [tJafre Appliations

o



Mr. Randy Judge
Page 3

For any questions or comments about this matter or to arrange a meeting, please contact me at (713) 422'

8938.

Sincerely,

Kimberly Mdales, Coordinator

Enforcement Division, Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Enclosures: Proposed Agreed Order, File Copy, Retun Envelope, Obtaining TCEO Rules, Penalty

Calculation Worksheet, Site Cornpliance History

cc: Manager, Air Section, Houston Regional Office, TCEQ

C T Corporation System, Registered Agent, 350 North St. Paul Sreet, Dallas, T7'7520l

Mr. Gregory W. Cates, Senior, Environmental Specialist, Environmental Safety Solutions,Inc., 100 
,

Agape Circle, LafaYette,LA 70508

o e

n
L_,1

o



Mr. Randy Judge
Page 4

Ms. Kimberly Morales, Coordinator, Enforcernent Division, Houston Regional Office
Central Records, Building E, MC 198

Enforcement Division Reader File

o;?;flTfif
Air & \,{aste AP Plication 
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Tnxas Coptt'ltsstoN oN EmnnouMBNTAL Queltrv

@
IN THE MATTER OF AN
ENFORCEMENT ACTION
CONCERNING
AZIMUTH ENERGY, LLC
RN104618269

At its

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2005.1 272.AIR-E

I. JIIRISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

BEFORE THF'.

TE)(AS COMMISSION ON

ET.IYIRONMENTAL QUALITY

$

$

$

$

$

agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

1.

)

3.

4.

5.

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcernent action

regarding Azimuth Energy, LLC ("Azimuth") under the authority of Tex. HeeLTH & SarprvCopE ch. 382

*-a f ex. WarpR Coor ch. 7 . The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Dvision, and

Azimuth appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

Azimuth owns and operates a new natural gas production facility located 0.1 mile to the north of the

intersection of Main Street and 5th Street in Winnie, Chambers County, Texas (the '?lant").

The plant consists of one or more sotuces as defined in Tex. Healur & SerE'rY Coop

$ 382.003(12).

The Commission and Azimuth agree thatthe Commissionhasjurisdiction to enterthisAgreed Order,

and that Azimuth is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

Azimuth received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about July 12,

2005.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the artry of this Agreed Order shall not constitute

an admission by Azimuth of any violation alleged in Section tr ("Allegations"), nor of any statute or

rule.

'---Anaam;nmmnE;46-f uil;r,o"i,t;rffim"*;annail$f 00O-Isass6ffi -bv E;
Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section tr ("Allegations"). Azimuth has paid

Eight Hundred Dollars (5800) of the administative penalty and Two Htmdred Dollars (5200) is

defened contingant upon Azimuth's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this

Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon fuII compliance with the terms of this

Agleed Order. If Azimuth fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this

Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require Azimuth to pay all or part of the defened penalty.

o C



7.

8.

9.

Azimuth EnergA, LLC
DOCKET NO. 2005.1272-AIR-E
Page2

Any notice and procedures which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action are waived

in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and Azimuth have agreed on a settlement of the matters alleged

in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Directorrecognizes thatAzimuthinstalledavaporrecovery system on August 3,2005

to recover Volatile Organic Compound ("VOC") emissions from the Plant's oil storage tanlcs,

produced water storage tanks and tank tnrck loading.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of the

Attorney Geheral of the State of Texas ('OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the

Executive Director determines that Azimuth has not complied with one or more of the terms or

conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all the

terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competantjurisdiction

or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order unenforceable, the

remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

tr. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator ofthe Plant, Azimuth is alleged to have failed to obtain a New Source Review

permit prior to beginning Plant operations, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMTN. Cooe $ 116.110(a) and Tex.

ttellrg 6g SAFETY CoDE $$ 382.0518(a) and 382.085(b), as documented during an ihvestigation conducted

on June 24,2005.

Itr. DENIALS

Azimuth generally denies each allegation in Section tr ("Allegations").

TV. ORDENN.IC PROVISIONS

10.

11.

t2.

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that Azimuth pay an adminiskative penalty as set forth in

Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The imposifion of this administrative penalty and Azimuth's

compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the

allegations in Section tr. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring

corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administative panalty

payments shall be made payable to '!TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Azimuth Energy,

LLC, Dooket No. 2005-1272-AIR-8" to:

o

o

r-!L-I



Azimuth EnergY, LLC
DOCKET NO. 200s-127 a-AR-E
Page 3

,)

Financial Administation Division, Revenues Section

Attention: Cashier's Office, MC214
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 7871 1-3088

It is further ordered that Azimuth shall undertake the following technical requirernants:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit an administatively

complete TCEQ Form PI-7, as required by 30 Trx. A-ourN. Coon $ 116.110(a).

b. Respond completely and adequately, as determined by the TCEQ, to all requests for

information concerning the Form PI-7 within 30 days after the date of such requests, or by

any other deadline specified in writing.

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as

described in OrderingProvisionNo.2.e. to demonstate compliance with OrderingProvision

No.2.a.

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification

as described in Ordering Provision No. 2.e. that either authorization to constnrct and operate

a source of air emissions has been obtained or that construction/operation has ceased until

such time that appropriate authorization is obtained.

The certification required by Ordering Provision No. 2.c. shall include detailed supporting

documentation including receipts, and/or other records to demonstate compliance, be

notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certifu under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the

information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inqurry of those

individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the

submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am awa.re that there are significant

penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment

for lcrowing violations. "

The cerbification shall be submitted to:

d.

e.

Team 5, Section III
Enforcernent Division, MC 149

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

o

o

o



Azimuth EnergY,LLC
DOCKET NO. 2005- 127 }-AIB.-E

Page 4

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

Manager
Air Section
Houston Regional Offrce
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H
Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon Azimuth. Azimuth is

ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-today contol over the

Plant operations refere,nced in this Agreed OrdEr.

If Azimuth fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within the

prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or other

tatastrophe, Azimuth's failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. Azimuth shall have

the burden of establishing to the Execufive Director's satisfaction that such an evsnt has occurred.

Azimuth shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after Azimdth becomes aware of a

delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any plan,

report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and substantiated

showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by Azimuth shall be made in writing to the

Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until Azimuth receives written approval from the

Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the

Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against Azimuttr in a civil
proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed

Orao; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of arule adopted

or an ordir or permit issued by the Commission under such a stahrte.

This agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a single

original instn rment. Any executed signahre page to this Agreement may be transmitted by facsimile

transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all purposes.

Under 30 Tex. ADMTN. Coor $ 70.10(b), the effective date is the date ofhanddelivery of the Order

to Azimuth, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the Order to

Azimuth, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each

t{-Ge?iVed
urO 0 5 2005

iiir awadiflb'ifitffir$**
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Azimuth EnergY,LLC
DOCKET NO. 200s- I 27 z-A]F.-E

Page 5

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EI\NTIRONMENTAL QUALMY

For the Commission

For the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the

attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity, if any, indicated below my signature, and I do agee to the

terms and conditions specified therein. I furttrer acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting paymort for the

penalty amount, is materially relyrng on such represantation.

I also understand that my failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or my

failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

a

A negative impact on my compliance history;

Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted by me;

Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for conternpt, injunctive relief, additional

panalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

lncreased penalties in any future enforcement actions against me;

Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions against

me;and
. TCEQ seeking other relief as authoriZed by law'

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents.may result in criminal prosecution.

Signature Date

Name (Printed or tYPed) Title

Authorized RePresentative of
Azimuth EnagY, LLC

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Adminisr*ion Division, Revenues

Section at the address in Section [V, Paragraph I ofthis Agreed Order.
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ResPondent Azimuth EnergY, LLC

Gase lD No. zoztt

Reg. Ent. Reference No. nrutolotazog

Medla [Statute] Air QualitY

Enf. Goordlnator Kimbedy Morales
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i
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Gaee lD'No. 2621'l

Reg. Ent..Reference;No. RNl0461 8269

Medla [Statute] Air Qualtty

Enf. Coordlnator
Vlolatlon Number

Primary Rule Clte(s)
Secondary Rule Cite(s)
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sase Penalty l--Ji6Ed-l
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1

30 Tex. Admin. Code S 1 16.1 10(a) and Tex. Health & Safety Code
$ 382.0518(a)
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Fallure to obtain a New Source ReMew permlt prior to beglnning Plant
operations.
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ma,* otily
usa a srrarrx
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F"eg'giverc
DEC 052005
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I 'Respondent Azimu

| " case lD !!". ?9?ll
Reg.;Ent.rRoference No. RN10461 8269

':Medla [Statutel Alr Quality
":vlolatlon,No. 1

I 1WASTE\ENFORCE\KMorales\Azimuth
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Amount
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Cost' .i'ltem
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' Detalod Costs
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Permlt Costs

Other (as nocdodl

Notas for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs
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Pellonnel

lnsp€c{lon RoPortlngrsampllng

SuPPll6/equlPrnent

Flnanclal Assuranc. [21

ONE-TIME avolded cosB [3]
Other (as noeded)

Note3 tor AVOIDED coat3

Nocommasa$

Estimated cost to prepare and submit a New Source Review permit application. Date
required is the investigation date. Final date ls the projected date of compliance.

Reeeivc'-;
DEC 0 5 2u"n5

Arr &trl a*e APP\ica"tc 
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o

AI{NUAI.IZE

. Dato.'
-,Rogulr€d

Approx. Cost o, CornPttt* |@ rorALl--$120.l
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Gompliance History

lomer/RespondenUOwner-Operator: CN602842973 Azimuth Energy, LLC

Regulated EnUty:

lD Numbe(s)

Location:

TCEQ Region:

Date Complianco History PrePared:

Classification:AVERAGE Rating:3.010
BY DEFAULT

RN1M618269 CLEMENTS NO. 1 FAClLlry Classification: AVERAGE Slte Rating: 3.01

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTMTION

BY DEFAULT

75992

LOCATED 0.1 MILE TO THE NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF MAIN STREET AND sTH STREET IN
WINNIE, CHAMBERS COUNW

REGION 12 - HOUSTON

July 21,2005

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance Hlstory: Enforcement

Compliance Period: July 21 ,2000 to July 21 , 2005

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional lnformation Regarding his Gompliance Histrory

Name: Kimberly Morales Phone: (7131 4224938

Site Compliance Hlstory Gomponents

1. Has the site been ln existence and/or operation for he full five year compliance perlod? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership of the site during he compliance period? No

O*, wtto ls the crrnent oflner?

4. if Yes, who wasArcre he prior owner(s)?

5. When did the change(s) in ovvnership occur?

l.UA

N/A

N/A

Components (Multlmedla) for the Slte :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and @nsent decrees of he state of Texas and the federal govemment.

l.l/A

B. Any criminal conMctions of the state of Texas and he federal govemment.

tl/A

C. Chronic excesslve emlssions events.

N/A

D. The appro\ral dates of investigaflons' (CGEDS lnv. Track. No.)

1 07t07t2005 (397956)

E. Written notices of violaUons (NOV). (CCEDS lnv' Track. No.)

o
F. Environmentaf AditC. etJ

E (}''<'l s 
-' -

Yfr-c 0 5 ?005

Air & \'{a*e Applications

r-t_
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marguez, Commissioner

larry R. Soward, Commbsioner

Glenn Shankle, Executiue Director

Tpxas C orrrr'r r s sr oN oN ENVIRoNMENTAL Q UALITY

Protecting Tetas bg Reducing ond harcnting Pollution

June 30,2005

Mr. Tommy Lovell
Production Superintendent
Azimuth Energy, LLC
2496 Martin Luther King Drive, Suite D
Orange, Texas 77630

Re: Standard Permit Registration Denial
Standard Permit Registration Number: 75992

Clement No. I FacilitY
Winnie, Chambers CountY
Regulated Entity Number: RN I 0461 8269

Customer Reference Number: CN60284297 3

Dear Mr. lovell:

This is in response to your request to register the Clement No. I Facility in Winnie, Chambers

County. under Standard Permit Number 75992 at your fdcility.

After evaluation of the information submitted in support of your claim, we are unable to verify that

all conditions of the standard permit have been met. .Therefore, we cannot confirm your claim at this

time. The following information was found to be deficient in your request:

Total site-wide emissions of heptan e (12.92 pounds per hour, 15.39 tons per year [tpy])
and n-butane ( 10.33 tpy) exceed the emission limitations prescribed in $ I 16.610(aX I ).

Within six months from the date of this letter you may resubmit, with appropriate corrections, a

revised Standard Permit registration without any additional fee. The re-submittal should include an

updated Fonn PI- I S entitled "standard Permit Registration Request," the additional information, and

a cover letter noting the package is in response to a deficiency notice. To expedite the-process, any

re-submittal should be sent directlyto theTCEQ, Permits AdministrativeReview Section (MC-162\,

P.O. Box I3087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087 .

If you find that you cannot meet the conditions of the standard permit, )ou may apply for a permit

or amendment using the Form PI- l, entitled "General Application for Air Preconstruction Permits

and Amendments" to the address listed in the above paragraph. If submitted within six months, you

may apply the fee for this request to that application byreferring to Receipt Number 8547687.

P.O. Box 13087 . Austin, Texas 78711-3087 . . 512239-1000 . Internet address: www.tceq.state.h,.us

Drintrd on reil:l(d pJt*r wilr,l s)y'hirt'd ink

o



Mr. Tommy Lovell
Page2
June 30,2005

Re: Standard Permit Registration Number: 75992

you are reminded that the Texas Health and Safety Code $$ 382.0518(a) and 382.057 require that

a permit be obtained or permit by rule be fully complied with before work is begun on the

construction of a new facility or modification of an existing facility that may emit air contaminants.

Since we cannot confirm your claim, construction should not be started on the proposed project.

please reference the regulated entity number (RN), customer reference number (Ct'l), and permit

number noted in this document in all your future correspondence for the referenced facility or site.

The RN replaces the former TCEQ account number for the ,facility (if portable) or site

(if permanenq. fn" CN is a unique number assigned to the company or corporation and applies to

all facilities and sites owned or operated bythis company or corporation.

your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Monico

Banda at (512)239-1589 or write to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Office of
permitting,Remediation,andRegistration,AirPermitsDivision(MC-163),P.O.Box l3087,Austin,

Texas 78711-3087.

Anne M. Inman, Manager

General/Standard/Rule (GSR) Permit Section

Air Permits Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

AMI/MSB/alb

cc: Air Section Managers, Region 12 - Houston

Mr. George Cates, Senior Environmental Specialist, Environmental Safety Solutions, Inc.,

LafaYette, LA

Project Numbcr: I 15700

[:' a.,,.-, > ]..,-,-.: -.i
U ts'tJ r-r'riI dj GJ,rJ

Liru 0 5 2005

SincerelS

Air & tlaste Appliations
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Permit BY Rule
Azimuth EnergY, L.L.C.
Clement No. I FacllitY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

l. Core Data

il. Pl-7 CERT

lll. Gheck Llst
PBR Checklist Oil & Gas Facilities 106.352

Chapter 106 Exemption Checklist

PBR Checklist stationary Engines and Turbines 106.512

lV. Process DescriPtion
Process DescriPtion

Process Flow Diagram

V. Maps/Drawings
Location MaP 20 mile
Location MaP 3 mile
Plot Plan
Emission Point Summary

Vl. Emisslon Point Data

Emission Point List
Annual Emission Rate Table

Emission Point Summary fl-able 1a)

Emissions bY Pollutant

Vll. Applicable Regulations

tX Emisslon Point Galculations
Gas AnalYsis
Estimated C6+ Natural Gas Composition

r.- -.^-:--^-,L'{.i;UUiUs'U

U-LC 0 5 2005

Air & Waste APPlications
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Permit BY Rule
Azimuth EnergY, L.L.C.
Clement No. I FacilitY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Emission Point Calculations

CE-01 Natural Gas Compressor Engine (95 HP)

Cl-Ol Gas Operated Chemical lnjection Pump

C!-02 Gas Operated Chemical lnjection Pump

DP-OI Gas OPerated DiaPhragm PumP

FE-01 Fugitive Emissions

GR-OI Glycot Reboiler (0.125 MMBTU/HR)

GV-OI GlYcol Still Column Vent

LF-01 Tank Truck Lodding Losses

LH-01 Line Heater Burner (0'5 MMBTU/HR)

PL-01 Gas Operated Pressure/Level Controllers

T-01 Oil Storage Tank (4OO BBL)

T-02 Oil Storage Tank (400 BBL)

T-03 Oil Storage Tank (400 BBL)

T-04 Oil Storage Tank (400 BBL)

T-03 Produced Water Storage Tank (400 BBL)

[ieeelveel
Dic 0 5 2005

Air &Wafre APPlications
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,
1. Yes,/ xo
2. Yes-7 No-

1.
2.

G. $106.a(a)(4): Sitc exeml*ion emissions (For atl sarptiqg a tte pqerty otdlor mder tlu suu Acwt ID No.)

"", 
/*o

Yes/No-

2. Yes_

TNRCC NSRP Divbin C}rytcr 106

EftcriveIldcMsY I, l9S

IHailed Sf 06.4 Roquirements

F. $106.4(aXl): Emlssion timits check continued""

Yes_

Are SO,, PM, VOC, and other emissions shown above each less than 25 TPY?

A; th;^il{,inn CCi e,missions shown above each less fran 250 TPY?
If dp @tfub eitler q,E-f,io, b 'Iib', a aaqiot@ttocfu cM-
Iltt ,,t',r to M, qilEfiaB is 'tes', ffititw lo,d rub $?'sti,t

Arc totat NO, and CO emissions each less than 250 TPY?
Ar; @tal;^iitions of all ofter comamimm each less ihan 25 TPY?- ffiosver to barh owstiurs is 'Yes', cottilrc bnd ttb @iat

it an* qrr""ti,* is aiswtd 'lilo' plasc otsttw tlu follmhry:

3 yes- N'-l ffrffi flf6, h$fi#ri3 rffiSr"Ifffii? f"ffif;Sfiffi* "- 

'r r*': 
aaim oU t+lst taice mutd:-

E. $106.a(a)(O: Federal nequiremmts fon NSPS & NESHAh

1. yes_ No ! Arg any EpA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) applicable to fre ftcilities for
which foe exerytion is being claimcd?

y' 
enany EpA NatiomtEmissims_ Standards for.Hazardous 4illo{:o* (NESHAPs)
'r-fir"6f" o tC facitides for which fre exe,rytion is being claimed?
" Il'I&', otitworw 4 oaiat _tt'lo', Plmc In flE qfroiflc Sld,Pa4sF-btute 

,;tuctt a dsausqrAruw thcluifitia will rw qplidb ffis-

I. S106.4(a)(2): Nonatrainment checklists

No'

t Yes{No-

Not

2. Yes Not No4(f#*{ ;i,rt"t d;;tt?t#;i contanrinant, has this project triggered a nonattaiilneot

The facility to be exempted is located in a nonattainmef curtrJ8 (Sce.li*peset I A.2)
It'yesa. mtulae oppiticottc pascs $this chc&lkt, than ansvnrtlp na quatict
i7 'Irlo', @6ha.e to flre ND @iots bfuw _. - _^ _t __^-.^r _ _^_^.-:-.

if :i;'.Jtt o;A is a tmiiq wcc or a rmju @taia d a qtb ny u b td-
i iffirtiiian Parrn raiew rust b mryladn ddorize ihc paia'

J. 0106.4(aX3): Prcvention of Signifrcant Deterioration (PSD) checklist

For anv renrlated National Ambied Air Qulity Standard (NAAQS) contamimfi' has this

*'jTHffiH,?,::?#{;#;Wtrtr"Hrff g#ffiffiffi !f*,,,dd
io vqilj y*r qstgtia doirt to ihe TNRCC--i ;i;.: ilE ed6i;-;;j; t-ti srd sr nc4ion ;uy not bc ad. A ND Pcrt fr rEvic ' mtst be

inplad to-ailorizt tlu Ptoiu-

[teeeived
ilic 0 5 2005

Air & l,Ta*e Appliations

o



HorgdGatvccm @list
TI{R@ NSRP Divisim (}ry.cr 106 Ercrytin Cbcclli*
EfEctivc De MrY I, 1998

ff ,e*b,bh-,-,"FffiYffi#g,5#m'r*Pf 'r#H,ffiH,*cmqotd,,6dEpatutnttOi'i tid, a,**r* ple @t dae tjrc futYhg

For-fr$-Prsicctufu: YOC NOr

New allowable rarc +
Old acful rae**
Prolglncrease :

Itr frl,*B @r rqln i .ya, or .Iib. oo,,o o be tuM F l* afut 4*

K. YOCg

3. Yes
,/.,For new or existitrg minqryoucq, arc project ircIeases g1ealsr fran 25 T?Y?

If 'No', mdto tlg ND q.nfrots
if 'Yo', this pruia wdll be ruior fu, Ab ':i;t,ffi';;i;;,wtit6 W i'|tnrga,td st aarytbn nqwLb ud. A Nqmtunar P1fr
ievictv nrlrtst ttc cqtplad.

. [.]'ffie'd['gil"' r,* b,Meturwl nndt ox patM, @ or @
n Amtanistuttr@sctusdan*aturasrarrtunfr-rfidfrr,i*a*-dedusaaglatu@tdtfurtcpt*ns2yan

Dtc 0 5 2005

4. yes- No-{ Hf#ffiffi'#i ffi;ytrffiH2s rPY? (i'e' Is this project a

*' - i;yo -, ttdt p;j rfr *ill i a nuior nffiafrn'od sr cxanptbn nq mLbc utd- A Nanaaimst
ien fr ,wiea, mist be a nPlad-

L. NO,

l. Yes-alNo- The facility to be exerylqd hasggPd*i'l tor NO, emissions'

ffW,,Wf,#,trrffi'
2. yes NoJAre sirc-wide NO. emissions ftom all sources * greater t}ren2l TPY? (i.e. Is rhis site an

existing major soure?)
ff -'Iilo'.-caiinu o qtatbt3
If 'Yo', plase canfiuencfdtavdng:

A. ires '-1qo rzi;iilfij*t idease of NO, gearer than 5 TPY? (i.e. Does this action

trigger re@) --
4f 

.Ik.', cqeuic to tle ND gestiott-lf jy65r, ptuse groi* coru,inporurus naing ulcubiots (qg) otd orstpr-tluldlmittg_Cuadon -g. Yee- 'iio ,/fr the conrchporamus ibt increase of NO. greater than 25 TPY? (i.e. Is
this proiE a nffir modification?)

^If iro'. corrifiEothe P9 qurr;frtxtt
h ;i4,, tiit-p*i*; ii ac inuior nuffrcaln od ott cxqtptbn nqmLbc usd A Nqdtoittt rcri

i,crtfr rtvin' ruk w cutPbd.

No'

Air & Waste ApPlications

o

r



Tm@ NSP Divirin Ct4u 106 Erc4in
EftcriveDeMry I, l99E

g106.4(aX3): Prevenfion of significant Deterioration (PsD) checklist

plase nac thd If ttc IaiW is ludd in a run&inttut atu for YOC,s, @ or PMI0, yott b not lsw b be rcviM again for
PP,SWEdtti for rM ownbwt-

Tlu lotb*hg @s rqdn a 'Ya' q 'Ib' ans*q o b t tM fi ,,ft aafra Mn:

S. PSD ApptlcabilitY chock

Named Sourccs
l. Yes No t/ Is the SITE a namcd PSD sgtsoe? (Sceli*mpagc2of &clti*)

- .. Y, ry;t,Wmw wdo' (#) Hotr

2. yes_ N"_y'. priof to thii'action, are siti-wide Emissions-of any NAAQS regulaled pollunaut (including
tusitives) ttreater rhnn 100 TPY? (i.e. Is this site an exising maiqE qqpry!- If io', tttc site is a n4jor sowe. Plase ansvnr questiuts #CE tiloit (ND 'Sigaifimtce')

If 'No', antsttvr tlu t@ $dan
3. yes_ No_f/ For any regulated NAAQS cotraminant (except as noted above), ivill ttc profirct's ircreases

bo greater ihan lfr) TPY? G.e. Is ihis proje maiofl)
If 'No', ro ffiur ruiew is wedd to coryAc le Mfrs fur @a lff,.

eryld o mtwizt tlu poia.

o
ffii* ptDR.,icg Ct..Hr$

Un-named Sourqs
4. yes No y'' Is the SITE an un-namcd PSD sqrce? (See li*onpage2 oftu'Hin)

t:_Af ,. the fuve giors 1x.g@frrg ffi smu sW bc otrpbd
ff 'Y6', plane otnter tlu {ollowing :

5. Yes_

NOr PMr. go so,
New albcnblcre
OHffilre*t

6. PsD'significance' check:- - - If fric esfirtg * tt o ryiq sanrcc, CoryAc ilu fottowing cJwt and dtuh caladotiqu b McmirQ tle Pt4iet's alnisst4r

ittausafoioUree@alM,a,l6oryaa* CwTYL Otlpr: Anta:

prior to rhis actiou, are site-wide emissions of any NAAQSregulated pollutant (Poitrt sour@s
only) gearcr than 250 TPY? (i.e. Is rhis site an existing majm souce?) -"ff-ro', ttu site is a nujor sde. Plase altsr+ts @qtt Xl+ blon, (HD |$lgtd|rmw) 

--b .N;,; i fiotho ra*fo t reqtird- Plusc sad irns drce$s @td dl ffiiaul Mt o tle
funci ttSfre fivdsiot otd ttu-qWable Resioul ffice-

n"-{

Pnolrt Irrcase

7. Yes_ No_

8. Yes_ No_

:teCenVed
LJtC O

iiir &\,tla*e

5 2005

For any regulated NAAQS contaminant, wilt fte project's increascs be greaffi rhrn fre PSD
'signidcaU' rates? G.e. Does ftis actiontrigger-ffitingl) (Scc tist_o-pagp 2 oti'{Fctlirt)- y -No',nofionur-rwicv is ncM to corpbc tfic daffi*|or @ ltfr--

if 'ycs;. fu looUcaattv rsicv od nahe alfuias ilus b orylad (6dtL
itwe naAS ailittkfroa-shad b utd o orsttw tlu fillo*iry:

For any regulated NAAQS conAminad, are the coEtemporarDuls ret increases greater rtran

fte PSb 'significau' rates? (i.e. Is fris projoa l qljol modificatilp?)
n .Iio.,fioIurtlenwicw is ielA o ,orpryry_@for Chryr 16,. PIsc 6ad, d nahg
iotalaiiats otd tuunautiotfor reicw bl 7I{R(E NSRP W
If -Ya.. tlp proi a is a rmis -@fimiqt d s aq*t tsl fr b d.
i w Fcn,fu rEicn rus b mry{d o ulprizc thc jmfa-

Applications



t-E
rcEA
Electronlc Submlttel - Only enter ttre PI-7 confirmation number

Hard-Copy Submiusl - Print Itd coaplete the following checklist

The following checklist is desigrred to herp you confirm that you meet,Title 30 Texas Adrninistrative code $ 106'352 (30 TAC $ 106'352)

requirements. If you do not mtt all the require."i", v* #y alter the-project design or operation in such a way that all the requirements

of the pBR arc m€r or you may obtain a constructi-#iil{ Th.!.ay.. rtr.ris, taLt"sl checklist and guidance docurnents are availablc from

the Texas commission on Environmental euality crcrql Air permits Division web site at www.rceq.state'tx'uynav/permitvair3crmits'hlml'

Title 30 Texas Administrative Code $ 106'352

Permit BY Rute (PBR) Checklist

Oil and Gas Production Facilities

if submining electronicallY.

rr --Fhiitr

Tcr{-l0l2ttRcvbcdlll,ltl|PBRc-hcclrfrtforOfludGerProdu.do[Fedfthr
ftf fi.- fo. -" by fedllda rubtcct to rlr qurtrty pcrnlt rcqulrro'o6

ud mey bc rwea pcaoaUfy IAPDG 5l125v{l

check the type of facilities covered by this rcgistration(check dl ttrat are pplicable):**- 
A;ifi las proauction fh;1try ! "rrt 

ir dioxide separation facility fioil or gas pipeline facilitY

The facilities at the site include (check all that apply):

fl one or more tanks fllseParators

ns",b"*t" E.htl"'337

f]ruIfur recoverY unis
[Aee water knockouts

Eldehydration units

ftnatral gat tiq,ndt *"1:gr-b

Willmsweeteoing;sulfirrrecovery,orothergasconditionin.g.facilitiesonlyconditiongasthat
*r"rilr*" o* t *'6121 long tons per day of sutfur compormds as zulfur?

Do all compressors and flE€s fiilty med the requilerD€nB of 30 TAC 0 106'512 8nd 30 TAC $ 106'492'

,*r*,fr"fyf Attach data showing how the exemptioDs afe mel Ch€cklists arc available'

Are totsl ernissions from all facilitieg including fugitives and loading emissions, less than 25 Fy SO2'

VOC, or250 PY of CO orNO,?

Have you attached calculations and other data, such 6 a gE analysis, showing that the emissions

fms of tne ganerat rule are rner?

lf the facility handles sour gas, is it located at least l/4 mile from any recreational areq residence' or

olher stnlcture not occupied or rsed solely by the owner or o'perator of the facility or the owner of the

p[p""y rptt *t t.t,n" A"mtY @

Are total emissions of sulflll. compounds, excluding sulfur oxides, less than 4'0 pormds per hour?

Does the height of each vent emitting sulfur comPounds meet,or exceed the minimum vent height stated

in 30 TAC $ 106.352? Li+.stack

oo

Please check the molt epfiroprlrte enswer'



ffi
=TCEQ

Title 30 Texas Administrative Code $ 106.512

Permit BY Rule (PBR) Checklist
StationarY Engines and Turbines

Electronlc Submlttal - Only enter the PI-7 confirmation number here

Hard{opy Submittel - Print and conplete the following checklist

ThefollowingchecklistisdesignedtohelpyouconfirmthatyoumeetTitle30TexasAdministrativeCode $ 106'512(30TAC$ 106'512)

requirements. If you do not mit all the requirements, you may alter the project design or operation in zuch a way that all the rcquirernents

of the pBR are met or you may obtain a construction pcnnit. The PBR form. s, tables, checklists and guidn'ce documents are availablc from

the Texas Commission on Environmlntal Quality (TCEQ), Air Permits Division Web site 8t,

www.tceq.state. tx.us/nav/permits/airjermits'htnrl'

Dellnitlons:
Rich-bum Eneine: A rich-burn engine is a gas fired spa*-ignited engrne that is operated with an exhaust oxygen content less than four

pcrcant by voltmte.
Lean-buru Engine: A lean-bum engine is a gas-fired spark-ignited engine that is operated with an exhaust oxygeo content of four percent

by volurne, or greater. .! _: _ ^ _----r-^G..
Rated Eneine Horseoower (ho): Engine rated horsepower shall be based on ttre eygll manufacturer's maximum continuous load rating

ffir"n lquiprn"nt's maximum published continuous speed.

ilffi:ffi'##";J;;;; il"ip.** rt all be based on turbine base load, tuel power heating value, and Intemational standards
--L- -^A A ffimf mlqfiup hrrmiditw

ffi-,"d", sr-d"d Day conditio* of sg degrees Fahrenheit 1.0 atrnosphere pressure' and 60 psrc€nt relative humidity'

if submitting electronically.

TCEQ - f 0l,16 lRevfucd 10/011 PBR ChcckItt for St!6on'ry Eogincr end Turbhcr
Thlr form for urc by flcilitia rubJcct to rlr qudlty pcrmlt rcqolrcmcntr

rnd mry bc rcvtcd pcrlodlcrtry. IAPIIG 50{2vll

CIIECK THE MOST APPR.OPRHTE ANSWER'

10 dhys Ser constntaion begirc.

Is the engine or [ubine rated less then )/Q fipl
1f;vts7-rn"iyoudonotiidtoregister,bw-younutstcontp]ywltlcgpjtions(5)and(6)- If'No,'
inri yi ttisi ,es*te, by siittiis a iomp{eted rom PI:7 and Table 29 or 3I as qplicable within

Describe the equiPment (Pick one):

If an engine, gb fo Question 2. If rufiine, go to Question j'

Is the engine rated at 500 hp or greater?

IJ "NO,. rhe engine is ben+teen 240 ail 5N ttp. You need only neel to register the engiru by submining a complcted

Form pI-7 and Table 29 ittnt, n days after construaion beghu and you rutst compty with conditiors (5) arrd (6)-

If "yES,, In ddition to registrdion, the engine nust operate in compliance with thefolbwing niffogen oxide (NO) emission

h";r@: Check the timil|) applicable to ihis enginc by answering thc Iollowing:

The engine is a gas-fued, rich-burn engine and will not exceed 2'0 grams per horsepower hour

speed and 80% tn 100% of full torque coditions'

The engine is a spark ignited, q9s-fir€d, 
-133;burn 

engine or anyaom^pression-iqrited dual fuel-fired

"ogio"f,-uf""uirea 
niw "nir-lr* 

18,lWz,and will not exceed 2.0 g/hpbr NO,at mrrurftcfiIrer's

o=fi-n ff l*A anO speed arall times; except, thc engine will not exceed 5.0 g/hPhr NO, 'nder reduced

The engine is any spark-ignited, qry:Ed, lean-burn 2-cycle o14-cyc-19 engine or any compression-

is;t"dffi tu-$"&i 
".'eilg 

ot fr azs -nP 9r sreater lle ,'q"lfp11311r1r^1:P;31b"r 23' rwl
;ffi J*; l8;199e ,rd ;ttt not exceed 3.0 gThp.ht No. under all operating conditions.

Pascl 63

o



Tide 30 Tcres Admlnistnttve Codc $ 1O6512 ChccUfst

flves flNo
Theengineisanyspark.iSniEd,gas:q{,lean-burn4-cygleenglngorcompression.igniteddualfuel.
nredenginethatwas;il"il.'hi;-G6;i*f ,11lj},1nf;1:P*"",*#-,|3i *"1-'Jfiffi,r3t*'&HlJ"^#ffif,;;i:1frt;;;il ;;i ";.; i.o gnpn xo, at manufacturer's rated

frrll load ad s@ 
"t "u*ffir;-;1";p,,'rh9.:"gi""-;ili;;iitdo 

e'o gnp-nt No' urder reduced

.p""d *d 80% to 100% of tull torque conditions'

The engine is any spark-igrytd.gat-Il .2+ycle lean-burn engine that was manufactured before

June 18, t992, endit ;t"fT;d; i4lr' 6t *as -'"uton"[o uetore s€'pt€mbr 23' 1982' and

ffiooi'.i"r; 8"0;/hPht No, under all operating conditions'

The engine is any compression-ignited liquid-fired engine and will not exceed 11'0 g/hphr NO' under

Does the engine require an automatic air-fuel ratio controller to meet the NO, limi(s) above?

Istheeuginerequiredtohaveanautomaticair-fuelratiocontroll".*.'W
ElYes ElNo

Are vou aware of and accept responsibility for the record and testing requirements as specified in

Is the trrrbine rated 500 hP or more?

mrween 24o and sN w. you need orry need to register the mgine by s-ubmitting a complaed Form

irt-l aru rable 3l within l0 doys afier construcain iegiru anayou d**,, n'i'o"aitio^ (5) M (O'

IJ "YES,' In addition to rrsirt,

The emissions of NO. shall not exceed 3'0 g/hphr for gas-firing and

the urbine shall meet all applicable No, anp sultur dioxide (or !r-el s-ulfur) emiss-lonl limiatigns'
monitoring r"quire-eotsl il[t*ffit *o*"t"'";it*"*t" * 

"m
Is the engire or trrbine rated less thin 500 hp or used for temporary replacement Purposes?

If 'NO,' go to cottdition (5).

tf .yFr.. tlu eauiommt does not have to mcet the emission Emis o! conditions (2) ail (3); lowever, the tenporary

replacement equPneru ;;,ry ""* 
k t'il"t""

Elves ENo
Xf:mm"'Hfr &1f fl"*J:l*a*,,,""'E'**'"oooH"r',i.};[T:i'ooo'**)'
Does installation comply wirh the Nadonal Ambient Air Quality standards? Indicarc which method

is used and afiach modeling report and/or cdcufations -O-ai"gi"tt to-support *r.e selected mcthod'

- Modeling "'s-riJ[r.i-"L-'-- 
o r*mty ntitt

=
' -' PRINT' ,

.'. 'r ':"..,. .t':' "- :: '-' :"'

TCEQ - f 0f45 tRcYto d t0/ll4l PBR Cbcd'[tt for Strdon-rry Eodna eod Turbba
'ib;i..- for urc by frdtidcr robtctt to dr qrrlty pcrmtt rcqulrcocntr

rnd mry bc rcvkcd pcrlodlcetry' IAPDG 5lX2v4l
Page a. of 3

o



D

t{ c ti)E ie' NO* g/hprhr Emission Limits

9123182 to 6/18/92 After 6/18/92* originrr ffirt#trl$l- n/a nla Before 9123182

>500* 500-824. >825 >500*
=rMfg. Rated HorSEPower < 240 >240

< 500

nla
n/a

Full
nla

Reduced
Rn-1000/"

Full
nla

Reduced
80-100%

nla
n/a

Full
n/a

Reduced
80-100%Operating SPeed

Ooreatinq Torque
nla
n/a

lgnition
Type

Engine
Combustion Destgn

2.0
5.0
8.0

2.0
8.0
8.0

2.0
5.0
5.0

2.0
2.0
2.0

2.0
5.0
5.0

Spark Rich Burn tt
Lean Bum**
2-Cvcle

nla
nla
nla

nla
nla
nla

2.0
5.0
8.0

2.0
8.0
8.0

Compression Dual Fuel
Liquid Fuel

nla
n/a

nla
nla

5.0
11.0

8.0
11.0

5.0
11.0

8.0
11.0

5.0
11.0

2.O
11.0

5.0
11.0

Turbinest nla nla 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

yes
Biennial

yes
Biennial

yes
Biennial

yes
Biennial

yes
BiennialPl-7 Registration

Emission Testing
no
no

yes
no

yes
Biennial

yes
Biennial

Notes:

*

t*t
tt

Lower emission rates appry to rean bum engine operating:. Fulr speed & Any Torque or Any speed & <80% or >100% Torque

Turbine emissions 
"r" 

5!,i dihbd tt EpI NSi'S Standards for NOt and SO,

Lean Burn = > 4o/o exhaust 02.
Rich Burn = < 4o/o exhaust 02

TCEQ - 101116 [Revfucd l0/0{t PBR Chccklbt for Strdonrry Eughor end Turblna

i;;i".;;.;c by frcttltloiubjcct to rlr qudltv pcrnlt rcqulrcmentr

enrl mry bc rcvlredpcrlodlcrlly' [APDG 50'l2v4l
Pegc-(-or:L

o



Process DescriPtion
Azimuth EnergY, L'L'C'

Glement. I FacilitY

The crement No. 1 is a is a new naturargas production facirity rocated in chambers county,

Texas. This facility handles onty sw."i ,irtufu gas (5 ppm Hzs.or less) as tuel and product'

The facirity contains equipmentused for tn" pioirction,'separation and drying of natural gas

and the storage of cono6nsate/crude ir "nd 
produced *ater. The Facility annually handles

approximatery maximu, orily proou&ion ratei expected through the facility are as follows:

219,OOO BBO of condensate/oil'
2920 MMSCF

730,m0 BOW

Desoiption of the facilitt's process is as follows:

rom nearby werrs anives 
"I.q? 

nq fa1rry YilplP.:]'i: i::.i$j[li'n,*"
.50 MMBTy/hr Line Heater lsouri-[ioil "nd.thgn 

6 tne-nighpressure separator' Gas

from the hgh+ressure separatot ; ;ip.d gttqry to the gas dLnydration uniL Tlre lkluitts

(condensate/oir *o piooui=o *"t"0'tfun fo,rr.into tre bw-pressure separator' The flash

losses d,e to *" o^ilJr" arop uett^reen the high prcssure separator and the low pressure

separator ig routed'to fl.re *pt""io;is*t* 9Et1)' ProduSf-I:H separated out of the

row pressure separator is routedio'" +oo ggL iroduced wa* Tank (source T4s)'

condensate/crude oir is then piped to or* of the four storagB tankg (sources T41, T{r2, T43

& T_04). gmissirns fiom the'L;w pressure separator ar6 routed to tle oil storage Tanks

[s"ri#! ioi,f-oZ ioC a T-M) and in then vented to atnosphere'

ffiffijlJ ""p"r"tor. 
sgs is pipq, to the s.a? compress.ors. (source cE41) before

entering the gry;J denyoritiol ,,i',t.'lneengine-is being irermitted.to operate continuously,

or 8700 hours per year. CE-OI is a gas compressor Or-Gn by a 4+ycle rich bum' natural

gas fueled, 95 
-Hp, 

intemal-coror'Jion engine, equipped with a catalytic converter'

Emissions for the naturar gas-fired engine wqe estim'ateo using updated AP42 emission

i"aoo for naturalgas prime movers and manufactures data-

DehYdration
A glycol oEG) dehydration unit is used to dry the gas. Dry gas is sent to the sales pipeline

or to the facirity fuetgas system. Emissions from the grycor stil column vent (source GV-01)

were calculated using a gas analysis, propold-plant-operating data and the GRi-GLY Calc

v. 4.0 program. The glycol reboiler (S.;*; GR41) is rated at '125 MMBTUIHT' and bfired by

produced natunar gas ano operates continuously. The Reboiler emissions urcre calculated

ising Ap4zEmission Factors for Natural Gas combustion.



CondensatetGrude Oil Storage and Load Out

condensatelcruoe oit ir-rtor"-o in tne tour 400 barrer, fixed roof storage tanks (sources T-

01, T-02, T-03 a r-o+1. Flash 
"nJ"trnoing 

and.working losse-s are.vented to the vapor

recovery system. 
-rne 

storeo conoensaielcrioe oil is truJked off-site to sales (source LF-

01). Voratire organi, bo*pornos (vo-ct) emissions resulting from the tank truck loading

facility (Source LF-01) ar9 vg-nted io the vapor recovery' No emissions go to atmosphere

from these sour@s- Tne facility handles oil prior to lease custody transfer'

Produced Water Storase qnd Pi-sposal
produced water is sent to the 400 uzr-rer produced water Tank (source T{5). The water is

transported ov t*"t ioi di"por"r. 
- 

standing and _working 
rosses are vented to the vapor

recoverysystem.Noemissionsgotoatmospherefromthissource.

Fuoitive Emlssions
Fugitive natural gZs emissiong 993rr due to potential leaks from flanges' @mpressor/pump

seals, valves, conirolters, and piping *nn""iions (Source FE-ol). Potential emissions were

calculated using factors in Americai P"t ol"um lnstitute's (APl) Documents No' 4615' 4638

and 4'gg. The count of each *rpon"nt type is estimated'uased on the type and amount of

equipment on site.

Vamrv Recoveru SwEm
flffi is a venturi device that uses gas from the compressor to create

\Ar^r^r a*a'oaa tank ic. rlrawrn intO thejT"::H.'e:r'TJ;#il;frr" o, and produced waier storage tank is drawn into the
r!-,L^ --^:t1.,^ araaarrra {tr nraWanf aif

:r:il?:'il""#,F;;*!",*;;ffi''"d-{,:.:'pll.::*Y:,-1':"ii#["?f:"*X[
i,i,illili;. 'i."d;;;.;;l;;r". on the tanks the suction:"ly llly::::ffng- r r^--- ^* *haa mrYrrrraeeorl enf{
ll'o'i,iX";"il,J;ri#i#'"=;it; il" or the **p,"rrtr. vapors are then compressed and

.r^r h^^lz iala tha tanke arrrl then
3H,1f":1#1Uft";;",. "rr 

*","r badins toses are routed back into the tanks and then
A^AE ftanrr acnanind

fffiX#l;i;#,HU#;:'in"lvrt", is-desisned to prevent anv vapors rronr escapins

to atnosPhere.

Miscellaneous Sources

Two chemicar inlection pumps (sources cr{1 and cr{2) are used at the facitity to transfer

chemicals.

severar gas-operated pressure and lever controrers (source pL{1) are used throughott the

facility.

Agasoperateddiaphragmpump(SourceDP4l)isusedtorecirculatetheoiltankbottoms

O



@
€.o,3ft
fir
.rE

-,
Eno
vr

v7,

Glqhent No.
o(D
(rl r::
t\) d

=fli(,8

l PROCESS FLOW DIAGRAHM
sull

Column
Vent
GV.o1

to

OlltGar o

o

EXGHANGER

0lllGrr
Yrpr

Rmvcry

0llTructed
to Srlc

OIL STOMGE
TANK

(400 bbr.)



Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.



Azimuth

copyrlght o 1988-2oot Mlcrolon corp. lnd/of llt tuppllcn. A[ dghtr r.r.N!d. htF:rr*w-]dcro_lonco.rvsfe.tr/

L.L.C.



411.l1'.

29.47.521

%o.22.24

=.
c{,

1,,al
(D

E

-r)
<)3(rt

E::]
J:t
m()
D
ED

E
frl
C)
:f,
Cn

Aspect Energy, LLC

Clement No. 1 Facility

Plot Plan

290.47.586

940.22.309

29o.47.578

910.22.245 <->

1.,51',

"'fffi"I

ry

8.5'

Hlgh Pressure Soparetor 24" 7'A'

Low Pracsuro SeParator 20' ' 7'6'

Llne Heater 10''3'

45.5'

160'

Glycol Vent 290.47.553

uo.22.231

Llne Heater 29.47.551
steck uo.zz.z3o

Tank Vent 2g9.47.573

%o.22.225

Drlveway 2W.47.5%

ilfffi. uo.22.322

WELL
290.47.533

940.22.211

211.5',

Jr,J r

il il83
35.s',

29.47.522

uo-22.171 Note: Drawing Not to Scale
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Aspect Energy, LLC

Clement No. 1 Facility

Emission Point Location

IffiI
ry
f

cE-01

to ffi {o
cO

$*

#
WELL

47,533

,22.211

cE-01 Natural Gas ComPressor 95 HP

FE-o1 Fugitlves

GR-01 Gtycol Re-boiler .125MMBTU/hr

GV.O1 GlycolVent

LF41 Tank Truck Loading Losges

LH41 Llne Heatcr .SMMBTU/hr

PL.O1 Pros3ure and Level Controllers 8 each

T41 OllStorage Tank 4OO BBL

T42 Oll Storage Tank 4OO BBL

T{3 Oll Storagc Tank 4OO BBL

T44 Oll Storage Tank 4OO BBL

T45 Waler Storage Tank 4OO BBL

o*az
4OO BBL

olL
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and issuance of information on this Tablc.

EFN - Eairdo Ptr t$da FN' frd&Y
Idcdifcdi@Ntff

TCEQIOIS3 tR cryild I U01I

Thir foro is for uso by loluca subjc.t to sh quslfty

pernl rcquttocotl od uay bo rcvitcd pcriodically. [APDG 5178y'l]
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Table l(a) Emission Point Summary
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S COMMISSION ON ENURONMENTAL QUALITY

Table l(a) Emission Point SummarY

this Table.

fr)
TEXAf)
flDE1
1A(n

O
C)
o
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-
TIH
ICEQ

Review ofapplications and issuancc ofpermib will bc expcditcd E supplying all ncccsssry information requested on this Tablc.

: _ -= 
- 

] . 
AIR CONTA]VIINATE DATA ,:.

I. Emlssion Point
.| ':

." i - : .,-.' "

2. Component or Alr Contamlnate Namq
: 

i ' :' ' ..'.:: .."r .. :i.,

3. Air Contemlnste Emlsslon Rete '

: EPN
(A)

FIN
(B)

t-02 ct-02 Gas Operated Chemical InjectionPump Particulate Matter (PMl0) 0.000 0.000

r n I Sulfur Dioxide 0.000 0.000

tr tr tr Nitrosen dioxide 0.000 0.000

lt il r Carbon monoxide 0.000 0.000

tl tr il VOC (includine HAPs) 0.27t L l88

tr I tr Methane 1.672 7.321

tr tr r Ethane 0.r30 0.571

I I lt Propane 0.093 0.407

I tr tr n-Butane 0.1l4 0.499

x r tl n-Pentane 0.030 0.1 33

I tr il ,Hexane 0.013 0.058

x tr tr Heptanes 0.016 0.071

I I tr n-Hexane 0.003 0.0t I

ll tr tr Benzene 0.001 0.003

tr I x Toluene 0.000 0.002

I ll il Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.000

il tr tr Xylenes 0.001 0.004

Etr{ - Eoisim Poia Nmba Ftr{ - Frciltry
Ida;8cAio Nuba

TCEQIOI53 [Rsviscd lllil]
This form is for urc by lource $bjcd to dr qudity

ptrmit roquimacatl md nry bc rcvltcd p.riodiolly. [APDO 5l7Ey4]
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON EI\TVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Table l(a) Emission Point Summary

)ermit lnx fo,6,.1;,;,

lomoarr , Azimuth Energr, Ll,C Clcmcnt No. I Facilitv

EFN - Eairsio Poirt Nubc FIN - Puilig
Idatificdon l{mbcr

TCEQIOI53 [Rcvild I lI04]

Ttir furn ir for urc Uy !dro6 erbjoct to dr qudity

p.rnit rcqutmtlrt! md mry bc rcviscd paiodicdly. [APm 5l7Ey1]

on this Tablc.

DP.OI Gas Ooerated Diaohrasn Pumo
x x

tr tr

IN tr

tr r

Particulate Matter GMI 0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

7.491

46.227

o

o

3.608

2.571

3.151

0.838

0.363

0.M5

0.070

0.018

0.012

0.000

0.023
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E ErAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
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3 8., Table l(a) Emission Point Summary
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and issuance of information on this Tablc.

EPN - Fnl..im Poid Nmba FIN - Frd&y
ftlcdcahofndq

TCE+IOIS3 fRevisd lll04]

This fora is f6 usc by rcurccs subjcct to air quality

pcrnit rcquircmcnts and may bc reviscd pcriodically. [APDG 5l7Eya]
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El,Ill - E,ni..lm Poid lddr m{ - Frility
IdaifcrrimNnbs

TCEQIOIS3 lRcvtucd l[(Xl

This forn is for usc by sonccs subjcct to 8ir quality

pcrait requircmcot! and nay be rcviscd pcriodicdly. [APDG 5178y4]
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and issuancc of information on this Tablc.

EPN. E6i!!i6 POid NTbA FIN' FEjEY

lltdcainNuobcr

TCEQIOI53 tRcvilcd I UO4I

This fcm is for rsc by urccs subjcct to air quality

pcrmit rcquircoctt! md oay bc reviscd pcdodicalty. [APDG 5l7ty1]
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY'(d'
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reQ Table I(a) Emission Point SummarY

Rcvicw of and issuancc of will bc

EPN - Edsio M Nrnbc FIN' FriEtY

Idcaifcaioffrds

TCE+IOI53 [Rcvisd l[0ll
This foru is for usc by sonccs subjcct to air otdity

pcrmlt reqrtrocar od oay bc rovircd pcriodicrlly. [APDG 5l7tya]

all information on this Tablc.

ffi
I Emli3lon Polnt' x, 3.dlr Contamlnrte'Emlsslon Rate

EPN'
(A)

Ttr{
. (B)

HT-OI r{T-01
Heater Treater Burner (<1 O0MMBTU/hr) Nitroeen dioxide 0.048 0.210

tr I il Carbon monoxide 0.040 0.175

il n tr Particulate Matter (PM l0) 0.004 0.018

tr tr r Sultur Dioxide 0.000 0.000

I tr tr VOC (including HAPs) 0.001 0.004

tr tr x n-Hexanes 0.001 0.004

tr ll I Formaldehyde 0.000 0.000

tr tr I Acetaldehyde 0.000 0.000

I ll il Benzene 0.000 0.000

tr tr tr foluene 0.000 0.000

r tr r Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.000

tr tr I Xylenes 0.000 0.000

tr r I Methane 0.001 0.004

tr n tr Ethane 0.001 0.004

I il il Non'toxic VOC (HePtanel-) 0.002 0.009

o



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Table I(a) Emission Point Summaty
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and issuancc of information on this Tablc.

EPN - Eoisioa Poia lnnbc FIN - Fuifty
t&digcdioI{Eba

TCE&IOI53 tRevircd lU04I

this foru ir for usc by sott€.t Jubjcct to air qudity

pcnoit rcqrriranqrt! md mey bc rwiscd periodically. IAPDG 5l78ya]



-=
!lre
TCEQ

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENyIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Table l(a) Emission Point Summary

Permit lnx Datc

Azlmuth Enersv. L.L.C.

EFN - Eaircio Fo'Er Nrb( FN - FEility
Idatifcdidltrbs

TCEQIOI53 tknilcd I ll0ll

This fun ir ftr usc by rorcca tubjoct to dr qttdity

pcrnit rcquinocats md ury bc rwilod p.riodicdly. [APDG 5l7ty4]

Review of applications and issuancc of p€rmits will bc all neccssarrr informstion rcqucsted on this Table.

:l ilR CONTAMINATE DATA
l. Emlsslon Polnt , 3. Alr Contamlnate Emlsslon Rate

EPN
(A)

FIN
(B)

PL-OI PL.OI Gas Operated Level Contollers (Mallard) Nitrogen dioxide 0.000 0.000

I tr tr Carbon monoxide 0.000 0.000

I I x Particulate Matter (PM I 0) 0.000 0.000

tr I tr Sulfur Dioxide 0.000 0.000

tr tr il VOC (including HAPs) 0.009 0.043

I ll tr Methane 0.062 0.270

r I il Ethane 0.005 0.021

tr n tr Propane 0.003 0.015

I I I Butane 0.004 0.018

I tr tr Pentane 0.001 0.005

tr ll I Hexane 0.000 0.002

ll x il Heotanes * 0.001 0.003

tr I I n-Hexane 0 0

lt lr tr Benzene 0 0

r r il foluene 0 0

tr I I Ethvlbenzene 0 0

x I I Xylene 0 0

o



Emisslons By Pollutant
Company Name: Azimutr Energy, L.L.C.

Plani Location and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish

R.ecelvee
Dic 0 5 20c5

Date of Submittal: 7t25105

Air & ItJaste Applrortions

Permitted Emissions

Before After

Source lD Pollutant lbs/hr tons/yr lbelhr tons/yr

3E-01 Particulate Matter 0.000 0.000 0.007 0.031

GR41 Particulate Matter 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.004

LH-01 Particulate Matter 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.018

TOTAL Particulate Matter 0.000 0.000 0.012 0.053

Date Revised: New Page 1



Emisslons By Pollutant
Company Name: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
ptani Locatlon and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Ghambers Parish

Date of Submittal: 7l21tos

Permitted Emhslons
Beforc After

Source lD Pollutant lbslhr tonsffr !bslhr tonslyr

CE-o1 Oarbon Monoxide 0.000 0.000 0.419 1.835

GR41 Carbon Monoxide 0.000 0.000 0.010 0.044

LH-01 Carbon Monoxide 0.000 0.000 0.040 0.175

TOTAL Carbon Monoxide 0.000 0.000 0.469 2.oil

Fieeeiueei
Dic 0 5 2005

Air & ttlaste Applications

Date Revised: New Page2

)

o o



Emieslons BY Pollutant
Company Narne: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.

Plani Locatlon and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish
Date of Submittal: 7t25tg5

Permitted Emhsiom
Before After

Source lD Pollutant lbs/hr tonslyr lbolhr tone/yr

0E{1 Sulfur Dioxide 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.004

GR-o1 Sultur Dioxide 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

TOTAL Sulfur Dioxide 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.004

Date Revised: New Page 3



Emisslons By Pollutant
Company Name: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
plant Locafion and Name: clement No. 1 Facility, chambers Parish

Date of Submittal: 7t25105

Permitted Emlsslons

Before After
Source lD Pollutant lbs/hr tonslyr lbo/hr tons/yr

CE-01 Nitroqen Oxides 0.000 o.000 0.419 1.835

GR-o1 Nitrogen Oxides 0.000 o.000 0.012 0.053

LH-01 Nitrogen Oxides 0.000 o.000 0.048 0.210

TOTAL Nitroqen Oxides 0.000 o.000 o.479 2.098

, - - -- - --^.i
ii tU*';;r I'd t- J

urc 0 5 2005

Air &Wafie APPliutions

Date Revised: New Page 4

I



Emisslone By Pollutant
Company Name: Azimuth Energy, L'L.C.

Plani Locatlon and Name: clement No. 1 Facility, chambers Parish
Date of Submittal: 7t25105

Permitted Emheiom
Beforc After

Source lD Pollutant lbs/hr tonslyr lbelhr tonslyr

cE-o1 /OC (including toxics) 0.000 0.000 0.021 0.092

cl41 r'OC (including toxics) 0.000 o.000 0.271 1.188

cl42 VOC (including toxics) 0.000 o.000 0.271 1.188

DP-o1 VOC (including toxics) 0.000 o.000 7.491 0.778

FE-01 VOC (including toxics) 0.000 o.000 0.833 3.649

GR41 VOC (including toxics) 0.000 o.000 0.001 0.004

GV41 VOC (including toxics) 0.000 o.000 0.882 3.864

LF-01 VOC (including toxics) 0.000 o.000 0.000 0.000

LH{1 VOC (including toxics) 0.000 o.000 0.003 0.013

PL41 VOC (including toxics) 0.0m o.000 0.009 0.043

T-01 VOC (including toxics) 0.000 o.000 0.000 0.000

f42 VOC (includins toxics) 0.000 o.000 0.000 0.000:
143 VOC (including to4cq) 0.000 o.000 0.000 0.000

r-04 /OC (includins toxacs) 0.00( o.000 0.000 . 0.000

rc5 VOC (including toxics) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

TOTAL /OC (includins toxics) 0.000 0.000 9.782 10.819

;i:CeiU€d
.;._ (t 5 2005

,rr & ta';l: fP;rltcatiOnS

Page 5Date Revised: New

o



Embsions BY Pollutant
Gompany Name: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C. Date of Submittat: 7125105

plani Locatlon and Name: Clement No. 1 Facil'lty, Chambers Parish

Permitted Emisslons

Beforc After

Source lD Pollutant lbs/hr tonsfir lbolhr tonelyr

3E{1 Methane 0.000 0.000 0.016 0.714

3l-01 Methane 0.000 0.000 1.672 7.321

ct-02 Methane 0.000 0.000 1.672 7.321

DP41 Methane 0.000 0.000 M.227 4.808

FE{1 Methane 0.000 0.000 2.499 10.946

GV41 Methane 0.000 0.000 o.740 3.243

LH-o1 Methane 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.0M

PL-o1 Methane 0.000 0.000 0.062 0.270

rOTAL Methane 0.000 0.000 52.890 34.627

ixeeeIved
tjic 0 5 2005

Air & \Taste APPlications

Date Revised: Neur Page 6

o



Embslons By Pollutant
Company Name: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
Plant Location and Name: clement No. 1 Facility, chambers Parish

Date of Submittal: 7t25to5

Permitted Emissions

Before After
Source lD Pollutant lbo/hr tonelylr lbolhr tons/yr

CE41 Ethane 0.000 0.000 0.050 0.219

cl-01 Ethane 0.000 0.000 0.130 0.571

ct{2 Ethane 0.000 0.000 0.130 o.571

DP41 Ehane 0.000 0.000 3.608 0.375

FE-o1 Ethane 0.000 0.000 0.409 1.792

GV41 Ethane 0.000 0.000 0.169 0.742

LH-o1 Ethane 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.0M

PL{1 Ehane 0.000 0.000 0.005 o.021

TOTAL Ethane 0.00c 0.000 4.502 4.295

Date Revised: New Page 7
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Emisslont By Pollutant
Company Narne: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
ptani toiafion and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish

Date of Submtttal: 7l25l05

Permitted Emlsslom

Beforc After

Source ID Pollutant lbs/hr tonslyr lbo/hr tonelyr

ct{1 Propane 0.000 0.000 0.093 0.407

cr42 Propane 0.000 0.000 0.093 0.407

DP41 Propane 0.00c 0.000 2.571 0.267

GV41 Propane 0.000 0.000 0.184 0.804

PL{1 Propane 0.000 0.000 0.003 0.015

TOTAL Propane 0.000 0.000 2.W 1.900

Date Revised: New Page I
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Emisslone By Pollutant
Company Name: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
plant Locafion and Name: clement No. 1 Facility, chambers Parish

Date of Submittal: 7t25l05

Permitted Emissions

Before After

Source lD Pollutant lbs/hr tons/yr lbolhr tonslyr

ct41 N-Butane 0.000 0.000 0.144 0.499

cr42 N-Butane 0.000 0.000 0.144 0.499

DP41 N-Butane 0.000 0.000 3.151 0.328

GV{1 N-Butane 0.000 0.000 0.318 1.395

PL41 N-Butane 0.00c 0.000 0.004 0.018

TOTAL ll-Butane 0.000 0.000 3.761 2.739

[Reeel"deei
DEC 0 5 2005

Air & \llaste APPltcatnns

Date Revised: New Page 9
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Emiesions By Pollutant
Company Name: Azimuth Energy, L-L'C.
ptani tocation and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish

Date of Submittal: 7t2stos

Permitted Emlsslons

Beforc After

Source lD Pollutant lbs/hr tons/yr lbolhr tons/yr

cl41 N-Pentane 0.000 0.000 0.030 0.133

cl42 N-Pentane 0.000 0.000 0.030 0.133

DP-o1 N-Pentane 0.000 0.000 0.838 0.087

GV41 N-Pentane 0.000 0.000 0.104 0.455

PL-01 N-Pentane 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.005

rOTAL N-Pentane 0.000 o.000 1.003 0.813

riieeeEvecl
ULC 0 5 2005

Air & \.Elaste Appliutions

Date Revised: New Page 10
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Emisslone By Pollutant
Company Nanre: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C'
ptani t-ocatlon and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish

Date of Submittal: 7t25105

Permitted Embslone

Beforc After

Source lD Pollutant lbs/hr tonslyr lbolhr tons/yr

cl41 N-Hexane 0.000 0.000 0.003 0.011

ct-02 N-Hexane 0.000 0.000 0.003 0.011

DP41 N-Hexane 0.000 0.000 0.070 0,007

FE.O1 {-Hexane 0.000 0.000 0.050 0.219

rH41 N-Hexane 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.004

rOTAL N-Hexane 0.000 0.000 0.127 0.252

Date Revised: New Page'll



Emisslons By Pollutant
Company Name: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
plani Location and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish

Date of Submittal: 7t25t05

Permitted Emlsslons

Beforc After

Source lD Pollutant lbslhr tonslyr lbolhr tonslyr

cE{1 Heptane 0.000 0.000 0.003 0.013

ct{1 Heptane 0.000 0.000 0.160 0.071

ct42 Heptane 0.000 0.000 0.160 0.071

DP41 Heptane 0.000 0.000 o.M5 0.046

FE-o1 Heptane 0.000 0.000 o.775 3.395

GR{1 Heptane 0.000 o.000 0.001 0.004

GV41 Heptane 0.000 0.000 0.213 0.933

LH-o1 Heptane 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.009

PL-o1 Heptane 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.003

rOTAL Heptane 0.000 0.000 1.760 4.ils

ReeeEved
Dic 0 5 2005

Air &Wafre APPlications

Date Revised: New Page12



Emisslons By Pollutant
Gompany Narne: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C-
plani Location and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish

Date of Submittal: 7t25lo5

Permitted Emisslons

Before After

Source lD Pollutant lbslhr tons/ylr lbo/hr tons/yr

cE41 Formaldehyde 0.000 0.000 0.015 0.066

TOTAL Formaldehyde 0.000 0.000 0.015 0.066

l,Reeeived
ti[C 0 5 2005

Air & t{a*e Appliutions

Date Revised: New Page 13
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Embslons BY Pollutant
Company Nalne: Azimuth Energy, L'L'C'
plani t-ocation and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish

Date of Submittal: 7t25l05

Eteeeiveet
UrC 0 5 20U5

Air & tlaste Appliations

Permitted Emlsslom

Befors After

Date Revised: New
Page 14

Source lD Pollutant lbslhr tonsfyr lbelhr tonslyr

0.000 0.000 0.002 0.009
]E{1 {cetaldehyde

rOTAL \cetaldehyde
--o.oool 0.00c 0.002 0.009



Embclons By Pollutant
Company Nanre: Azimuth Energy, L'L.C.
ptani loiaUon and Name: Clernent No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish

Date of Submittal: 7t25t05

Permitted Emhsions

Beforo After

Source !D Pollutant lbolhr tonslyr lbs/hr tonclyr

cr{1 Xylene 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.004

ct42 Xylene 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.004

DP41 Xylene 0.000 0.000 0.023 0.002

FE41 Xylene 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.003

rOTAL Xylene 0.000 0.000 0.026 0.013

i',rPtGIV@d

uru 0 5 2005

,\ir & lllaste Appliutions

Page 15Date Revised: New

o



Emissions By Pollutant
Company Narne: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
Plant Location and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish

DEC 0 5 2005

Date of Submlttal: 7t25tl5

Air &t{a*e APPliattcni

Permitted Embslom
Beforc After

Source lD Pollutant lbs/hr tonslyr lbelhr tons/yr

CE-o1 Benzene 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.0M

cr41 3enzene 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.003

c!42 Benzene 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.003

DP-o1 Benzene 0.000 0.000 0.018 0.002

FE41 Benzene 0.000 0.000 0.004 0.018

TOTAL Benzene 0.000 0.000 0.025 0.030

Date Revised: New Page 16
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o
Embslom By Poltutant
Gompany Name: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
Plant Locatlon and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish

Date of Submlttal: 7n5n5

Permitted Embslom
Before After

Source lD Pollutant lbalhr tonslyr lbelhr tonslyr

cl{1 Toluene 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002

ca42 Toluene 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002

DP{1 Toluene 0.@0 0.000 0.012 0.001

FE41 loluene 0.000 0.000 0.003 0.013

rOTAL loluene 0.000 0.000 0.015 0.018

Reeelve;t
DEC 0 5 2005

Air & Itlade Appliu:tions

Date Revised: Nar Page17
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Emissions By Pollutant
Company Name: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.

Plant Location and Name: Clement No. 1 Facility, Chambers Parish
Date of Submittal:

Page 18

Permtfted Emlsslom
Beforc After

Source lD Pollutant lbs/hr tonslyr lbelhr tons/yr

c!-01 Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

cr{2 Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

DP41 Ehylbenzene 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

FE-o1 Ehylbenzene 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.001

TOTAL Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.001

lt€eui',r
DEC 0 5 it)05

r &t{afie APPI i;',. l; "'' "'

Date Revised: New
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Embslons By Potlutant
Company Narne: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
plant Loca$on and Name: clement No. 1 Faciliu, chambers Parish

Date of Submittal: 7l25l0s

Permitted Emissiom
Before Afrer

Source lD Pollutant lbsrhr tonslyr lbsJhr tons/yr

ct{1 l-Hexane 0.000 0.000 0.130 0.058

ct42 l*lexane 0.000 0.000 0.130 0.058

DP-o1 Hexane 0.000 0.@0 0.363 0.038

GV{1 I-Hexane 0.000 0.000 0.063 0.277

PL{1 l-Hexane 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002

TOTAL l-Hexane 0.0m 0.000 0.686 0.433

Date Revised: New Page 19
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NOX
Tons/Yr

voc
Tons/Yr

co
TonsIYr

7t25t05

H2S
Tone/Yr

Date of Submltta!:

Source lD Equlpment Descrlptlon PART SO2
Tons/Yr ToneIYr

cE-01 NaturalGas Compressor Engine (95 HP) 0.031 0.004 1.835 0.092 1.835 0.000

ct-01 Gas Operated Chemical lnjection Pump 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.188 0.000 0.000

cl-02 Gas Operated Chemicat lnjection Pump 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.188 0.000 0.000

)P41 Sas Operated Chemical lnjection Pump 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.778 0.000 o.ooo \
=E-01 Fugitive Emissions 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.649 0.000 0.000

3R-01 Glycol Boiler Bumer (. 1 2SMMBTU/HR) 0.004 0.000 0.053 0.004 0.044 0.000

3V{1 Glycol Still Column Vent 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.864 0.000 0.000

rF-01 lank Truck Loading Losses 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

tH-01 Line Heater (.5 MMBTU/HR) 0.018 0.000 0.210 0.013 0.175 0.000

PL.O1 Pressure Level Controllers (Mallard) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.043 0.000 0.000

r-01 Oil Storase Tank (400 BBL) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

f42 OilStorage Tank (400 BBL) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

r-03 OilStorage Tank (400 BBL) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

r-04 OilStorage Tank (400 BBL) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

r-0s Produced Water Storage Tank (400 BBL) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Date Revised: New Page 1

o



Annual Emlsslon Rate Table

Company Name: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.

Plant LocaUon and Name: Glement No. 1 Facility, Chambers County, Texas

Date of Submlttali

voc co
TonofYr TonsIYr

7t25t05

H2S
Tone/Yr

Source lD Equlpment Descrlptlon PART SO2
Toneffr TonsfYr

NOX
Tonsffr

Total 0.053 I 0.004 I 2.0e8 110.819 2.0il I o.ooo

ryOC TAP Speciation: TPY Non-toxicVOC's: TPY al)
Propane 1.9o0vN-Hexane

Formaldehyde
Acetaldehyde

Xylene
Benzene
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

0.252
0.066
0.009

0.013
0.030
0.018
0.001

N-Butane
N-Pentane

Heptane
l-Hexane

2.739
0.813
4.ils
0.433

Total Non'toxic VOC's 10.430

TotalAirToxics

Other Emisslons:

0.389

TPY

Methane

Ethane

u.627
4.295

Date Revised: New
Page2



Ei,IISSION POINT LIST

Clement No. 1 Facility - Azimuth Energy, L'L.C.

Winnie - Chambers, Louisiana

Embslon
Point No.

Operating Rate
(Max) or Tank lm) Drw wrYDeecriptlon

-E{1 
lNatural Gas Compressor Engine (95 HP) 95 HP 24 7 52

ct{1 Sas Operated Chemical lnjection Pump 43.4 SCF/hr 24 7 52

cl42 Gas Operated Chemical lnJection Pump 43.4 SCF/hr 24 7 52

DP-o1 Gas Operated Chemical lnjection Pump 1200 SCF/hr 24 7 52

FE-o1 Fugitive Emisslons 24 7 52

GR-01 Glycol Boiler Bumer (.1 2SMMBTU/}|R) 0.125 MMBTU/hr 24 7 52

GV41 Glycol Still Column Vent 3.5 MMSCFD 24 7 52

LF-o1 Tank Truck Loading Losses 600 BOPD 4 7 52

LH41 Line Heater (.5 MMBTU/}IR) 0.5 MMBTU/hr 24 7 52

PL-01 Pressure Level Controllers (Mallard) 0.2 SCF/hr 24 7 52

r-01 OilStorage Tank (400 BBL) 4OO BBL 24 7 52

T42 Oil Storage Tank (400 BBL) 4OO BBL 24 7 52

T-03 OilStorage Tank (400 BBL) 4OO BBL 24 7 52

r-04 Oil Storage Tank (2100 BBL) 4OO BBL 24 7 52

145 2roduced Water Storage Tank (400 BBL) 4OO BBL 24 7 52

Date Revised: New Page 1
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FESCO,I]H.
tt00 Feco Avenue 'Albo, Teras 78332

Fleld: Texas Miss

GPH

March 2,2OO5

Alice, Texas

Fon Azimuh EnergY, LLG
511 ,6th Stseot' Sulb 3fi)
Denver, Colorado 892V2

Sample:' Clements No- 1

@arator @s @ sry Pstg & 105 "F

Statton: NrA

Date Samplodz 3t1DO06 atl2z00 hours

GHROTIATOGRAPH ANALYSIS

COTPONENT

Nitrogen
Carbon Dioxide
Meffiane
Etha'ne
Proparn
lsobutane
rrButane
lsopentane
rrPentane
Hexanes
Heptanes Plus
Totals:

Computed Real ProPertes:
Sp€dftc GravitY
ComPressibiltty(a
Gross Heating Value at

DrY Basis
Saturated Basls

Baso Conditions: 14-650 Psb & 60 "F

toLor

o.241
o.731

91.m6
3.789
1.U2' 1.25
0.488
o.242
o.124
0.134
0.178

{00.000

0.641 (Ait=1-000)
0.9973

14.650 Psia & 6O "F
1119 BTU/CF
11OO BTU/CF

1.007
0.504
0.398
0.153
0.088
0.o45

.0.055
0.086
2.3i]6

Certified: FESCO, LH-

[,reeelveel
uLU 

,*9.ffif- 
B3o2o.ool

Air & Waste APPlications

Gll Numbec &387

6* cl#'undt,



oGompany: Azimut eQv, L-L.C-

Facility: Clements No. 1

}lG;
fne taCfty g8 snaly b hddes tln glu.P. tlmnes+ (06+)'

rrr" rraor" rredl;drE Bte spedaooo ucer aro oilained liun guidenco h GRI€LYcslG

Reeeivesl
Dic 0 5 ?005

Estimated G6+ Nafural Gas

Au &rl{a*e APPtcattons



Company Name:
Facility:
EPN:
Source DeecriPtion:
Englne Type:

Emltelon CalculaUons:
Rated Engine CaPacitY:

Btu Velue of Fuel Gas:
Engine Heat lnput:
Hours Operated forYean
Calculated Heat Rate:

Calculated Fuel Use:

Percsnt Operation for Yean

Mmuth Energy, L.LC.
Clement No. 1

cE{1
Natural Gas Compressor Engine (Caterpillar 33(X)
Rictr$um, 4-stoke (W'lth Cata$ic Converter)

hp
Btu/scf
Btu/hphr
hrs
MMBfu/hr
o.t. ft./hc
MMCF/yr

Pollutant
Factor

Ib,MMBTU srhp{r
Avg.
lbslhr

Total
tonslyr Source of Factor

NOx 0 2.000 0.419 1.835 Manufacturer Data

co 0 3.000 0.628 2.752 Manufacturer Data

PMro 9.50E{3 0.032 0.007 0.031 AP.42, Table 3.2-3,71m

Soz' 9.19E44 0.003 0.001 0.004 AP-42, Tabb 3.2-3,71W-Adjusted 1

voc 2.96E42 0.101 0.021 0.092 AP-42. Tabkg 3.2-3,7|0o

N-Hexanes N'A
'frli f.:\+ t.r r., ,,r'-
;:r'.:.,"-r O.(mt,,:.,; No emission fa@r

Formaldehyde 2.05E42 0.070 0.015 0.066 AP-42. Tabkg 3.2-3.7D0

Acetaldehvde 2.79E43 0.m9 0.002 0.009 AP-42. Tabb 3.2-3.710O

Benzene 1.s8E43 0.005 0.001 0.004 AP.42. Table 3.2-3. 7 IOO

foluene 5.58E44 0.002 0.000 0.000 AP.42, Table 3.2-3,710o

Ethvlbenzen€ 2.48E-05 0.0001 0.000 0.000 AP42. Table 3.2-3.7l0o

Xvlenes 1.95E-04 0.001 0.000 0.000 AP42. Table 3.2-3,7/0O

total Hazardour Alr PollutallE $4?g} 0.01E 0.079

Methane 2.30E41 o.782 0.163 0.714 AP42. Table 3.2-3.7/00

Eihane 7.04,E42 0.239 0.050 0.219 AP.42. Table 3.2-3.710o

TOC 3.58E{1 1.218 o.zil 1.113 AP-42. Table 3.2-3, 7 l0O

Non-toxic VOC (Heptane+) 0.003 0.013 = VOC - Total TAPs

Addldonal llobo:
1 . The Ap-42 factor for SO2 is based on a tuel content of 2000 gr H2S/100 scf (3.2 ppm). This calctrlation adjusts

the fador for 5 PPm HzS.

Rgeelv i'' '

DEC 0 5'l{}lr:r

lir &Yla*B APP\rcriiu''i
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Company:
Faclllty:
Source:
Source Deecription:
Make/Model
Gas vented = usage

Hours per year:
Gas vented:
Emissions:

EmrssDn specBuon:

Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
Clement No.l
ct-01
Gas Operated Chemical lnjectionPump
Sidwinder

8760
43.4
2.12

18553.68
9.277

Mole

scfit
lb/hr gas (total gas stream)
lb/year gas
ton/year gas

Mole fract
X YUt.

Mole Wt fraction
Mole

Fraction
aYg

lbslhr

Total Non-toxic VOCs
Totaltoxics (HAP's)
Total VOCs (includes toxics/HAP's)

Notes:
*Speciation for Toxic Air Pollutants obtained from extended gas analysis.
Component lbs/hr = (lbs ga9hfl(component neight fracdion)
Component tons/yr = (tons gasfrficomponent neight ftaction)

[teeenved
urtl 0 5 2005

0.731%

0.266 I.1t'6
0.005 0.02c

0.271 1.188

Air &lffiffiPlications

o

Nitrooen 0.241% 28.013 0.068 0.0036 0.008 0.033
Carbon Dioxide 4.01 o.322 0.0174 0.037 0.161

Methane 91.006% 16.043 14.600 o.7892 1.672 7.321

Ethane 3.789% 30.07 1.139 0.0616 0.130 0.571

Propane 1.842% M.O97 o.812 0.M39 0.093 0.407

Butanes 1.713% 58j24 0.996 0.0538 0.114 0.499

Pentanes 0.366% 72.151 0.2u 0.0143 0.030 0.133

Hexanes (non-toxic) 0.1340/. 86.178 0.'t 16 0.0062 0.013 0.058

Heotanes+ (non-toxic) 0.1400/, 100.2M 0.140 0.0076 0.016 0.071
*n-Hexane 0.0260/" 86.178 0.022 0.0012 0.003 0.0r1
*Benzene 0.006% 78.114 0.005 0.0003 [rmr 0.003
*Toluene 0.005% 92.141 0.005 0.0002 tixa[m 0.002
*Ethvlbenzene 0.001% 106.168 0.001 0.0000 0.000 0.000
*Xvlenes 0.007% 106.168 0.007 0.0004 t'mtll trXrIrIl

100.00"1 GAS MW = 'IU.5U 1.00 'r .i.i:.i,.;.,..t;



Company:
Faclllty:
Source:
Source DeecriPtion:
Make/Model
Gas vented = usage

Hours per year
Gas vented:
Emissions:

Emlsslon SpecEuon:

Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
Clement No.1
ct-02
Gas Operated Chemical lnJectionPump
Sidwinder

8760
43.4
2.12

18s53.68
9.277

tole

s€fi
lMrgas (total gas stream)

lUyear gas
tonrtear gas

ilole fract
x wt.ilole aY9

Fraction Mole Yllt fraction lbs/hr
Nitroqen 0.241o/o 28.013 0.068 0.0036 0.008 0.033

Carbon Dioxide 0.731% M.O1 0322 0.0174 0.037 0.161

Methane 91.006% 16.043 14.600 0.7892 1.672 7.321,

Ethane 3.789% 30.07 1.139 0.0616 0.130 o.571

Propane 1.842Yo 44.O97 0.812 0.0439 0.093 0.407

Butanes 1.713% 58.124 0.996 0.0538 o.114 0.499

Pentanes 0.366% 72.151 0.2il 0.0143 0.030 0.133

Hexanes (non-toxic) 0.134% 86.178 0.116 0.0062 0.013 0.058

Heptanes+ (nontoxic) 0.140% '100.2M 0.140 0.0076 0.016 0.071
*n-Hexane 0.026% 86.178 0.022 0.0012 0.003 0.011
*Benzene 0.006% 78.114 0.005 0.0003 0.00r 0.003
*Toluene 0.005% 92.141 0.005 0.0002 0.000 0.002
*EthYlbenzene 0.001% 106.168 0.001 0.0000 0.000 0.000
*Xylenes 0.007% 106.168 0.007 0.0004 0.001 0.004

100.00% Gas MW = 18.50 1.00

Tota! Non-toxicVOCs
Totaltoxics (HAP's)
Total VOCs (includes toxics/HAP's)

Notes:
*Speciation for Toxic Air Pollutants obtained from extended gas analysis.

Component lbs/hr = (lbs gas/hrxcomponent rreight fradion)
Component tons/yr = (tons gaslyrxcornponent weigttt tsac{ion)

0.266 1.168
0.005 0.uz[

o.271 1.188

7n$2W

o
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Company:
Facility:
Source:
Source Description:

Gas vented = ussg€

Hours per yean
Gas vented:
Emissions:

Emrsslon Speclauon:

Aziinuth Energy, L.L.C.
Glement No. I
DP4I
Gas Operated Diaphragm Pump

hrs.

scffi
lb/hr gas (total ges stream)
lb/year gas
tory'year gas

ilole fractx uurMole Mole aYg
Fraction Mole Wt fractlon lbslhr

Nitroqen 0.241% 28.O13 0.068 0.0036 0.211 0.o22
Carbon Dioxide 0.731% 44.01 0.322 0.0174 1.019 0.106

Methane 91.006% 16.043 14.600 0.7892 46.227 4.808

Ethane 3.789% 30.07 1.139 0.0616 3.608 0.375

Propane 1.842% 4.097 o.812 0.0439 2.571 0.267

Butanes 1.713% 58.124 0.996 0.0538 3.151 0.328

Pentanes 0.366% 72.151 o.2u 0.0143 0.838 0.087

Hexanes (non-toxic) 0.134% 86.178 0.116 0.0062 0.363 0.038

Heptanes+ (non-toxic) 0.140o/o 100.2M 0.140 0.0076 0.M5 0.046
*n-Hexane 0.026% 86.178 0.o22 0.0012 0.070 0.007
*Benzene 0.006% 78.114 0.005 0.0003 0.018 0.002

'Toluene 0.005% 92.141 0.005 0.0002 0.012 0.001
rEthylbenzene 0.001% 106.168 0.001 0.0000 0.000 0.000

'Xylenes 0.007% 106.168 0.007 0.0004 0.023 0.002

ii ,iiill,:::.1;r;ii';},4'!1i ;.r : :,'. ; 100.00% Gas MW = 18.50 1.00 ,:i,t 
""+ 

J.:i: i:i;i;l:';i5;4li!iri';:

Total Non-toxic VOCs
Totaltoxics (HAP's)
Total VOCs (includes toxicdHAP's)

Notes:
'speciation for Toxic Air Pollutants obtained trom extended gas analysis.
Cmrponent lbs/hr = (lbs gas/hrXcornponent upbht fradion)
Component tons/yr = (tons gas/yr)(component trcight fraciion)

Reeeivecl
titc 0 5 2005

7.368 0.766
0-'123 0.012

7.49'., 0.778
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Company Name:
Faclllty Name:
EPN:
Source DescrlPUon:

Azimuth EnergY, L.L.C.
Clement No. 1

FE.O1
Fugitive Emissions from Crude Production Site

Summary Total For Fugitlves lbsJ?ir tonsry€ar

voc 0.833 3.649

n-Hexane 0.050 0.219

Benzene 0.004 0.018

foluene 0.003 0.013

Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.001

Xylenes 0.001 0.003

ffi6E ai:Fd;itlmhs ili/ipl ii I *;0"gEsi.r{.+j. i,'i;,,9:i0;?{+-i}!ii3;ris

{on-Toxic VOC's (HePtane) o.Tt5 3.395

Uethane 2.499 10.946

Ethano 0.409 1.792

Emleslon Calculatlom:

Component TYPo - Llght Oll Streams Number
Emission Factor 2

(lbs/day-
component)

Total
Hydrocarbon

lbs/day

Total
Hydrocarbon

lbs/hr

Canneclors I 708 0.0'11 7.78 0.32s

Flanqes 3 167 0.0058 0.969 0.o{0

ooen-ends I 20 0.074 1.480 0.062

Other- pressure rel'tet meters'
n -araa"aris 

1
I 0.4 3.200 0.133

Pump Seals 0 0.69 0.000 0.000

/afues' 167 0.13 21.710 0.90s

Total HC - Llght Olt Strsams 1.465

Speclatlon of Hydrocarbon Vapors'
Llsht Oll Stmams

Wepht Percant 
2 lbsrtr tonsrYear

Methane 61.2OQo/o 0.897 3.929

Ethane 6.6250/o 0.097 0.425

voc 29.6000/6 0.434 1.901

'N-Hexane 2.300% 0.034 0.149

'Benzene O.121o/o 0.002 0.009

'Toluene 0.1050h 0.002 0.009

'Ethvlbenzene 0.0160% 0.000 0.001

'Xvlenes 0.033% 0.001 0.002

Iotal HAP'8 0.039 0.170

Component TYPo - WatorrOll Streams Number
Emission Facior 2

(lbs/day-
component)

Total
Hydrccarbon

lbs/day

Total
Hydrocarbon

lbs/hr

ffi"t*l- 0 0.0058 0.000 0.000

Flanoes 3 0 0.00015 0.000 0.000

ooen-ends I 0 0.013 0.000 0.(n0

gr166s- pressure relief, meters,
a -a*aaao 

I 0 0.74 0.000 0.000

Pump Seals 0 0.0013 0.000 0.0@

/elves 4 0 0.0052 0.000 0.000

Total HC -WaterlOll Strpams 0.(X)0

o



Speclation of Hydrocarbon Vapors -
Water/Oil Stream

Weight Percent 2 lbs/hr tonsrlear

Methane 61.2OOo/o 0.000 0.000

Ethane 6.625% 0.000 0.000

voc 29.600% 0.000 0.000

'N-Hexane 2.300% 0.000 0.000

'Benzene 0.121o/o 0.000 0.000

'Toluene 0.105% 0.000 0.000

'Ethylbenzene 0.0160% 0.000 0.000

'Xylenes 0.033% 0.000 0.000

Total HAP's 0.000 0.000

Component TyPe - Gas Stream Number
Emission Factor 2

(lbs/day-
comoonent)

Total
Hydrocarbon

lbs/day

Total
Hydrocalbon

lbe/hr

/alves a 161 0.21 38.8r0 1.610

=lanoes 
3 't61 0.021 3.381 0.141

)oen Ends I 20 0.11 2.200 0.092

Sonnec*ors I 683 0.011 7.513 0.313

Other- pressure lelief, meters,

:omoressors I I o.47 1.230 0.176

Total HC - Gas Servlca 2.332

Speclatlon of Hydrocarbon Vapors'
Gas Stroam

Weight Percent 2 lbs/hr tonsryear

Methane 68.700% 1.602 7.017

Ethene 13.388% 0.312 1.367

voc 17.1000/o 0.399 1.748

'N-Hexane 0.693% 0.016 0.070

'Benzene 0.069% 0.002 0.009

'Toluene 0.038o/o 0.001 0.00/t

'Ethylbenzene 0.003% 0.000 0.000

Xylenes 0.009% 0.ofi) 0.001

Iotal HAP'o 0.0193 0.0843

Refiercnce:
it) fne count for connectors, open-ends, and 'otherc" may be estimated using API Publication No' 4589.

A fador is derived from Table 4, page W-4, and is multiplietl by the valve count.

The set of faclors used is based on the type of sile, not to be confused with type of stream.
Gas Production Gac PlanE Llght Llquld Producdon

0.12Open+nds
Connectors
Others

0.17
5.40
0.10

0.13
4.03 4.24
0.11 0.05

(2) Table 1 and Table 2 of Method 1 in API Publication No. 4638 contains the EPA Em'ssion Factors and

Typical Speciation Freciions for calculating fugilive emissions ln Gas and Light LiquH seMca.
(3) The Flange count is estimated at one flange per valve. API Publication No. 4638, page 14.

(4) The Valve count is the estimated number of valves based on the facility equipment.

o



Valve Gount EttlmaUon for Gas Stream

Gas Wellhead
HP Seporabr
Pig laundrer in Gas Service
LP Soparebr
Test Separfur
Lin€ Heeter
Heater Tr€abr
Glytol Contaci To#er
Glycol Charcoal Filter
Glyrol Flash Separator
Gl@ Pumpe
Gl@ Soct Fittsr
Gb/col Reg€nerator
Glytd Rebdler
Fud Gas Scrubber
Fud Gas Filter
@s Sales i,leter
Oil l,{CT iteter
Vent Scrubber
Flar€ Scrubber
Oil Tank
Oil Transhr PumP - electric
Oil Pump w/gas er€ine
Cieneraior
Gas Compr€ssor
Gas Compresor lhockout - Number of stages

Compressor Seals
C,as Engirp Lube oil
funine ConH TotYer
Amine Separabr
Amine Coelescer
Amine Fitter
Amine RegBnerator
Amine Reboihr Bumers
Amine Exchanger
funino Pump
Pump Seals

Faclllty Contont
(Gas SorYIce)

1

1

0
1

0
'l

0

Procesr Valve
Factor

9.
5
5
5
13
5

11

14
0
3
0
0
0
5
11

10
8
0
4
4
1

0
I
6
20
1

4
0
14
6
5
0
5
5
0
0
0

lnstrumont t
Gauge Valve

Fac{or
3
I
5
I
10
2
5
7
0
4
0
0
0
3
2
't2
4
0
3
3
0
0
2
4
10
2
0
0
7
2
2
0
0
2
0
0
0

Tota! Gar Valve Count

Valve Count
12
13
0
14
0
7
0

21
0
7
0
0
0
I
13
0
12
0
0
0
2
0
0
0

30
6
16
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

161

0
1

0
0
0
2
0
0
0
1

2
4
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Eteeelveu
DEC 0 5 2005

Air & \t{asu APPlications
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O
Valye Count EBtlmttlon tor Llould Streams

Uquid Wellhead
HP Separator
Pig Launctrer in Liquid Service
LP Separator
Test S€parator
Line Heatsr
Heater Treater
Glycol Contaci To*er
Glycol Charcoal Filter
Glyrol Flash S€parator
Glycol Pumps
Glytol Sock Filter
Gllcol Regpnerator
Glycol Rebciler
Fud Ges Sctubbor
Fuel Gas Filter
Gas Sal6 Metor
oil l-Acr iii€ter
Vent Scrubb€r
FlarB Scrilbbor
Oil Tank
Oil Transbr Pump - electric
Oil Pump Wgas engine
Crenerabr
Gas Compressor
Gas Compressor Knockor.rt - Number of stages

Cornpressor Seals
Gas Engine Lube Oil
Amine Contact Tower
&nin€ Separator
Amine Coalescer
Amine Filter
funine Regenerator
Amine Rebciler Burn€rs
Amin6 Exchanlpr
Amine Pump
Pump Seals

Llquld Streame
Light Oil Sbeam(>2O API GraW)
Wator/Oil Stseam
WaEr

Ftclltty Content
,|

1

0
1

0
1

0
1

1
,|

1

1

1

1

1

0
1

0
0
0
2
0
0
0
1

2
I
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Percent of valvec
100
0
0

Procesr Valvo
Factor

9
30
5

22
22
5
't4
6
I
3
7
I
4
0
3
4
0
19
1

1

5
10
13
0
0
4
0
12
3
6
14
I
5
0
5
7
2

lrctrument &
Gauge ValYe

Factor
3
I
3
I
't0
2
16
7
3
5
2
2
3
0
0
4
0
10
6
6
0
3
2
0
0
0
0
2
7
8
6
2
2
0
1
2
0

Valve Count
12
38
0

31
0
7
0
13
11

I
9
10
7
0
3
0
0
0
0
0
10
0
0
0
0
I
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

167Total Llquld Valve Count

Valve Count
167
0
0

Eteaelved
0tc 0 5 2005
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Company Name:
Faclllty:
EPN:
Source DeecrlpUon:

Emlasion Calculations:
Heat Rating of Unit:

Btu Value of Fuel Gas:

Fuel Use of Unit:

Hours Operated for Year:

Percent Operation for Yean

Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
Clement No. 1

GR{1
Glycot Reboiler Bumer (<1 00MMBTU/hr)

Pollutant Factor
lb/MMscf tuel

Avg-
lbs/hr

Total
tons/vr Source of Factor

NOx 100 o.o12 0.053 AP42. Table 1.zl-1 0/98)
CO u 0.010 0.o44 AP4z.Table 1.4-1 O/98)

PMro 7.6 0.001 0.004 AP4z,Table 1.4-2 O/98)

Soz 0.938 0.000 0.000 AP42, T able'l .$2 (7/98)-Adjusted'

voc 5.5 0.001 0.004 AP42.Table 1.4-2 O/t98)
'fi.:t :-l:i!ri1

r,-.1 -;*"n.11
r, Eai-l:j:
:-?.8:l

if,EI
'r.c:ul:j
Fildi;'i-dlil}i'
t 
i1.1;;i;1.;,+..-rtj.ij:

n-Hexanes 1.800 0.000 0.000 AP4z,Table 1.4-3 O/98)

Acetaldehyde N'A 0.000 0.000 No emission factor

FormaldehYde 0.075 0.000 0.000 AP42, Table 1.4-3 (7198)

Benzene 0.002 0.000 0.000 Ap4Z, Tabte 1 .4_3 O/!98)

Toluene 3.40E{3 0.000 0.000 AP42, Table 1.tt-3 (7/98)

Ethylbenzene N'A 0.000 0.000 No emission factor

Xylenes N'A 0.000 0.000 No emission fac'tor

Total Hazardout Air Pollutants (HAP's) 0.000 0.000 : : ::r/ .'-s,ri r.1+-a:/:Dt

riiff{i.,
'"j,lll t:,i
',,':f i":rh:a,i

.+,'t iii,

Methane 2.3 0.000 0.000 AP42, Table 1.4-2 (7/98)

Ethane 3.1 0.000 0.000 AP42, Table 1.4-3 (7198)

Non-toxic VOC (HePtane+) 0.001 0.004 = VOC - Total TAPs

Addltional Noteo:
1. The AP42lag1or for SO2 is based on a fuel content of 2000 gr H2S/106 scf (3.2 ppmv). This calculation adjusts

the facior for 5 ppm(v) H2S.

Reeelveg
DEC 0 5 2005

Air &Waste APPliutions
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Page: 1

GRI.GLYCAIC VERSION 4.0. AGGREGATE CALCULATIONS REPORT

Case Name: Clements No. 1

File Name: C:\Environmental Safety Solutions 1G$O5\Aspect Energy\Clement #1\Glemenet No lddf.ddf
Date: October 08, 2005

DESCRIPTION:

Description: Glycol Dehydrator 3.5 MMSCFD GAS
Reboiler .125 MMBTU/hr.
No Flash tank, no controlts.

Annual Hours of Operation: 8760.0 hoursttr

EMISSIONS REPORTS:

UNCONTROLLED REGENERATOR EMISSIONS

Component lbs/hr lbs/day tonsfr

0.7405
0.1693
0.1836
0.2103
0.1081

0.06.27
0.0413

0.0633
0.2130

Total Emissions 1.7921 43.010 7.8493

Total Hydrocarbon Emissions 1.7921 43.010 7.8493
TotalVOC Emissions 0.8823 21.174 3.8643

Methane
Ethane
Propane

lsobutane
n-Butane

lsopentane
n-Pentane

Other Hexanes
Heptanes

17.772 3.24U
4.OU 0.7417
4.406 0.8041
iU7 0.9211
2.594 0.4734

1.505 0.2747
0.990 0.1807

1.519 0.2772
5.112 0.9330

EQUIPMENT REPORTS:

ABSORBER

NOTE: Because the Calculated Absorber Stages was below the minimum
allowed, GRI-GLYCa!c has set the number of Absorber Stages to 1.25

and has calculated a revised Dry Gas Dew Point.

o o
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Calculated Absorber Stages: 1.25
Calculated Dry Gas Dew Point: 5.12 !bs. H2O/MMSCF

Temperature: 105.0 deg. F
Pressure: 1000.0 psig

Dry Gas Flor Rate: 3.5000 MMSCF/day
Glycol Losses with Dry Gas: 0.0755 !b/hr

Wet Gas Water Content: Saturated
Calculated Wet Gas Water Content: 67.39 lbs. H2O/MMSCF

Specified Lean Glycol Recirc. Ratio: 3.00 gal/lb H2O

Remaining Absorbed
Component in Dry Gas !n Glycol

Water 7-59o/o 92.41o/o
Carbon Dioxide 99.83% 0.17o/o

Nitrogen 99.99% O.O1o/o

Methane 99.99% O.Olo/o

Ethane 99.96% O.U%

Propane 99.94% 0.06%
lsobutane 9932% 0.08%
n-Butane 99.90% O.1Oo/o

lsopentane 99.91% O.O9%
n-Pentane 99.88% O.12o/o

Other Hexanes 99.86% 0.14o/o

Heptanes 99.69% O.31o/o

REGENERATOR

No Stripping Gas used in regenerator.

Remaining Distilled
Component in Glycol Overhead

Water 29.O2o/o 7O.98o/o

Carbon Dioxide 0.00% 100.00%
Nitrogen 0.00% 100.00%
Methane 0.00% 100.00%
Ethane 0.00% 100.00%

Propane 0.00% 100.00%
lsobutane 0.00% 100.00%
n-Butane 0.00% 100.00%

lsopentane 0.50% 99.50%
n-Pentane 0.50% 99.50%

Other Hexanes 1.No/o 99.00%
Heptanes 0.50% 99.50%
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STREAM REPORTS:

WET GAS STREAM

Temperature: 105.00 deg. F
Pressure: 1014.70 Psia
Flow Rate: 1.46e+005 scffi

Component Conc. Loading
(vo!%) flb/hr)

Water 1.42e.@1 9.&4e+000
Carbon Dioxide 7.30e-001 1.24e+@2

Nitrogen 2.41e.O01 2.59e+001
Methane 9.09e+00l 5.61e+fi)3
Ethane 3.78e+000 4.38e+002

Propane 1 .8ae+0C0 3.12e+OO2
lsobutane 1 .22e+ON 2.7 k+Nz
n-Butane 4.87e-001 1.09e+002

lsopentane 2.42ffi1 6.71 e+001
n-Pentane 1 .24c.o01 3.44e+@1

Other Hexanes 1.34e-001 4.44e+@1
Heptanes 1.78e-001 6.86e+001

Total Components 100.00 7.12*AO3

DRY GAS STREAM

Temperature: 105.00 deg. F
Pressure: 1014.70 Psia
Flow Rate: 1.46e+005 scfri

Component Conc. Loading
(vol%) (lb/hr)

Water 1.08+002 7.47fi01
Carbon Dioxide 7.30e-001 1.2*+OO2

Nitrogen 2.41eo01 2.59e+001
Methane 9. 1 0e+001 5.61 e+003
Ethane 3.79e+000 4.38e+002

rt e e e i ve eif.lffi 13 i ffilffi i:l'ilff,
n-Butane 4.88e001'l .09e+002

ULC 0 5 Z005lsopentrane 2.42eef.16.71e+001
rFPentane 1 .24e-OO1 3.a+e+001

Air & ltlaste APPliutions

o



Page: 4
CIher Hexanes 1.34e-001 4.43e+001

Heptanes 1.77 *N1 6.84e+001

Total Components 100.00 7.11e+003

LEAN GLYCOL STREAM

Temperature: 105.00 deg. F
Flor Rate: 4.40e001 gPm

Component Loading

TEG 9.85e+001 2.44e+042
Water 1 .50e+000 3.72e+000

Garbon Dioxide 8.39e-012 2.08e011
Nitrogen 1 .56e-013 3.87e-01 3
Methane 1.00e017 2.4W17

Ethane 3.22e.m8 7.9HDB
Propane 3.01 e-009 7 .47 *N9

I sobutane 2.54e-009 6. 3 1 e-009
rr.Butane 1 .08emg 2.68e{09

lsopentane 1.27 # 3. 1 5eOO4

n-Pentane 8.36e-005 2.O7 N
Other Hexanes 2.58e-004 6.39e-004

Heptanes 4.32e0O4 1 .07e-003

Total Components 100.00 2.48p+W2

RICH GLYCOL STREAM

Temperature: 105.00 deg. F
Pressure: 1014.70 Psia
Flor Rate: 4.63e-001 gPm

NOTE: Stream has more than one phase.

Component Loading
(tttl3/o)

TEG 9.43e+001 2.4 1e+002
Water 4.95e+000 1 .28e+001

Carbon Dioxide 8.03e{02 2.08e{01
Nitrogen 1.49e-003 3.87e{03

- Methane 2.86e{01 7.40e-001

Conc.
(url3l.) (b/hr)

Conc.
(b/h0

R.eeelved
DEC 0 5 2005

Ethane 6.54e-002 1 .69e001
Propane 7.09e402 1 .84e001

lsobutane 8.12e-002 2. 1 Oe.(DI

Air&$rasteApplicationl,TFjl,T":1T#r'rt:.ETJ,
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n-Pentane 1.60+002 4.1 5e.002
Other Hexanes 2.47-"+0012 6.39e002

Heptanes 8.27 *002 2.1 b@1

Total Components 100.00 2.59e+002

REGENERATOR OVERHEADS STREAM

Temperature: 212.O0deg. F

Pressure: 14.70 Psia
Flow Rate: 2.18e+002 scftt

Component Conc. Loading
(vo!%) (!b/hr)

Water 8.77e+0ol 9.10e+000
Carbon Dioxide 8.21 e-001 2.08e-001

N itrogen 2.4Ce.002 3. 87e{03
Methane 8.02e+0@ 7.40e001
Ethane 9.78+001 1.69+001

Propane 7.23e-001 1.&4e{01
lsobutane 6.29e001 2. 1 (b001
n-Butane 3.23e-001 1.08e{01

lsopentane 1.51 e-001 6.27 *OOz
n-Pentane 9.93e-002 4. 1 3+002

Other Hexanes 1.28e001 6.33e-002
Heptanes 3.69+001 2.13e{01

Total Components 100.00 1.11e+@1

o
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GRI-GLYCa!c VERSION 4.0 - SUMMARY OF INPUT VALUES

Case Name: Clements No. 1

File Name: C:\Environmental Safety Solutions 1G&O5\Aspect Energy\Clement #1\Clemenet No lddf.ddf
Date: October 08, 2005

DESCRIPTION:

Description: Glycol Dehydrator 3.5 MMSCFD GAS
Reboiler .125 MMBTU/hr.
No Flash tank, no controlls.

Annual Hours of Operation: 8760.0 hourslyr

WET GAS:

Temperature: 105.00 deg. F
Pressure: 100O.00 Psig

Wet Gas Water Content Saturated

Component Conc.
(vol%)

Carbon Dioxide 0.7310
Nitrogen 0.2410
Methane 91.m60
Ethane 3.7890
Propane 1.84.20

lsobutane 1.22fi
n-Butane 0.4880

lsopentane 0.2420
n-Pentane 0.1240

Other Hexanes 0.1340

Heptanes 0.1780

DRY GAS:

Flow Rate: 3.5 MMSCF/day
Water Content 7.0lbs. H2OIMMSCF

LEAN GLYCOL:

GlycolType: TEG
Water Content: 1.SrttP/o H2O

RecirculaUon Ratio: 3.0 gal/lb H2O

o



Glycol Pump Type: Electric/Pneumatic



Company Name:
Facility Name:

Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
Clement No. I

EPN: LF-OI
Source Description: ' Tank Truck Loading Losses

Emisslon Calculatlon

Average Daily Production

Total Annual Production

Loading Rate

Crude Oil Emission Factor

Annual Operating Time

VOC Emission to Vapor Recovery

VOC Emission to Vapor Recovery
TotalAnnual Emissions

VOC/1 000 gal transfened

Reference:

AP42, Table 5.2-5: Associated Reference Note "a" estimates that VOC emissions

aie 85% of total organic factors for evaporative emissions from oil tank truck loading.

" All vapors are routed to the vapor recovery system. No emissions come ftom this point.

R.eeeiveai
DEC 0 5 2005
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Gompany Name:
Faclllty:
EPN:
Source DeacrlPUon:

Emlasion Galculations:
Heat Rating of Unit:

Btu Value of Fuel Gas:

Fuel Use of Unit:

Hours Operated for Year:

Percent Operation for Year:

Azimuth Energy, L.L.C.
Clement No. 1

LH-01
Line Heater Burner (<100MMBTU/hr)

Pollutant
Factor

lb/MMscf tuel
Avg.
lbs/hr

Total
tonsfur Source of Factor

.<
d.

:lll.1
F

.d,:,.O,

NOx 100 0.048 0.210 AP42. Table 1.4-1 (7198)

co u 0.040 0.175 AP42. Table 1.4-1 C//98)

PMro 7.6 0.004 0.018 AP42, Table 1 .4-2 (//98)

Soz 0.938 0.000 0.000 AP 42, Table'l .4-2 (7/98)-Adjusted

VOC 5.5 0.003 0.013 AP42. Table 1.4-2 O/98)

n-Hexanes 1.800 0.001 0.004 AP42, Table 1.4-3 (7/!98)

Acetaldehvde N'A 0.000 0.000 No emission factor

Formaldehyde 0.075 0.000 0.000 AP42, Table 1.4-3 O/98)

Benzene 0.002 0.000 0.000 AP42. Table 1.4-3 (7/198)

Toluene 3.40E-03 0.000 0.000 AP42, Table 1.4-3 (7/98)

Ethylbenzene N/A 0.000 0.000 No emission faclor

X9enes N/A 0.000 0.000 No emission factor

Total Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAP'q) 0.00{ 0.004 't":;,

^.d.:
-. uJ

, 1r..
o.

Methane 2.3 0.001 0.004 AP4z,Table 1.4-2 Ol98)

Ethane 3.1 0.001 0.004 AP42.Table 1.4-3 O/98)

Non-toxic VOC (HePtane+) 0.002 0.009 = VOC -TotalTAPs

AdditionalNobs:
1 . The Ap-42 factor for SO2 is based on a fuel content of 2000 gr H2S/106 sbf (3.2 ppmv). This calculation adjusts

the factor for 5 PPm(v) H2S.

Reeeived
DEC 0 5 2005
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Company:
Facillty:
Source:
Source DescrlPtion:
Make/Model

Quantity of controllers:
Gas Vent Rate:
Annual Operation:
Total Gas Vented:

Emissions:

Azlmuth Enetgy, L.L.C.

Glement No.1
PL{I{
Gas Operated Level Controlterc (Mallard)

Mallard 32fi)

lMrr gas (total gas stream)

lbfiear gas

torutear gas

Emlsslon Soeclation:

Gomponent Mole
Fraction

Mole
Weiqht

Mole Fraction
x

Mole Weight
Welght
Fraction

Average
!bs/hr

tons/yr

Nitroqen 0.241% 28.013 0.068 0.0036 0.000 0.001

Carbon Dioxide 0.731% M.01 o.322 0.0174 0.001 0.006

Methane 91.006% 16.043 14.600 0.7892 0.062 o.270

Ethane 3.789Y0 30.07 1.139 0.0616 0.005 0.021

Propane 1.842Yo 44.O97 0.812 0.0439 0.003 0.015

Butanes 1.713% 58.124 0.996 0.0538 0.004 0.018

Pentanes 0.366% 72.151 o.2u 0.0143 0.001 0.005

Hexanes 0.134o/r 86.178 0.116 0.0062 0.000 0.002

Heotanes + 0.140% 100.2u 0.140 0.0076 0.001 0.003
*n-Hexane 0.026% 86.178 0.022 0.0012 0.(xrc 0.000
*Benzene 0.006% 78.114 0.005 0.0003 0.(xn 0.000

'Toluene 0.005% 92.141 0.005 0.0002 0.filo 0.000

'Ethylbenzene 0.001% 106.168 0.001 0.0000 0.(xrc 0.(xx)
*Xylenes 0.007o/o 106.'168 0.007 0.0004 0.mo 0.m0

100.00% Gas MW = 18.500 .1.:.';.n:11:jil i-;.]r .liii .tY:.iili:,;ii2.iri,1

Tcfal methane/ethane

Total Non-Toxic VOCs

Totaltoxics (l-lAP's)

Total VOCs (includes toxicsftlAP's)

0.067 0.291

0.009 0.043

0.000 0.000

0.009 0.043

Notes:
Component tbdhr = (lbs HC/hr)(cornponent weight ftaction)

Component tons/yr = (tons HC/yr)(component weight ftaction)

R.eeeived
DEC 0 5 2005

Air &WaSe APPliations
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Environmentai 5
Sorrii'onr, lnc.tr#

November 28,2005

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
MC-161
121OO Park 35 Gircle
Building F, First Floor, Room 1206
Austin, Texas 78753

RE: Permit By Rule Applicaton fior Azimuth Energy, L.L.C
Glement No: I Facility

GregoryW Cates, qrtmr
1fi)Agape Orde

Lafaystte, La 70509
Phono: (si}A 254-44{0
For: (fr14 99+7&59

RECEIVED

Dtc 0 5 2005

AIR & WASTE
APPLICATIONS TEAM

To Whom lt May Concem:

EnvironmentalSafety Solutions, lnc. on behatf of Azimuth Energy, L.L.C., is re-submitting a
Permit By Rule (PBR) registration forthe above referenced facility. Payment has already been
submitted. The original application vyas for a Standard Air Permit. On June 30, 2005 the
application sras denied based on emissions and as a resuft enforcement actions !tere taken.
The facility has installed a Vapor Recovery Unit to rcduce emission to a level such that the
facitity can now qualiff for a Permit By Rule (PBR). ln addition to the application, I have
attached correspondence from the agency pertaining to the above referenced facility.
According to the attached letter no additional application fees are required if the permit is re-
applied forwithin six months of the initialsubmittal. Underthe PBR regulations it is not
neoessary to register this facility. We are submitting this registration to resolve the compliance
issues resulting fiom the originalsubmittal.

Contact me (337) 2544440 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

W/kr
Gregory W. Cates
Sr. Environmental Specialist

cc. Revenue Section
Houston ffice

Enclosures

R.eeeiwed
Uic 0 5 2005

Air & \{aste ApPlimtions

+rnail: essoluobns@ax.rrd
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Choirman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner

tarry R. Soward, bmmissioner

Glenn Shankle, Exeantiw Director

CERTIFIED MAIL -7002 2030 0003 4754 3279

REIURN RECEIPT REOTIESTED

Tgxes Cot tt'llssloN oN EtqvlnoNMENTAL Quallrv
hotecting Texas by Reducing and heaenting Pollution

September 7,2005

Mr. Randy Judge, Manager

Azimuth EnergY, LLC
511 l6th Sfieet, Suite 300

Denver, CO 802024260

Re: Notice of Enforcement Action

Azimuth EnergY, LLC
Clement No. I FacilitY

RN104618269
DocketNo.2005-1272-AIR-E;EnforcernentCaseNo'26211
FOR SETTLEMENT PIIRPOSES ONLY

Dear Mr. Judge:

The Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("Commission" or *TCEQ")

i. p*r,rirrg * enforcement action against Azimuth Energy, LLC for violations of the Texas Health & Safety

Coa" urrd/-or Commission Rules. These violations were discovered during an investigation conducted on

lr* z+, 2005 and documented in a letter dated July 7,2005 from the TCEQ Houston Regional office.

please find enclosed a proposed agreed order which we have prepared in an attempt to expedite this

enforcement action. The order assesses an administrative penalty of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000)' We

are proposing a one time offer to defer Two Hundred Dollars (5200) of the administafive penalty if you

,"iiii*"r1/compty with all the ordering provisions willil the time frames listed. Therefore, the

"a*rii*rri"e 
penalty to be paid is Eight uunareo Dollars ($800). The order also identifies the violations

;;;;;;;daressini, and identifies ipecific technical requirernents necessary to resolve them.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, we are available to discuss them in a conference in Houston

or'or", the teiephone. If wi ,"""h ugr..ment in a timely manner, the TCEQ will then proceed with the

,"-.i"i"g procedural steps to settle this matter. These steps include publishing notice of the proposed order

i;il[";'irgitr"r,andschedulingthematierfortheCommission'sagenda. Webelievethathandlingthis
€:lf

as the expense associated with litigation'

Reptt- To: REGToN 12 . 5425 PouK Aw., Sre. H o HousroN, TEXAS 77023-1486 ' 713n67'3500 ' FAx 713n67-3520

p.o. Box 130g7 0 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 . 512239-1000 0 Internet address: www.tceq.state.B.us

Etint€(i nD rec1'cled oamr usini! crv'bascc tnl

o

nL-/

xneditiouSlY couldmatter expEditiously
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Mr. Randy Judge

PageZ

A copy of the order is provided for your fiIes. Also enclosed for your convenience is a retum envelope. If
yor, 

"gr"" 
with the order as proposed, please sign and return the original order and the penalty payment

(cirecf payable to "TCEQi' and referencing Azimuth Energy, LLC, Docket No. 2005-1272-AIR-E) to:

Financial Administration Division, Reverues
' Attention: Cashier's Office, MC214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 7871 1-3088

Should you believe you are unable to pay the proposed administative penalty, you may claim financial

inability to p ay partor all of the penalty amount. In order to qualify for financial inability to pay, the penalty

must be greater than I o/o of annual gross revenues. If this is the case, please contact us immediately to obtain

a list of-financial disclosure documents that must be submitted within 30 days of the receipt of this letter.

These documents, once properly completed and submitted, will be thoroughly reviewed to determine if we

agree with the claim oi financial inability. Please be aware that if financial inability is provan to the

sltisfaction of stafi discussions pertaining to the penalty amount adjustrnent will focus only on deferral and

not on waiver of the penalty amount. The Commission will make the final decision on the staff

recommendation.

you may be able to perform or pay for a Supplemental Environmental Project (*SEPU), which is a project

that benefits the enviionment, to offset a portion ofyour panalty. Please contact us for additional information

regarding SEps, or you may visit the Commission's web site at http://www.tnrcc.state.fi.usflegaVsep/.

please note that any agreements we reach are subject to final approval by the Commission.

If we cannot reach a settlement of this enforcement action or you do not wish to participate in this

expedited process, we will proceed with enforcement under the Commission's Enforcement Rules,

g0 TEx. e'pnax. CopB ch. 20. Specifically, if the signed order and penalty are not mailed and

postmarked within 60 days from the date of this letter, your case will be forwarded to the Litigation

binirioo and this settlement offer. includine the penaltv deferral. will no lonser be available. If you

would like to oUt ii a copy of 30 Tex. ADMTN. Cope ch. 70 or any other TCEQ rules, you may contact any

of the sources list8d in the enclosed brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ Rules. The enforcement process

described in 30 Tex. ADMTN. CooB ch. 70 requires the staff to prepare and issue an Executive Director's

Preliminary Report and Petition to the Commission'

o

rl
\._,/



Mr. Randy Judge
Page 3

For any questions or comments about this matter or to arrange a meeting, please contact me at (713) 422-

8938.

Enforcement Division, Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Enclosures: proposed Agreed order, File Copy, Retun Envelope, obtaining TCEQ Rules, Penalty

Calculation Worksheet, Site Compliance History

cc: Manager, Air Section, Houston Regional Office, TCEQ

C T Corporation System, Registered Agent, 350 Norttr St. Paul Street, Dallas, TX75201

Mr. Gregory W. Cates, Senior, Environmental Specialist, Environmental Safety Solutions,Inc', 100 
.

eg"p" Cir"i", LafaYette, LA 70508

Qeelved
DEC 0 5 2005

Air &Wa*e Appliotions

n
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Mr. RandY Judge
Page 4

Ms. Kimberly Morales, Coordinator, Enforcement Division, Houston Regional Office
Central Records, Building E, MC 198

Enforcement Division Reader File

n
[/

o



Tnxes ComulsstoN 0N EmnnouMENTAL Quet lrv

IN THE MATTER OF AN
ENFORCEMENT ACTION
CONCERNING
AZIMUTE ENERGY' LLC
RNI04618269

$

$

s
$

$

BEFORE THE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ET\IVIRONMENTAL QUALMY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2005.1272.AIR.E

I. JIruSDICTION AIYD STIPT'LATIONS

At its _ agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEq") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action

regarding Azimuth Energy, LLC ("Azimuth") under the authority of Tex. HeelrH & Sersrv CoDE ch. 382

*1 trx. weTsR Cooe ch. 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcernent Division, and

Azimuth appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

I . Azimuth owns and operates a new natural gas production facility located 0. 1 mile to the north of the

intersection of Main Steet and 5th Steet in Winnie, Chambers County, Texas (the'?lant").

Z. The plant consists of one or more sources as defined in TE)( HpeI-rH & SAFETY CODE

$ 382.003(12).

3. The Commission and Azimuth agree thatthe Commissionhasjurisdiction to enterthis Agreed Order,

and that Azimuth is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction'

4. Azimuth received notice of the violations alleged in Section tr ("Allegations") on or about July 12,

2005.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the errtry of this Agreed Order shall not constitute

an admission by Azimuth of any violation alleged in Section tr ("Allegations"), nor of any statute or

rule.

- 6:. 
.---fi ua;|n;-rrniive-pam6;ium#*i;rGima'*a-rrrltaril$f00O-ls asse 

-ssed 
bvG;

Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section tr ("Allegations"). Azimuthhas paid

Eight Hundred Dollars ($800) of the adminiskative penalty and Two Hmdred Dollars (5200) is

de-ferred contingent upon Azimuth's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this

Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this

A[reed Order. If Azimuth fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this

Alreed Order, the Executive Director may require Azimuth to pay all or part of the defened penalty.

o

n
\.'



7.

8.

9.

Azimuth EnergY, LLC
DOCKET N O. 2OO5 -1272-AIR-E

Page2

Any notice and procedures which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action are waived

in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and Azimuth have agreed on a settlement of the matters alleged

in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that Azimuth installed a vapor recovery system on August 3, 2005

to recover Volatile Organic Compound ("VOC") emissions from the Plant's oil storage tanls,

produced water storage tanlcs and tank tnrck loading.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of the

Attorney General of the State of Texas ('OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the

Executive Director determines that Azimuth has not complied with one or more of the terms or

conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all the

terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent jr:risdiction

o, oih", appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order unenforceable, the

remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

tr. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator ofthe Plant, Azimuth is alleged to have failed to obtain a New Source Review

permit prior to beginning Plant operations, in violation of 30 Tsx. ADMTN. Cooe $ 116.110(a) and TEx.

ifEolrH & Sersry C9DE gg 382.0518(a) and 382.085(b), as documented during an iirvestigation conducted

on June 24,2005.

Itr. DENIALS

Azimuth generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

w. ORDEmllg PRoVISI_OIq

10.

11.

t2.

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that Azimuth pay an adminishative penalty as set forttr in

Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The imposition of this administrative penalty and Azimuth's

compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the

allegations in Section IL The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring

corrictive action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative panalty

payments shall be made payable to 'ITCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Azimuth Energy,

LLC, Docket No. 2005-1272-AIR-E" to:

rl

r.l
\./



Azimuth EnergY, LLC
DOCKET NO. 2005- 127 2- NR-E
Page 3

2.

Financial Administratiorr Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC2l4
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 7871 1-3088

It is further ordered that Azimuth shall undertake the following technical requiremants:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit an adminishatively

complete TCEQ Form PI-7, as required by 30 Trx. ApvnN. Cooe $ I 16.110(a).

b. Respond completely and adequately, as determined by the TCEQ, to all requests for

information concerning the Form PI-7 within 30 days after the date of such requests, or by

any other deadline specified in writing.

c. Witlin 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as

described in Ordering Provision No. 2.e. to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision

No.2.a.

d. Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification

as described in Ordering Provision No. 2.e. that either authorization to construct and operate

a source of air emissions has been obtained or that construction/operation has ceased rmtil

such time that appropriate authorization is obtained.

e. The certification required by Ordering Provision No. 2.c. shall include detailed supporting

documentation including receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance, be

notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

',I certiff under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the

information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inqurry of those

individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the

submitted information is tnre, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant

penalties for submitting false information, including thepossibilityof frne andimprisonment

. for lcrowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Team 5, Section III
Enforcement Division, MC 1 49

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 7 87 ll-3087

Geelveai
iirc 0 5 20c5

Air & t{aste APPlications

with a copy to:

e
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Azimuth EnetgY,LLC
DOCKET NO. 2005- t27 }-AR-E
Page 4

Manager
Air Section

Houston Regional Office
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Averue, Suite H
Houston, Texas 77 023-1486

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon Azimuth. Azimuth is

ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-today contol over the

Plant operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

4. If Azimuth fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within the
' prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or other

catastrophe, Azimuth's failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. Azimuth shall have

the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred.

Azimuth shall notiff the Executive Director within seven days after Azimdth becomes aware of a

delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any plan,

report, or other document submified pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and zubstantiated

showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by Azimuth shall be made in writing to the

Execufive Director. Extensions are not effective until Azimuth receives written approval from the

Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the

Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against Azimuth in a civil
proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed

Ord"r; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of arule adopted

or an ordir or permit issued by the Commission r:nder such a statute.

This agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a single

original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreement maybe transmittedby facsimile

ffansmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all purposes.

Under 30 Tex. ADMTN. Cooe $ 70.10(b), the effective date is the date ofhanddelivery of the Order

to Azimuth, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the Order to

Azimuth, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each

of the Parties.

5.

6.

7.

8.

I 66ry+ l2arAriud-q&'sPd
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Azimuth F;nergY,LLC
DOCKET NO. 2005- 1272-NR-E

Page 5

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EI{yIRONMENTAL QUAITTY

For the Commission

For the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the

"t ".t "a 
agreea Order on behalf of the entity, if any, indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the

;" 
""a 

clonditions specified therein. I further aclarowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the

penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation'

I also understand that my failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or my

failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. I negative impact on my compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted by me;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for conternpt, injunctive reliel additional

penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any futtfe enforcement actions against me;

. Automatic referral to the Attomey General's Office of any future enforcement actions against

me; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authoriicd by law.

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents.may result in criminal prosecution

Signatue Date

Name (Frinted or tYPed)

Authorized RePresentative of
Azimuth EnergY,LLC

lnstructions: Send the original, sigrred Agleed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Adminisruion Division, Revenues

Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph I ofthis Agreed Order.

Title

o o
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enalty Calculation Worksheet (
PCW Revislon Mey 19, NtOsNicy Revlslon 2 (SoPtombcr 2002)

Enf./Case lD No-
i Docket No.

No. of Vlolatlons
Order Type

Enf. Goordlnator
EG's Team

1

1660
Kimberly Morales
Enforcement T€am 6

i tl"oi, Program(s)
I Multl-Media

Penalty Calculation Section
i
I

i rornr- BASE'P ENALTY (s um of violaiioh ;dase rpehaitiei)

iao.lusrmeNTs (+1'119 suBTor'AL 1

Gompllance

Notes

GulpabllttY'

Notes

Exbaordinary

ordinary
t'l/A

Notes

irrs"jifi6;./lffiool

2,3,871-56'l
i

i

I

suooatlir5dl
I

i

subtotarsl-T$6-l
B€fqoNOV NOVToEDPRP/S6EomodOfior

Economlc Beneftt
Total EB Amilnts

Appru. Coat of Corndiarro

lsum or suBTorALS 1'7:;r

I

iorueR FAcToRs AS JUsrlcE MAY REQUIRE

I

I sraruronv Llmlr ADJ U5rmei'ir
!

lrtt=**t
RedLEas the Final Ass€$od

0% Enturcgrnerr Subfotat 6
'@pped at tlp Tcijal EB I Anount

,flnal Subtotal

Amount

FtnaircsgCiea eenilty

Redm[n' noiiltment
n|d/,|tf;,er oily e.g. 20 fs 2096 rcdudbtt.)the lndicted

Jleeeived
UrC 0 5 2005

Air & ltlaste Appliations

Deferral offered for expedited settement'Notes

iplvleLe PENALw
t.-"----.-- -.

No penalty enhancement or reduction due to average performer
dasslfication.



Respondent Azimuth Energy. LLC

Gase lD No. zoztt
Reg. Ent. Reference No. nNtoeolgzog

Medla [Statute] Air QualitY

Enf. Coordlnator Kimberly Morales

Potlcy Revlslon 2 (Septem,b€,t mZ)
PCW Revlslon Hay 19,2m5

i>>
I

I
i

Gompllance H lstory Worksheet

Gonipllance History SIle Enhancement (Subtotal 2) i ;; ,'

of orderc

Judoments ia denial of liability of this state or the bderal govemment (numtur of
InO lp!$mgnttqconsent decrees rceting aitenq

Consent lAny adjudicated linal court Juclgments and default Judgments, or
Decrees j non-adjudicated final court judgments or consont decrees without a denial

of this state or the federal
govemment

ot-an-intenoed CuAit 
"cond 

u"CtA

L

iunder the Texas Environmental, Healh, and Sabty Audit Privilege Act,
i74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits forwhich notices werc

Audtts aoiiEoCuies oiUotati-oriC un-dE-r6fexasEnilronmendi; H6aith;and*
lsafety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislah.rre, 1995 (numtur of audits for
iwhich violations were dlsc/osed) ------- -Pierise

!

i

!t
i

I

Other

I

I

t,,
I

I

I

;>>
I

I
I
I

:>>
I

i
i

Repeat Vlolator (Subtotal 3)

Comptlance Hlstory Per:son Glassllication (Subtotal 7)

Gompllance Hlstory Summary

Compllance
Hlstory Notes

No penalty enhancement or reduction due to average performer classification.

No

orders l"iti,ort i oenial of liabilig, or default orders-of ttls state or the federal

igovemment, or any final prohibitory emergency orders lssued by the

or @nsent

Or--l

0o/o

Oo/o

0"/o

one vear or more

i director under a assistanca

or otter ot a

,,'..:. ' , ,ii '., ,' | :,1 "l ,ti:., :

Adjustment Peicentage (Su btotal 7)

7-tt)



Respondent Azimuth Energy, LLC

Case lD'No. 26211

Reg. Ent. Referenc,g No. RN104618269

Medla [Statute] eir Quatlty

Screenl4g Date zz-lut-zoos

Enf. Gooidlnator

Docket No. 2oo$1272-AIR-E Fllj flil";'+'

Pdtcy Revtston 2 t*Or ,

Primary Rule Clte(s)

Secondary Rule Cite(s)

Violatlon DescriPtion

Percentl-l

Percentl--i6%l

The respondent hiled to comply witr 100% of the rule requirements.

Pcltl f,ff,llston ky 1 9, 2fn5l,

Base Penalty

Base Penalty s uutotat l-51666]

30 Tex. Admin. Code 5 116.110(a) and Tex. Healh & Safety Code
$ 382.0s18(a)

Failure to obtain a New Source Review permlt prior to beginnlng Plant
operations.

Number of Molation Events ffi

matu only one

usa e sfiall x

One monthly event is recommended based on documentation of the
violation during the June 24, 2005 lnvestigaton hrough he screening

date of July 22, 2005.

Violation BasePenany@

Estlmated Es nmount l-5i76'l

Matrix Notes



-lr-Uao "t,f,rou,ou ltwASrE\ENFoRcE\KM.Tl""\Ar,rrh(

Economlc Benefit'Woiksheet,.,
Rospondent Mmuth EnergY, LLC

..,t., cise'lDlNo.26211
Rog. Ent.:Referance:No. RNI 0461 8269

I ,rr4lls:[Statute] Alr euality
' :vioiatlon,No. '1

.,i..
: ' littgm

.'.Eescrlptlon

IletaYed CosG
Equlprnont

BulldlngE

Other (a! n€€dedl

Eng I neerl n€/constttlctlon
Lrnd

Rocord Koeplng Syst€fii

Tralnlng/samPllng

Remedlatlon DlsPosal

Permlt Costs

Other (e! ne€dodl

Notes tor DELAYED costs

Avolded Costs
Dltpo.al

PeBonnel

lnsp€cilon RePortlng^tamPllng
Supdl€aroqulP.n nt

Flnanclal Assunnce [2]

ONE-TIME rvolded cost3 [31

Othsr (8t n€edodl

Not6 ,or AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Comr,,.n* |@

Estimated cost to prepare and submit a New Source Review permit application. Date

required is the lnvestigation date. Final date is the prdected date of compliance.

.. .:EB

' Amunt

evoldrd co3t3 bsforo tt6ln (oxcspt for one{me aYold€d

rorAll--$126.l

O fi.e€eived
ulu 0 5 2005

,lir & ltlaste ApPliCItions



iomer/RespondenUOwner-Operaton

Gompliance History

CN602842973 Azimuth Energy, LLC

RN1OI618269 CLEMENTS NO. 1 FACILITY

Classification:AVERAGE Rating:3.010
BY DEFAULT

Classification: AVERAGE Slte Rating: 3.01Regulated Entity:

lD Number(s)

Location:

TCEQ Region:

Date Compliance History PrePared:

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION

BY DEFAULT

75992

LOCATED 0.1 MILE TO THE NORTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF MAIN STREET AND sTH STREET IN
WINNIE, CHAMBERS COUNTY

REGION 12 - HOUSTON

July 21, 2005

Agency Decision Requlring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: July 21,2000 to July 21,2005

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional lnformation Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Kimberly Morales Phone: (713)4224938

Slte Compllance History Components

1. Has the site been ln existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership of the site during the compliance period? No

e)t*, wtro ls the cunent o,vner?

4. if Yes, who wasA,vere the prior owner(s)?

5. When did the change(s) in ownership occur?

NUA

N/A

N/A

Components (Muttimedla) for the Slte :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court Judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal govemmenl

N/A

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal govemment.

N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

D. The approval dates of investigaflons' (CCEDS lnv. Track' No.)

1 07rc7n005 (397956)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV)' (CCEDS lnv' Track. No')

O N/A

F. Environmental audits.

o



G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).

N/A

H. Voluntary on-site complianca assessment dates.

IUA

l. Participation ln a volunhry pollution reduction progmm.

N/A

J. Early compliance.

wA

Sites Outslde of Texas

N/A

t
.I
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Ivlarquez, Commissioner

I-arry R. Soward, Cotnmissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executiue Director

Tpxas Cot'rrrrIssloN oN EwUnoNMENTAL Quet lrY
kotecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

June 30, 2005

Mr. Tommy I-ovell
Production Superintendent
Azimuth Enerry, LLC
7496 Martin Luther King Drive, Suite D

Orange, Texas 77630

Re: Standard Permit Registration Denial

Standard Permit Regishation Number: 75992

Clement No. I FacilitY
Winnie, Chambers CountY

Regulated Entity Number: RN I 046 I 8269

Customer Reference Number: CN60284297 3

Dear Mr. [.ovell:

This is in response to your request to register the Clement No. I Facility in Winnie, Chambers

County. under Standard Permit Number 75992 at your facility'

After evaluation of the information submitted in support of your claim, we are unable to verify that

all conditions of the standard permit have been met. .Therefore, we cannot confirm your claim at this

time. The following information was found to be deficient in lour request:

Total site-wide emissions of heptane (12.92 pounds per hour, 15.39 tons per year [tpy])
and n-butane (10.33 tpy) exceed the emission limitations prescribed in $ I 16.610(aXl).

Within six months from the date of this letter you may resubmit, with appropriate corrections, a

revised Standard permit registration without any additional fee. The re-submittal should include an

updated Form pl- I S entitled "standard Permit Registration Request," the additional information, and

a cover letter noting the package is in response to a deficiency notice. To expedite the-process, any

re-submittal should be sent directlyto theTCEQ, Permits AdministrativeReview Section (MC-l62),

P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 787ll-3087 -

If you find that you cannot meet the conditions of the standard permit, )ou may apply for a permit

or amendment using the Form PI-1, entitled "General Application for Air Preconstruction Permits

and Amendments" to the address listed in the above paragraph. If submitted within six months, you

may apply the fee for this request to that application byreferring to Receipt Number 8547687.

p.o. Box 130g7 . Austin, Texas 78711-3087 . . 512239-1000 0 Internet address: www.tceq.state.b<.us

DrinlL{ on rcctlcd Jrrt*r usilli! soy'txl{d inh



Mr. Tommy L,ovell

Page2
June 30,2005

Re: Standard Permit Registration Number: 75992

you are reminded that the Texas Health and Safety Code $$ 382.0518(a) and 382.057 require that

a permit be obtained or permit by rule be fully complied with before work is begun on the

construction of a new facility or modification of an existing facility that may emit air contaminants.

Since we cannot confirm your claim, construction should not be started on the proposed project.

please reference the regulated entity number (RN), customer reference number (CItl), and permit

number noted in this document in all your future correspondence for the referenced facility or site.

The RN ieplaces the former TCEQ account number for the.facility (if portable) or site

(if permanent). The CN is a unique number assigned to the company or corporation and applies to

all facilities and sites owned or operated bythis company or corporation.

your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. Ifyou have any questions, please contact Mr. Monico

Banda atis tZ) 239-1589 or write to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Office of
permitting, Runediation, and Registration, Air Permits Division (MC- 1 63), P.O. Box I 3087, Austin,

Texas 78711'3087.

Anne M. Inman, Manager

General/Standard/Rule (GSR) Permit Section

Air Permits Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

AMI/MSB/alb

cc: Air Section Managers, Region 12 - Houston

Mr. George Cates, Senior Environmental Specialist, Environmental Safety Solutions, Inc.,

lafaYette, LA

PmjectNumben I 15700

R.eeeived
ULC 0 5 2005

Air & lllaste APPlications
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Permit By Rule O
Azimuth EnergY, L.L.C.
Glement No. I FacilitY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

l. Core Data

il. Pl-7 GERT

lll. Gheck List
PBR Checklist Oil& Gas Facilities 106'352

ChaPter 106 ExemPtion Checklist

PBR Checklist stationary Engines and Turbines 106.512
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Process Flow Diagram

V. Maps/Drawings
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Location MaP 3 mile

Plot Plan
Emission Point Summary
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Permit BY Rule
Azimuth EnergY, L.L.C.
Clement No. 1 FacilltY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Emission Point Calculations

CE-OI Natural Gas Compressor Engine (95 HP)

Cl-Ol Gas Operated Chemical lnjection Pump

C!-02 Gas Operated Chemical lnjection Pump

DP-01 Gas OPerated DiaPhragm PumP

FE-01 Fugitive Emissions

GR-01 Glycol Reboiler (0.125 MMBTU/HR)

GV-01 GlYcol Still Column Vent

LF-01 Tank Truck Loading Losses

LH-OI Line Heater Bumer (0-5 MMBTU/HR)

PL-01 Gas Operated Pressure/Level Controllers

T-01 Oil Storage Tank (400 BBL)

T-02 Oil Storage Tank (400 BBL)

T-03 Oil Storage Tank (400 BBL)

T-04 Oil Storage Tank (400 BBL)

T-03 Produced Water Storage Tank (400 BBL)

O



CtceQ Gore Data roft
lf you hsrr€ questions on how to fill out thb form or about our c€ntral Re9'6try' pleaso contracl us at 512-23$5175'

tndivktuars are entitbd to request end review theh persoTl 
'*.,T1P:-q:i^*-",Pi""Hr*,:. :l SglEm

li"ffi :[:l]tr jl'tr'il:Jii:i"l'"#Jiil;;;u;;;;a;;;;'.

SEGTION l: General lnfonnation

1. Reason for Submieslon
Oil and Gas FacilltY 106.352

data for Alr Standard Pe4qlt
Ref eren ce N u mlQr-ff -lsgued

S. C*to*rr Reference Number-if l,ssud

SECTION ll: Customer lnformationgEl, t l\rll
Aotttatt-- Ac, lr Elelales to the Requlated Entity t-lsteA on fnls form

5. Customer ]{ote (rrcrPvo"" "'

- - -L^^L ^-^ ao tho lallrr,wit "" -To*"*l Op"rt- ] x Owner and Operator
rteaslI cflI,Gs vttv vt u'' '-

occuoational Licensee Volunteer CleanuP APPlicant Other I

RespondentSuperfund PST
I WEl,. attv vrrr, '

6 Gcncral Customef lntolrnaUon
Change to Customer lnfonlatig!-

x Naw nrrcft.rmef
No Change *

r^h.^^. in Reoulated EntitV Ornership
l vr rqr tlre " t "-:t

-..rara.l Enlilrr lnfnrrndlnn
*tf aNn Chanoeo and SeCtiOn I iS Complete, SKlp tO uecuort tlt - traTIIU

-r'-

llcaw bllf.r, tr..v.,r'-!

Sole ProprietorshiP - D.B.A.
7. TYPe of Gustomer: lndividrral

Federal GovemmentParlnershio x Corporation

I Gountv Govemment City Govemment
State Govemment

rv, then

I tf new name, enter Prc!,ols nene:jn qn inrlividttel olease oint last name first)
U. lrust(,llllit 'toll'v l" s" "'-'-'---'' r-- - '

Arimrrlh Fnarov- L.L.G.

9. Mailing Addroae ffir
Srrite 3O0

C'ty State ZIP lZlP+q
80202Denver co

11. E-Malltnfarrnafinn if outside USA
N'A

13. Extenslon or Code 14.FaxNumW
12. lelepnone

(720) e46-2838N'A(303) 573-7fir
16. State Franchise Tax lD Numberifapprcaole 17. DUNS Numberut qrypttcauc

pw6)15. Federal Tax lD Pdtilg,)

.t{4r8568759
{4-1866875

19. lndependenttY Oruned
and OPorated?

xlves I lr,"18. Number of EmPloYees,'i;'i-' 
I zi-roo I il ror-zso I I zsrsoo I I sor"nor'igr,"'

SECTION lll: Regulated Entity lnformation

DEC 0 5 2005

Change to Regulated EntiU lnformation

to Section lV - Prepalq{n'formation,

rcrp&lto@Appliotions
P,f,,ato'2

TCEQ Use OnlY

Attachments: (ex : Tttle V

20.General Reguht@



ZI. l(Ggulateo purtry r''
Clement No. I FacilitY

t,[v lrt q,. "'

22. Street Address
(No PO Bores)

City State ZW zw+4

Att: TroY Luquette
r,ro< rr.r+:n f .rrtlrer Kins DriVe.

23. Mailing Address

litv State ZE LW+4
TX 77630

Drange

24. E-Mail AddIgls: N/A
t( fi'vfancinn nr Code 27. Fax Number if aPPlteglle

N/A
(409) 5824402 N/A

10. PrimarY NAICS Code
(5 or 6 digits)

!1. Secondary NAICS
Code (5 or 6 digits)28. PrimarY SIC Code

(4 digitt)

29. SecondarY SIC Code
(4 digits)

211111 N/A
1311 IxLlI

'rreet the SIC or NAICS description)
32. What is the Pri

Oil and Netur
Questions 33

iEarT SUSmess ot urs qrrttJ t \' '*-"- -- --- - ----- '

.,7 ,dd.o, *"o* th. io't*"tioo'fo" "ppli"'bility.
13. CountY Chamben t

state HwY 124 n Winnie' fi' Proct

es to Main street. Turn left on Main Street and proceed fo10'6 miles to Fiftl

r nnrt nroceed for 0.1 of mile to the welt location on the right.

'ed
14. De

South
Street.

15. Nt
w

16. La

scription of
on Hwy. 124

Physical L
for 3.0 mil
c:f[L (treer

Itlfll ltill uu r'.rru "*--' -'- '

:arest City
innie

I

St t" fX Nearest ZiP
TX 77665

lT. Loneitude (W)
vuuae u\)

Seconds D"srer" I Minutes Seconds
Degrcq lfinilloc

147 I 551 94 22 2t6
E' ted Please

a permit oI
rted Entity ParticiPates ifoi
'or are urtsure, Please mark
'l^.', +lra -rncrattt 

ll

hove been list

Ifyou know18. TCEa Programs In WhichTh
add to this list as needed If You do

reoistrAtion # for this entity, please r

rs

tn

Regul:
't btow
.!+^ i+ L,

taa y, v6. qrr.

Unfutown"

/[I]g rL lrEtvw ulv PrvsEu'

:-.1 E'..r{i.o Oneration x Petroleum Storage TelL Water lugnls

Fitlp V - Ai Wastewater Permit

Water Disficts

Water Utilities Unknown:^:-l e^lirl U/eefe,YluluurP4r

Licensing - TYPI$)-x G.-E.'rr.." Review - Air

lor.ti..n fV: Prenerer Information
40. Title Orvner
flqrn er /fi',nvironmental Safety Solutions, Inc39. Name

f aana W^ Crtes
{3. Far Number if aPPlicable

(337] 2*9978ff. f"f"Pnone Numbt
taa. rlaJAtll

DT lz. llrlenslon 0r L(
N/A

,ur;

11. E+nail Addressl essol u tio n s@).cox-n et

TCEGlo4oo(osr02)

P'{lo2d2



re
==ICEQ

(), Commission on Environmental aO
Form PI-7-CERT

Certification and Registration for Permits by Rule

TCEQ - 2OtS2 (R.Ytu d 02/0ll) Form PI-74ERT-.

Ttis firm ir for nr by rorrccs rubJctt to rir qurqq-- 
-.

;;";"d nry bc rcvbcd pcriodioUv' tAPDG5379v3l

ffirxroRlt4TloN'
il. rcgq c*t"mer Reference NumberI LEl\l \.llswlllsr ALrvrvrrw ' r-.-v-- I -- '

If rc CN or RN nu^b"" * b" *oilobl' in St"P ILf iln *b^iltol P*tt'

CustomerName: Azimuth Energy, L.L.C

Cotnpurly Omf ,"t C""t*t N*

t-ZOl't Ext 261

ffit
I qlrrrft

If no stect address, O*"'

1ryT1:::.!^:J**124tor3.0miles.Tumleftonmainstreetandprocced.6miles.

mcnrrv ANo $r $E9RIIATION

,,t U"*" and TYPe of FacilitY:

iT"vEs" *rct "r*tve 
date urd RuleNo':

hictorical standrrd crenption or PBR'?

If *YES,' enter Registration No.:
@remption or PBR-for the
^rrrlifty 

l"',nit *gistration? (Atuch details regarding clanges)

If "YES," enter RegistralionNo.:
which are authorizcd

by en eir Standard ErcmPtion or PBR? If *YES,'enter Rule No-:

If *YES,' enter Permit Nos.:YES EINo

If "YES,'enter Permit No.:

IEElNlt rwrAtrvN
To determilc yoy", i, ,rqffii ttnlouo*ing@85," to q*Giil. Aii" is not required, skip to *ction IY' If "No" to

ar*ryer III. A., rhen rt,t i"'ii "''-i''illii"""iiii&& ^^r-t., +a adakli"h c fedemllv errforceable
A. ls this registration,, ely to establish a federally errforceable

ffilfi)employees?
dollars in annual gross receiPts?

r.gc / or a-



.fI-7 Ccrtificttb! rid R.girtntloD for Pcntritt by RrtG

A. Is ttre epplkebh PBR chccklirt attaried which slrows the facility meets all gcncral end cpccific requirements

of tre PBR(s) being claimed? (!f subnitting elcctrorri@ily, click "YES')
!vrs nNo

B. Distsrce from this facility's ernission release point b ft€ neuest property lire: Entcr in Fcct:

Distsnce from this facility's emission release point to tlre nearest ofF-property structur€: Entcr in Fcct:

y nuanoxno,rrDrNc STATEANDFEDERALBE9rI-T,A.I,ORYRDOJEEn@{TS
Rcglsfrotr'a Dalist b h ottglianccwilh ollqpticablcsltlc orullcdcrolrquloliow @uildstdsdsu dodaaPBR-

:,
:. .ll:l

A. Is confi&ntial information submitted and p,roperly marked *CONFIDENTIAL" withthis certification and UYES l/NO
registraim?

'8. Is a process flow diagram or a process descripion utached? ZYES ENO
C. Are emissions &ta and calculdions for this claim dtoched? MYES ENO
D. Is informdion attacH showing how tlre gcncrel requirernents (30 TAC $ f 05.a) of fte PBR is met for

this certificetion urd registation? (?BR chccklirtr rray be use4 hl are optiorul)
l/YES LTNO

Note: Please be reminded that d the facilities lbted in this certification and regislration are subject lo the Mass btissions Cap & Trde program under

30 TAC Ch@er I0I, Subchoptcr H, Division 3, the owrcr/operator of tlusefacilities must possess NO,ollowores equivalent to the actual NO,

e m b s ions lro m tle se fac i I i t ie s.

E. Is information attach€d showing how the rpccilic PBR requirem€nts ue met for this registuion? flVfS flNO
IPBR cbccklirb nay b use4 but are optional)

F. Distance from this frcility's ernission release poht to the nearest property lhe: Enter in Fcct: 50

Distsnce from this facility's emission release point to the nearest off-Foperty struc:tr€: Entcr in Fccft >3000

Note: In limited cases, a map or drawing of the sile and swrounding land use may be requested during tlu lechnical reviev or at the requesl of tlc
TCEQ Regional Oflice or local air pllution conlrol progrum dwing an investigation

The signature below indicares that the Responsible Official has knowledge ofttrc facts hrein set forth and that the same ar€ true, accurate, and complete to the
best of my lanwledge and bclief. By tris sigruture, the maximum emission rates listed on this certification reflect the morimum anticipued emissions due

to the operation of this facility and all rcp,rcsentations in this certification of ernissions are conditions upon which tbe frcilities srd souces will oPerale. It is
understood that it is unlawful to vary from these representations unless the certification is first revised. The signature certifies tlut to ttre best of the Responsible

Official's knowledge and bclief;, the project will satis$ ttre conditions and limitations of the indicated exempion or permit by rule ad the facility will operate

in compliance with all regulations of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and with federal U.S. Environmental hotection Agency regulations

goveming air pollutioru The signature below certifies thag based on inforrration and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, the statements and informalion above

and contained in the attached document(s) ar€ true, accurale, and complete. Ilyou hovc quartons on how tofiA ou thisfota or ohtt dr qaolily pcrnitt
Plcosc calt 51212!9-1250. Individuals are entitled to request and review tleir personal infornulion ilrat the agency gathers on itsforms. They may also love
any errors nfrr\tfornnlion correcled To review such informatio4 catl 512D39j282.

SIGNATIJR:E, l) 7la- DArE: Va? -OS-

::, ;.::':;..,a, wta;
Permits Administrative
Review (PAR) SectiorU
TCEQ

Regulnr, Ccrtified, Priority Mail MC l6l, P.O. Box 13087, AustkL Texas 7871l-30t7
Hand lhlivcry, Ovcrnight Mail MC 16l, 12100 Park 35 Circle, Building F, First Floor,
Rom 1206, Austi& Texas 7t753
OR Facsimilc (512) 23y2123 (b rpLlfollow fc with pper copies)

Originals - Form PI-7, Cort
D&Form; all dtachmerB

Revenue Sectiorq
TCEQ

Rcgular, Certificd, Priority Mail MC 214,P.O. Box 13088, ArstirL Texas 7871l-3088
Hand lhlivery, ovcrnight t", 

moi:flTr.r$ 
35 Circle, Building AThirdFloor,

Original Mone,y ffier or Check
Copy ofForm PI-7 and Core
DffiForm

Appmpriate TCEQ
regiorul office

To find your regional office addr€ss, go to the TCEQ Web sirc at www.tceq.state.tx.us, or
call (512) 239-1250

Copy ofForm PI-7, Core Data
Fonn, rrd all attachments

Appropriate local air
pollution contol

To find your local air pollution cootrol prograrns go to the TCEQ, APD Web site at

www.tceq.state.tx.us/nav/permitVair_.permits.html, or call (512) 23y1250
Copy of Form PI-7, Core Data
Forn, rd all attacltmentr

iiteee

'""d 
-'r[i"tl,f ,?9Pf - "..- 

PI-7{ER'

i,ri.I+Iff ffi iutrutffi ::ffi ,i:iHtis,", rrgc a. or {-

': ":,r ,



o
n+rfrin@ctli*

Cle-nun{ /Do.l Fur,(')

Gmdnoqrto@ -Pe3P I
Tm@ NSRP Divisim C!4cr 106

Efiesive Dac M4, f' 19ffi

coryanyName: 'A^it''{A F""*, k'L'c' 
chektistcompre*dby:6Gk, Date:7i-'t'ot-

-Facility T)rye: O, I o^,1 C-, t

-projecrDescription, 
r,-' ,o ^, t *,=.. , a^..L^^"+,*E*Ht111tUtut 

$ltr'%

@ndry qawas tmre, d H4 Pw @r)

I-ist tne maximum annual e,mission mtql, qT-ONS PER-YEAR' (IPf), for fris proiect:

CO: A'Gf1
SOr: O .OO{

No.r e;oqg
VOCs: |O.OQP

PM: O.oss
Ofrer: V^

nufltm$qlful|@na.Ya.or.Ib,@fia@bhtMfudnsaa@aec

A. $f06.4(aXg: Cummt Exom@n Requiremmts

c.

Vaa(Xo- Have yqr checked to determirc if ihis exeqlt propct i8 beiry claimed uldsr fte currc'nt

versidnof 30TAC 106?
ru :S:: ffiilsRp Dirrrsrdr fur a cqy q dtc Lltnst aznptim to h ctaid-

B. $1(5.4(a)O): Exemplon prchibition chcck

tinimias thc rcWimst 69116-110 ofd,is frle (avahe paniaind"

Does yor prolxt meet my 9f frc cxrrmialisrcd above?
If 'Iibi. sfrw-o na rub @bt
if 'Yo', amtPinnqtgbc M

D. 01(5.4(c) - (O: Comptiance with all Rules

Ves ylXo_ Will fteftcility complywifr rll -.I"g and regularions of the TNRCC, tte intent of fte Texas

Cfr." Air Acq ad 
"qy 

toot permluitrg or n=gistration requiremffi?

ff:#::ffi#tr*
E.S106.4(a)(1): Emi$n limits check

vesy'xo- The maximlm emissiom from all facilities at the sirc' ircluding this exemsion claim, are

less than 25 W of anY cominam-
If thc ot*yq to fltg-'ffiiayn;, rp lurther rqiew is nffi to arylae ihis dtef*lkt-
T 

;;,ffi ,ii t {r;;fr;;;;;t i a iiy vry aarytin.crdn o ttp TI{RCC'

itn",ii;^;t diLawrrenthc ifus qifrebsa xfru drdis'

Dic 0 5 2005

'/ r flrarp qnw qir rp-rmits rrnder fte sarc a rmit coditirns u'hich prohibityes No v/ Are ftere any air pefmits undcr tte sarc_accqrr contatsng tr

If 'Itp', @tliruc b ttat qtatiq,
h .iel. d;;ir" irst-iltc rna or iluir usc trutst n ed ihc tattictidg-tdv pemd-

i ,r*" b;i\i pr*,it irrr,*rdn x nay bc twtud- Lb pcnfr nMi):-'

11(l6.4(b): Circumvcntion check
girf,.r6';id^ 'I'to Penotslmll.gry:'! P M.e;;;ffiby' ;;ilEd't uiitifr"rlr ttq *tu tto o. *! Wy',
l'6;drrs-;-;-r,pfur;rti"d-ifu sqiae seg'sa p cirt,!,*ar $16'a@)Q) bns;
) ntrimino fetd or oridrifro, rAa bao'ttu-ptrysiul quity $the pmj$'s quiPnffir"rffirfr;{;;ffi"#;ffi;;;;';6;"a ,i,*r;y Ert pmi&\i q,4,iat in dder to bsin ilsrutuetuifri*

bcJorc a pamit_ * p"-,tr#ffi;i; q,!;i;n f*W;Ai'qnfuo;8, Ylt at the ufr vill ra bc msnimllv)'. affi;;Irrd i,, prfriinm *":'ry'P-YP*-ffi ,!9
-r'tite a tas dw-Pcnad @; -W#,f' trffi fr|ffi ffi ru y Hy e,y*!*:,YX: ml:'3'"ffi ;W,ffiffi ffi X"T;tr#;;ffi Yffi A;';;;;{,,a-=fi i'ffiiffi ialiitp jrtzd.

Received

Yes- no-/.

Air & \llasE APPllcations
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nxcqtmffitis Gcocret RcqrrirEocdq - p.ge 2

,
l. yes ,/ Xo
2. Y&No-

Are SO,, PM, VOC, and other emissions shown above each less than 25 TPY?
n 

" 
tt" fuq inA CCi e,missions shown above each less than 250 TPY?- 
If dE @;wr b eiitvr qumio, is 'I/r', @ aanf,iot @ttd fu claind'
iJttu azt*er ,o M, qAcfiotl, b 'Ycs', @tlirw to t d nic g"stion

G. S106.4(a)(4): Sitc exempion emissions (Forallaanffiuts dtheprqerty andlormdcrdE soteAcwt ID No.)

l. Yes /*o Are total NO* atrd CO emissions each tess fran 250 TPY?
i'. *izii;- G B;X*:tm'ffit?ffi *mW rPY?

itarur qrcsAonis aislr+utd 'Ilo' pluc ost+vtlufollotvitrg:

3yes-N'-,/ffrffi ffi i?,L$fi Jtiffi #S'*:AHrtjE#"ffi l;sffi*'
tr:{t:: 

adot @td t*tut naicc uwtd:-

E. $1064a)(O: Fedmal ncquirements fon NSPS & NESflAh

1. yes_ No_{ Arg any EpA New Source Performare Sasdards (NSPS) aprplicable to the facilities for
which t[e exc, tion i8 behg claimed?

TI{RCC NSRP Divisim Cry.Er 106

Efhsive lldcMrY I, 1998

Derailed 0106.4 nquircments

F. S106.a(a)(1): Emlssion limits check continued....

2. Yes-.

2. Yes No r,/+

No'y' lnanv EPA Natioml Fmissiom Stanrlards for Hazardous Air Pollutam (NESHAPs)

- amuon" to fre facilitbs fo-r which fre exe@ion is being claimed?
Ii'I{o', mthworw rule Aufra
If 'Yo', H.Bcrythe qWlc SlD,Wt}.'fik;;,;t;*h 

" 
dt""tf i h-;-d, idfriie @

I. S106.4(a)(2): Nuattainmeut checkHs

l. Yes / xo- Th facility to be exe,ryted- is Iocated.r" ,a P-ryqPiry:d-q9ll!(lEry p"8G' t a'2)
If .yesa, conpUe qpfuabtc pagcs gthis chdlist, ihan ansarr tlu na gafin
-ff 'No', colhau o ilu P{O qucriialrr fuw

for ihi rel'utateOlnonaUaindeft conlatrfnant, [6 this project triggered a tronattainment

review?

h ;yot, * i6a is a rmjio wcc o a rmjo @iot od a qtttun xt u b d.
i no;a;ffia,i Pn tit rqicn, nus be odbdo ddpriu the pofa'

J. 0106.4(aX3): Prevention of Signilicant Deterioration (PSD) checklist

Yes_ For anv resulated National Ambiem Air Quality Staodard (NAAQS) conlaminatr, has tftis

*'jfl.Hffi*-?*#:#fffitrWg#ffi ,mffil,,,*,',dd
io tuyy y* q,snf,b doim to ihe TNRCC-

i,idi,ilnpA& is a tmjowuce udot e4tanay not bc tttd- APtD Patfr reviewrrtlrt tu
inpld u dorizr tlu Prufa-

n"t



Ho*m/Catvcam ffilig
TI{RCC NSRP Divisin Gap.cr 106 Ercqtin Clcdlist
Efftctivc Dc MaY I, l99E

Forlhfi-prsicsrcfu:

rr tru rtirin, *, r,^Yt;,,,,l!ff1#g$Hiffi''t MJfflM F*- tutt @td t,,,hc Fa*t pr
toi'ir ttd , aAt*s,' Ple. @,dac tu ldlo*frts

voc NOr

New allosrable rarc +
Old acnul rde**
Project lncrease :

nc fl,flA* @^r r*en i -ya- q .Ib' ssw p b btrfrdft ltlt aaptia Mn

X. VOCs
r r^a --:-- '

1. yes { Xo The facility to be exe,msed has thrc potential for VOC e'missions-

; ; ;J ;{#WffitrX:**n 2s rpy? (i e. rs - is si,e an

existing maju souce?)
IJztlo'iotttuc b ilv NO,gaiot bJout

/ if 'Yq-, PlasccarytagP;Pttouttts 1

3. yes No v Is m; pi":# i"d.[.rfficigr&rcr than 5 TPY? (i.e. Does this action triggsr nclting?) tr

- Nc;-, , U-'_*', W to du No , (Wstwa octott'

vc_c, r,{-7 b ;i#,-iias; proae ndng colcabiaa (eadr) otd arttwel' tlu lollot'lbt| watidt

4. yes_ No_{ Hl#ffi#'#l W;iitrffiH: 
rpy? G-e. Is fris project a

-' 
- 

If .yo., tt* proiai ii-i ; rd;, ,*dfitdA'od ot cranptbn nulmLDc utd A lhwittrutt
iantfr twicfl-rratst b orylaal

L. NO,

1. yes_g4ilo__ The &giuu to be exeryted hasEP"r"*rl for No, emissions.
If 'Iilo', codirwtutlrc PlDWias
if 'Yo', plase ans*wt Pfobwew

2. Yes_ Are site-wide NO* emissions from all sources * greater than 25 T"Y? (i.e. Is this site an

existing major source?)
If'Iila'.-mtirue m qtatim 3
If 'Yo', plwe ca nilae tlu fouoving :

A. yes No__rZfi-tne-pr-ojr"t ioir".r" of NO, geater fran 5 TPY? (i.e. Does this action

trieger De@-r) __
If -Ib', codwie to thc PIiD Etcstiou
b 'yA', 

jtus" gr-,1* neaing utaiaions (qg! @td @tsi'cr the fdlouths-ewtlon -
n. t'es-- 'tio ,/lr the conrchporaneous ftt increase of NO* grealer rhnn 25 TPY? (i.e- Is
ftis proiect a @r modifietion?)'If 'No', cfrttitttv to the P9 qrctiots

h .yo,, dri, pruiai'wti U, iAi, ,*tnraW otd an exe@bn nalruLbc utcd. A Nodain"Etr
iemA twiew nust bc cotPlad,

/
3. yes No { Fo, new or existing miryryources, arc project increases greaEr fran 25 TPY?

If 'No', ffiottP NA $ados
h .iA'., thi, p:iiir *i O" fri, i Utef od or qntption aqWLhc ud. A l;btmirunar Nrndt
ievien'nag tn mrybd.

|oll wa' on'frc'viib' dwL btfu2 Nfina flddr oc patM' ?N o @
tt AallltanisrylnruaNaturdot*ctu,ascarntutfrAdfrrifrda;adedAsaaplae'@'frtlepttu2yot

Reeelveq
i,--l) 0 5 2005

No-y'

\i T ili\ste Appllcahorts

o



TNROC NSRP llivih Ctf l{E Ercrytin ffi
EftctivcDeMry I, f9S

PlDRaicvGcdir

g106.4(aX3):'Prevenfion of Sigfficant Deterioration (PSD) checktist

plase nd. tt@ If ttg 6acilitl is tfud in a rundoinn art atulor VOC,s, @ t PMI0, yott do nd tsw to be twiM agdn for
P9 AWUaHlb! Iw rM @@nbwt

nu Wfitg @' rqtn e 'Ya' or 'Ilb' ,,sr',. o bc ,nM frr th;, afur e*

S. PSD AppllcabititY chek

Named Sources
l. Yes No t/ Is the SITE a named PSD sonce? (Secli*mpagp2of &Hi*)

-./ ffy;,.wmwY(#)*ve
2. yes_ ilo_{ prioito rr,ii'action, are siti-wide Emissions-of any NAAQS regulated poltuuut (including

fueitives) greater tan tOO TPY? G.e. Is rhis site an exiSing majglsorce?)" If 't'a-', tlu site is a rmjor soroce. Plasc otslrnr gectiuts #GE belottt (P{D 'Signifiwre')
Ilf 'Iib', arlts*w tltc tw $tfrirt

3. yes_ Nol/ For any regulated NAAQS coftaoimnt (excep as mted above), i+,ill tc project's increascs

be gearer rhan 1(X) TPY? G.e. Is ftis Proiect maFr?)
If 'No', roffiur raiw is nMto coryAe -du dtdfrsfor @t* 16-
'y .V65;,fli pruiefr is a rmjor smtu @d st aanfron nr;t ,tol bc wcd od a P9 Permit rcview nwst bc

utpld o uhuiu,lu Pnia.
Un-uamed Sorqs
4. yes No y'' Is the SITE an un+amed PSD source? (Sec li* on page_2 of cbccrilist)

- U.1!o'r. tto fuvc gdiots rcgo&tg rwnd wa slunW bc a nplad
_ If 'Ya', plase otsltttlufoUowhg:

5. Yes_

6. PSID ssignificarce' e}gck:
fufl"ffii til, i o rmi* i*o, @lae tu following cM otd 6dt cfuiqa b Memine tlc Pmi*t's qni,sim
Irwasa fi oll rceuldei I{,U6 mwm* @TPl).iffi; jo; att rcsdd.rt n u6 inwia* (n tPI) -

A ha:
NO, PMto co so,

Ncsalbunbbre
OH@lre*t

prior to ttis action, are site-wide emissionsi of any NAAQSregulated_pollutail (point souroes

only) grearcr than ).5O TPY? (i.e. Is this sitc an existing q4ior sourcel). .-' 'U-ro', ttu site is a rmjor sfu. Plase otswq quAow iff,it blow (HD-'Siignifiwtce') .-if .Ib': ifiot to ruafu * rquird- Plwc saditds clcdlkt ai oll ffiiapl tu tantatbt b ilE
iwnci tysfre Ddvisiart otd ihe-qplidle ketod qtce-

xo-{

ProFt Ircrease

7. Yes_ No_ For any regul*ed NAAQS contaminanr, will fte projlct's increascs be greatff rhan fre PSD
'signifi-catr' rates? G.e. Does this actionfrigger_reti4g-?)(scclidgp_per2of tuHi*)- If 'No',rp Itotter- rwde* is ndd to @ tie atmilor @ Itb-

if 'Yo', fu lwucaAty rcvicv @d &tg at@ry nus bc wtpbd (6dr|
itwc ntfury ailfuIaios-shaU bc ttsdo oswrtlufuIbwbtg:

8. Yes_ No_ Eotjry regulated NAAQS conAminam, are fre cotrteryoftmeous net increases greater than

. fre PSb .significaat' rates? (i.e. Is fris projts a majol ag6ifc*ign?)
11 

.No.,i" n r*, n ,irm * ieAA u wdtac-lu drcefiil for Orqter lff,. Plasc 64crt al naing
iatmtaiiat and tutauimIo rcvian by TNRff R{,SRP s$t'
If 'Ycs'. ilp oruia is a rmior 

-ndfimion d s W*t rut fr b d.
i w Fqn& r;icv m*s be mrytrdto ulwizc thc inaid-

Reeerved
D[c 052005

Air & \taste Np\icdtiorts
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Title 30 Texas Administrative Code $ 1ffi'352

Permit BY Rule (PBR) Checklist

Oil and Gas Production Facilities

Electronic Submittal - Only enter the PI-7 confirmation number if submitting electronicallY.

Hard{opy Submiual - Print 8od cornPlete the following checklist

lf"H.t*"8"ffiffi"::f;'"#3Jffi16,:ifrt'd;A)5ffi;il;i"Ji", w.u site at www.tceq-state.L.urnav/permitvair-permits'htmr'

The following checklist is desigrred to .help 
you confirm that you meet-Title 30 Texas Administrative code g 106'352 (30 TAc s 106'352)

requirements. rf you ao ,oi mtt att tr,e .equir"m"nt , vo, #y 
"rtgllne 

project design or operation in such a way that all the requirements

of the pBR arc rn€r or vou mav obtainl ":p**:;{;Jrfij}:iPr:*#i:l5j*t::il1.ff:ffi:,ffixffs;Y,1l'flji*

Reeeived
DEC 052005

Nr &Ulaste APPlrobons

TCEQ - l0r2t tRcvtcd lll/llLl PBR CtcctItt for ()ll rnd Gtr Producdo! F d[tlc3

mt ri"_ ro. ur. by frd[d.r,EbJcct to rlr qurtrty pe]nlt rcqulrcE trtr

eil ury bc rrryUa pcrtaUry IA'PDG 5lt25vll

Please check the mort epproprhte rnrwer'

Check the ty,pe of facilities covered by this registration(check all that are applicable):

[toil or gas p*rJtil'*t*# ---- - --nd u'".t* Ioil or gas PiPeline facilitY

The facilities at the site include (check all that apply):

fr on" or more tanks fllseParators

Eerrr,bu"'rt F-lT,:l51,n:

Esulfur recoverY unis
fifioe water knockouts

[ldehydration unis

EF; finaturat ry]qrq *.r"ry ffi

wiu gs su/e€tening, sulfur recovery, or other gas conditioning facilities only conditim Fs that

contains less than n*'o (2) ftlg t"t p"t a"y 
"f 

dfu *tp'

Doallcompressorsandflar€sflryrneettherequirernantsof30TAC$106.5128Id30TAC$l(b.492,
*tp*"r"fYf e*.

Are total emissions a.m all facilities, including fugitives and loading emissions, less than 25 Qy Sor'

VOC, or 250 tPY of CO or NO'?

Have you attached calculations and other data, such 6 a gEi analysis, showing that the emissions

If the facility handles sour gas, is it located at least l/4 mile from any recreational area' residence' or

other structure not occupi;;*tO *f91V !V {e o*'ng,ot-o]leratot of Ore facility or the owner of the

ili;'ty;p;r -nu'm a'mry

Are total emissions of sulfig compounds, excluding sulfur oxides, less than 4.0 pormds per hour?

Docs the height of each vent emitting Pllg meet or exceed the minimum vent height stated

in 30 TAC $ 106.352? List stack



n
€
TCEA

Title 30 Texas Administrative Code $ 106.512

Permit BY Rule (PBR) Checklist
StationarY Engines and Turbines

Electronlc Submlttal - only enter the PI-7 confirmation number here

Ilard.CopySubmtttel.Printarrdcorrpletethefollowingchecklisr

if submitting electronicallY.

The following checklist is designed to help you confirm that you meet Title 30 Texas Adminisrative Code $ 106.512 (30 TAC 0 106'512)

requirernents. If you do not mit 
"tt 

tt 
" 

,"quirements, you may alter the project design or operation in zuch a way that all the requirernents

of the pBR are met or you may out"i, 
" 
**t r"tioo p"r.it. The pBR folros, tables, ihecklists and guidarce docum€nts ar. available from

the Texas commission on Environmtntal Quality (TCEQ), Air Permits Division web site 8t,

www.tceq.state.tx.us/nav/permits/airjermits'html'

Def,nidonr:
Rich-bum Ensine: A rich-bum engine is a gas fired spa*-ipited englne that is operated with an exhaust oxySen content less than four

pcrcent by vohme.
Lean-burn Eneine: A lean-burn engine is a gas-fired spark-ignited engine that is operated with an exhaust orygen content of four percent

by volume, or greater. 
^L- ^--:-^ -^-..r^arrrRated Eneine Horsepower (ho): Engine rated horsepower shall be based on the engine manufacturefs maximum continuous load rating

;ffiven fouipment's maximum published continuous speed.

Turbine Horsepower Turbine rated horslpower shall be based on turbine base load fuel power heating value, and lntemational standards

organization statrdard Day conditio* of sg degrees Fatrrcnheit, 1.0 atmosphere pr€ssure, and 60 percent relative humidity'

TCEQ.10146lRcvircdl0/ll{tPBRchc.t['tforSlrtlouryEngbcrendTurDhcr
Thir firm for urc by fidltdcr rEbrcct to rlr qudtty pcmlt rtqulrcomtr
rnd mry bc rcvLcd pcrlodtcetry. IAPDG 5ll42v4l

CIIECK THE MOST APPR'OPRIATts ANSWER

io ttiyt Ser corctntaion begins.

Is the engine or urbine rated less then 2{Q 6p1

!i:yE#;i; you A noliid to regisrer, bw.you rutst conrply with conditions (5) and (6) ' If 'NO, '
'i*;;; iiusi nsitttr.W trrb*ii;; i iompuea rorm Pl:7-and Tabte 29 or 31 as appticable within

Describe the equipment (pick one):

it i iein", s'o i Quuion ,- f tu br*, 8" t" @t * 3'

Is the engine rated at 500 hp or greater?

If "No,. thc engine is between zfi and 5N hp. you need onty negd to register the engine by subminW a completed

irr-"it-iii1oilrbiit nin I0 days afrer constru.aion begins andyou mttst comp$ with cottditiotts (5) a'd (6)'

If .yES. , In addition to registration, the mgine mtst operore in compliance with the foltowing nitrogen oxidc (No) emission

itirci 'cniii ii li,rfi{ appticabte to this engilu by awwering thefolloww:

The engine is a gas-fued, rich-burn engine and will not exceed 2.0 grams per horsepower hour

The engine is a spark ignited, g9s-fircd, ]141:b* elgine or any complession-iqrited dud tuel-tued

""gi""-.-rf.cuirea 
nJ* ater-fune 18, lwz, afrwiii not exceh 2.Og/htrh NO, a! *ntfucturer's

ofiJ-t U f*a and speed ;t all ti.i; 
"ti.pt, 

the engine will not exceed 5.0 gnp6 XO. under reduced

speed and 80% to tm% of frrU torque coditions'

The engine is any spark-i8nited, qT.-F-"d, lean-burn 2+ycle or rt-cvc]g engine or any complession.

ipnited dual fuel-fired.oe;io" o;i 825 hp or grcater and nunufacused between Slepte,nber 23,1982,

lffi ft;18;1-Br,--o-ii1 oot exceed 3.0 g15phr Nor lldelall operatinc conditions.

p"s./ a3

o



IJYES lJNoThe engine is any spark-ignited, gas E{, lean-burn 4+Y!!e eng1n9 or compression-ignited dual fuel-

fired engine that was minufaciu-reO before June 18, lW2, and is- rated less than 825 hp' or was

*r*ir""Or"O Uefore Septemfti23,-lg8z,and wilt noi exceeO S.O g&p- 5,'N-O, at manrtfacfiser'srated
-n11 

i""a *a s@ at 
"u 

ti*t; except,'tbe gngine will not exceeo 8'o g/hrhr No, under reduced

speed and 80% to 100% of full torque conditions'

The engine is any spark-ignited gas-!g- Z+ycle lean-burn enginc tlnt was manufactured before

ffi 1i:1992, a;d ii ;td 1"5 trirn 825 hp, or was manufactured before September 23, 1982, ail
*itt not'"*"""0 8.0 gihphr NO. under dl operating conditions'

Theengineisanycompression-ignitedliquid.firedengineandwillnotexceedll.0g/hphrNo.under

Elves EINoDoes the engine require an automatic air-fuel ratio controller to meet the NO, limit$) above?

Is the engine required to have an automatic air-fuel ratio controller under condition (2XB) of the PBR?

Are you aware of and accept responsibility for the record and testing requirements as specified in

condition (2XC) of the PBR?

Is the urrbine rated 5(X) hP or more?

If ,NO, - the turbine is between 2& and 5N tw. You need on$ need to register the e.ngine u\.ybnittins a complaed Form

pI-7 and Table jt within t0 days afier construc.tion begins and you nuicompty with conditions (5) and (6).

If -yES, " In addition to registration, the turbinc n ust operate in compliance with thc following emission Emit(s)'
_-

The emissions of NO, shall not exceed 3.0 gftPhr for gas-firing and

the turbine shall meet all applicable NO, and zultur dioxide (or tuel lultu) gmissi-onl limitations'

.rrir"ri"g requirements, |ie r.e.rri"g riquirements of EPA, NSPS 40 CFR Part CI, Subpart GG'

Is the engine or turbine rated less thin 500 hp or used for rcmporary replacement purposes?

If 'NO,' go to condition (5)-

If .yES," thc equipnen does not have to mcet the emission linis of conditions (2) arrd (i); however, the tengorary

TrpL-n^"ru ,quipineru can onty remain in serttice for a maxhnam d ynea aoys. _
what hrDe of fuel will be used and will the fuel meet the requirements of the PBR? (Pick one or morc):

Z ffii,f, 6i3,i'' tr ilqrio p"tror"u. c"r E rilu cas ! Liquid Fuel

Does installation comply with the Nationat Ambient Air Quality Standards? Indicarc which method

is used and attach mooeriniieport and/or calculations anddiagrams to-support qe .tTtd method'

o Modeline " iri.t if"ignt tr Facility Emissions and Propgrty Line Distance

Titte 30 Tcrer Admlnlshrtlvc Codc S 106512 ChccUlst

Page & of 3
TCEQ-10145|Revlrcdlo/lx|PBRChccl[rtforStetionrryEngbcrlodTurDlacl
Thlr form for ur by ficltitrcr roblctt to dr qurllty Frnlt rcqElrcncott

md mry bc rcvhcd pcrlodlcrtry. IAPIIG 5O'2v41

o
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TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

Information for file:

Mr. Cates called and confirmed Azimuth received the order; he thinks they'll settle. I answered some general questions he had

regarding the denial language and the TRs.

RECEIVED
JAN 2 7 2006

.rnr^Tftr*,

Call to: Kimberly Morales Call from: Greg Cates

Date of call: 9lr2l0s File No.:

Phone No.: (337) 2s44440 Subject: l0-Day Call
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I LN to 4 h tt ?hq- Tt+q

TELEPHONE MEMO TO THE FILE

Information for file:

I called (720) 946-2838, the number listed in the investigation report for Randy Judge, but it was a fax number. I called Gregory

Cates, consultant for Azimuth, instead. I explained that I was calling in regard to the 717105 NOE and that I would mail a settlement

offer in the next few weeks. Mr. Cates said he would send me an email detailing the corrective measures Azimuth has taken toward

reducing their VOC emissions below the major source threshold. He explained that they've installed a vapor recovery system which

will be tested in about 2 weeks to see if it's working properly. They believe the vapor recovery system will get their emissions below

Title V requirements and make them eligible for a permit-by-ru1e. Mr. Cates said Randy Judge's phone numbers were 303/225-5261

(main) and 303 I 562-57 52 (cell).

Signed:

Call to: Gregory Cates Call from: Kimberly Morales

Date of call: 8124l0s File No.:

Phone No.: (337) 2s4-4440 Subject: Initial Call

o


